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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 

This Annual Report on Form 10-K (the "Form 10-K") and other documents we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") 
include forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements for purposes of this Form 10-K. 
These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to be materially different from any 
future results implied by the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are indicated by words such as "anticipate," "believe," "continue," 
"could," "estimate," "can," "may," "might," "intend," "expect," "plan," "goal," "predict," "project," "outlook," "encourage," "potential," "should," "will," “strive,” 
“future,” and similar words and expressions.  

 
Forward-looking statements are not a guarantee of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and there are certain important 

factors that could cause our actual results to differ, possibly materially, from expectations or estimates reflected in such forward-looking statements 
including those described in the "Risk Factors" and elsewhere in this Form 10-K. Undue reliance should not be placed on our forward-looking statements. 
New risks and uncertainties arise from time to time and we cannot predict these events or how they may affect us and cause actual results to differ 
materially from those expressed or implied by our forward-looking statements. Therefore, you should not rely on our forward-looking statements as 
predictions of future events. When considering these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, you should keep in mind the cautionary statements contained 
in this Form 10-K and any documents incorporated herein by reference. You should read this document and the documents that we reference in this 
Form 10-K completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from what we expect. All forward-looking 
statements attributable to us are expressly qualified by these cautionary statements.

 
All forward-looking statements included in this Form 10-K are made only as of the date indicated or as of the date of this Form 10-K. Except as 

required by law, we undertake no obligation to update or announce any revisions to forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-K, whether as a 
result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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PART I

(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)
 

Item 1. Business
 

Graham Corporation ("we," "us," "our" or the "Company") is a global leader in the design and manufacture of mission critical fluid, power, heat 
transfer and vacuum technologies for the Defense, Energy & Process, and Space industries. We design and manufacture custom-engineered vacuum, 
heat transfer, cryogenic pump and turbomachinery technologies. For the Defense industry, our equipment is used in nuclear and non-nuclear propulsion, 
power, fluid transfer, and thermal management systems. For the Energy & Process industries we supply equipment for vacuum, heat transfer, and fluid 
transfer applications used in oil refining, downstream chemical facilities, fertilizers, ethylene, methanol, edible oil, food & beverage, pulp & paper, and 
multiple alternative energy applications such as hydrogen, small modular nuclear, concentrated solar and geothermal processes. For the Space industry 
our equipment is used in propulsion, power and thermal management systems, and for life support systems. 

 
Our corporate headquarters is located with our production facilities in Batavia, NY, where surface condensers and ejectors are designed, 

engineered, and manufactured for the Defense and Energy & Process markets. Our wholly-owned subsidiary, Barber-Nichols, LLC ("BN"), based in 
Arvada, CO, designs, develops, manufactures and sells specialty turbomachinery products for the Defense, Space, Aerospace, Cryogenic, and New 
Energy markets. In November 2023, we acquired P3 Technologies, LLC ("P3"), located in Jupiter, FL (See "Acquisition" below). We also have wholly-
owned foreign subsidiaries, Graham Vacuum and Heat Transfer Technology Co., Ltd. ("GVHTT"), located in Suzhou, China and Graham India Private 
Limited ("GIPL"), located in Ahmedabad and Pune, India. GVHTT provides sales and engineering support for us throughout Southeast Asia. GIPL 
provides sales and engineering support for us in India and the Middle East.

 
We were incorporated in Delaware in 1983 and are the successor to Graham Manufacturing Co., Inc., which was incorporated in New York in 

1936. Our stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE") under the ticker symbol "GHM".
 
Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year. We refer to our fiscal year, which ended March 31, 2025, as fiscal 2025. Likewise, we refer to 

our fiscal years that will end or have ended March 31, 2027, March 31, 2026, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 as fiscal 2027, fiscal 2026, fiscal 2024, 
and fiscal 2023, respectively.   

 
Acquisition - On November 9, 2023, we completed our acquisition of P3, a privately-owned custom turbomachinery engineering, product 

development, and manufacturing business located in Jupiter, FL that serves the Space, New Energy, Defense and Medical markets. We believe this 
acquisition advances our growth strategy, further diversifies our market and product offerings, and broadens our turbomachinery solutions. P3 is managed 
through BN, is highly complementary to BN's technology, and enhances its turbomachinery solutions.

Our Products, Customers and Markets

We manufacture high quality, highly reliable custom-engineered products for critical applications. We have updated our end market disclosures 
to better align with how management evaluates the business and product portfolio. As part of this change, revenue previously classified as Refining, 
Chemical/Petrochemical, and Other, which included New Energy product sales, will now be consolidated into one market, which has been renamed 
“Energy & Process.” The Defense and Space end market classifications remain unchanged.  

•Defense 
�Power plant systems - ejectors, surface condensers
�Torpedo ejection, propulsion & power systems - turbines, alternators, regulators, pumps, blowers
�Thermal management systems - pumps, blowers, drive electronics

•Energy & Process
�Heat transfer & vacuum systems - ejectors, process condensers, surface condensers, liquid ring pumps, heat exchangers, nozzles
�Power generation systems - turbines, generators, compressors, pumps
�Thermal management systems - pumps, blowers, electronics

•Space
�Rocket propulsion systems - turbopumps, fuel pumps, cryogenic pumps, nuclear propellant pump
�Cooling systems - pumps, compressors, fans, blowers
�Life support systems - fans, pumps, blowers
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Our products are used in a wide range of applications, including:

•Defense 
�Aircraft carrier program (CVN)
�Virginia fast-attack submarine program (SSN)
�Columbia and Ohio ballistic submarine program (SSBN)
�U.S. Navy torpedoes (all size classes)
�Refueling, overhaul replacement, and fleet sustainment equipment
�Advanced radar and laser systems

•Energy & Process
�Conventional oil refining
�Oil sands extraction and upgrading
�Ethanol plants
�Cogeneration power plants
�Geothermal and biomass power plants with lithium extraction
�Concentrated solar power
�Molten salt reactor development
�Small modular nuclear reactor development
�Hydrogen fuel cell power 
�Hydrogen production, transportation, distribution, fueling
�Zero-emission aviation
�Ethylene, methanol and nitrogen producing plants 
�Urea and fertilizer plants
�Plastics, resins and fibers plants
�Downstream petrochemical plants
�Coal-to-chemicals plants
�Gas-to-liquids plants
�Edible oil plants
�Food & beverage plants
�Pulp & paper plants

 

•Space
�NASA xEMU next-generation space suit and commercial derivatives
�In-space nuclear thermal propulsion turbomachinery
�Propellant recirculation pumps
�Space exploration blowers
�Satellite active cooling pumps
�Various commercial space propulsion, fluid and heat transfer applications
�Space simulation chambers

 
Our principal customers include tier one and tier two suppliers to the Defense and Aerospace industry, refineries, petrochemical plants, large 

engineering companies that build installations for companies in the Energy & Process industries (or Engineering Procurement Contractors), and original 
equipment manufacturers ("OEM"). A representative list of our customers include: Air Liquide, Applied Research Laboratory at Pennsylvania State 
University, Aramco, Axiom Space, Bechtel Plant Machinery Inc., Blue Origin, Boeing, CERN, China State-owned Refiners, Cummins, Dow Chemical, 
DuPont, Echogen Power Systems, General Atomics, General Dynamics, ExxonMobil, Fluor Corporation, Intuitive Machines, Jacobs Engineering Group 
Inc., Kairos Power, Koch Fertilizer ENID LLC, L3Harris, Lockheed Martin, MHI Compressor International Corporation, NASA, Newport News Shipbuilding, 
Northrop Grumman, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Radiant Nuclear, Raytheon Technologies, Relativity, Rolls-Royce North America, SAIC, SES, Sierra 
Space, U.S. Navy, United Launch Alliance, and Varian.

 
Our products are sold by a team of sales engineers whom we employ directly. Two customers each accounted for more than 10% of our 

revenue in the fiscal 2025. As a result of our diversification efforts to more extensively support the U.S. Navy we have increased our concentration in 
domestic and Defense sales. Domestic sales accounted for approximately 81% of total sales in fiscal 2025, while sales to the Defense industry were 
58%.    

 
Our funded and unfunded backlog at March 31, 2025 was $412,335 compared with $390,868 at March 31, 2024. For more information on this 

performance indicator see "Orders, Backlog and Book-to-Bill Ratio" below. 
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Our Strengths

Our core strengths include:
•We have a value-enhancing engineering sales and product development platform.  We believe our customer-facing platform of technical 
sales, project estimating and application engineering are competitive advantages. We have tools and capabilities that we believe allow us to 
move quickly and comprehensively to meet the unique needs of our customers. We believe that our early and deep involvement in our 
customers' projects adds significant value and is an important competitive differentiator in the industries we serve. We believe customers need 
our engineering and fabrication expertise early in a project life cycle to understand how best to utilize our equipment in the optimization of their 
systems.  

•We are known for our strong capabilities to handle complex, custom orders.  The orders we receive are extremely complex. In our markets, we 
believe that order administration, risk management, cost containment, quality control and engineering documentation are as important as the 
equipment itself. We have developed order management capabilities to enable us to deliver high quality, engineered-to-order, as well as build-
to-spec, process-critical equipment in a timely manner. For our customers’ complex, custom orders we typically manage very rigorous 
interaction between our project management teams and the end user or its engineering firm, as product design and quality requirements are 
finalized. Customers' supplier selection process begins by assessing these order management capabilities.

•We maintain a responsive, flexible production environment.  Our operations teams are experienced at handling low volume, high mix orders of 
highly customized solutions. While certain equipment in a product group may look similar, there are often subtle technical differences which are 
required to deliver the desired specification. Also, during production it is not uncommon for customer-driven engineering changes to occur that 
alter the configuration of what had been initially released into production. The markets we serve demand this flexible operating model.

•We have the capability to manage outsourced production.  Effectively accessing the global fabrication supply chain expands our market 
reach, increases execution capacity and can improve competitiveness. We use this capability for three primary reasons: 1. delivering a lower 
cost manufacturing option; 2. expanding capacity to execute an order to meet customer timing requirements; and 3. addressing localized 
content requirements. We have proven capability to deliver our specialized product designs with outsourced fabrication that meets our high 
quality standards.

•We provide robust technical support.  Our engineering and performance improvement personnel work with our customers to optimize the 
performance of our equipment, provide operator training and troubleshoot performance issues. Technical expertise is important to our 
customers throughout the full product lifecycle and we believe their focus is on leveraging our equipment to maximize their systems' 
productivity.

•We have a highly trained workforce.  We maintain a long-tenured, highly skilled and flexible workforce. We support the development of our 
employees through programs such as our internal weld school, our partnerships with community colleges, our apprenticeship programs, and 
other external training programs. We continually strive to enhance our corporate culture, develop our employees and improve employee 
engagement. 

•We have the capability to manufacture to tight tolerances.  Our manufacturing abilities include the capability to fabricate to tight tolerances. 
Additionally, we possess highly specialized manufacturing and electrochemical milling expertise on turbomachinery equipment. We believe this, 
combined with our strong quality control with objective quality evidence, provides us a unique competitive advantage.

Our Strategy

Our strategy is to build a diversified business that provides mission critical, high compliance products requiring exceptional engineering know-
how and a highly-skilled and engaged workforce. We expect to accomplish this by pursuing niche applications in markets with enduring tailwinds that 
reward differentiated engineered product and full lifecycle scope of work with higher margins. Over the last several years, we have transitioned from a 
highly cyclical Energy business to a diversified company serving multiple markets including the Defense, Energy & Process, and Space. Our long-term 
goal is to drive 8% to 10% average annualized organic revenue growth and low to mid-teen adjusted EBITDA margins by fiscal 2027. We expect to 
accomplish our goals through the development of our full lifecycle product model serving multiple markets while leveraging our technology across our 
markets and driving business unit synergies to optimize profitability and stability. Additionally, we believe we must develop a highly engaged team that 
will drive continual improvement for the long term. Executed effectively, we expect our strategy to create more enduring, recurring opportunities and 
profitable growth.
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Fiscal 2023, 2024, and 2025 were characterized by continual improvement and increasing profitability, and formed the initial steps along our 
path to achieve our fiscal 2027 goals through investments in our business. We remain focused on our strategy which we will continue to advance in fiscal 
2026 as we focus on getting better every day. Our priorities are our targeted markets, operational excellence, and serving our stakeholders. As we 
generate cash, we also will maintain strong capital discipline with smart capital deployment in our strategic thinking. We plan to:

•Pursue clearly defined markets with significant barriers to entry
•Optimize processes and tools to deliver superior performance
•Engage all stakeholders to multiply our efforts
•Prioritize capital investments that fuel growth and maximize shareholder value

 
We have not reconciled non-GAAP forward-looking adjusted EBITDA margin to its most directly comparable GAAP measure, as permitted by 

Item 10(e)(1)(i)(B) of Regulation S-K. Such reconciliation would require unreasonable efforts to estimate and quantify various necessary GAAP 
components largely because forecasting or predicting our future operating results is subject to many factors out of our control or not readily predictable.

 
Competition

Our business is highly competitive. The principal bases on which we compete include technology, price, performance, reputation, delivery, and 
quality. Our competitors listed in alphabetical order by market include:

 
NORTH AMERICA

 

Market  Principal Competitors
   

Defense  DC Fabricators; Joseph Oat; PCC; Triumph Aerospace; Xylem
   

Energy & Process  Croll Reynolds Company, Inc.; Gardner Denver, Inc.; Schutte Koerting; 
GEA Wiegand GmbH

   

Turbomachinery OEM – Defense and Space  Ametek, Inc.; Concepts NREC; Curtiss Wright; Honeywell; Kratos Defense 
& Security Solns

   

Turbomachinery OEM – Energy & Process  Donghwa Entec Co., Ltd.; KEMCO; Oeltechnik GmbH
   

Turbomachinery OEM – power and power producer
 

 Holtec; KEMCO; Maarky Thermal Systems; Thermal Engineering 
International (USA), Inc.

   

   
 

INTERNATIONAL
 

Market  Principal Competitors
   

Energy & Process  Croll Reynolds Company, Inc.; Edwards, Ltd.; Gardner Denver, Inc.; GEA 
Wiegand GmbH; Korting Hannover AG; 
Schutte Koerting

   

Turbomachinery OEM – Energy & Process  Chem Process Systems; Donghwa Entec Co., Ltd.; Hangzhou Turbine 
Equipment Co., Ltd.; KEMCO; Mazda (India); 
Oeltechnik GmbH

   

Turbomachinery OEM – power and power producer  Chem Process Systems; Holtec; KEMCO; Mazda (India); SPX Heat 
Transfer; Thermal Engineering International

 

Intellectual Property 

Our success depends in part on our ability to protect our proprietary technologies. We rely on a combination of patent, copyright, trademark, 
trade secret laws, and contractual confidentiality provisions to establish and protect our proprietary rights. We also depend heavily on the brand 
recognition of the Graham and Barber-Nichols names in the marketplace. Additionally, with the acquisition of P3, we added scalable and adaptable 
patent-protected intellectual property that we are leveraging across our customer base. This includes P3's patented multi-channel diffuser ("MCD") and 
self-contained actuating magnetic pump ("SCAMP"). P3's MCD technology improves the efficiency of pumps and compressors by increasing pressure 
recovery and measurably increasing operating range. The MCD can be used in new designs or retrofit applications and can work with any pump or 
compressor that utilizes a centrifugal 
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impeller. SCAMP is a family of positive displacement pumps for low flow, high pressure cryogenic applications compatible with oxygen, hydrogen, 
methane and nitrogen. In fiscal 2025, we launched our NextGen™ steam ejector nozzle which was engineered to reduce steam consumption, lower 
operating costs, and increase system capacity, allowing refineries and process plants to enhance throughput while minimizing their carbon footprint. 
Ultimately these benefits drive profitability, positioning the NextGen™ technology as a critical tool for refineries to optimize both performance and 
financial returns.

Availability of Raw Materials

As discussed more fully in Item 1A “Risk Factors” of this report, inflation has accelerated in the U.S. and globally due in part to global supply 
chain issues, a rise in energy prices, labor shortages, tariffs, and strong consumer demand. Additionally, international conflicts and other geopolitical 
events, including the ongoing war between Russia and the Ukraine, the Israel-Hamas war, and recent trade-related actions, have further contributed to 
increased supply chain costs due to shortages in raw materials, increased costs for transportation and energy, tariffs, and disruptions in supply chains. 
The inflationary environment has increased the cost of our raw materials and labor, which impacts our financial results, especially given that a large 
percentage of our contracts are fixed-price in nature. To help mitigate this risk, we place orders for raw materials when the purchase orders are received 
from the customer to lock-in raw material pricing and manufacture a large portion of our international sales in-country which helps isolate us from the 
impacts of tariffs. 

Working Capital Practices

Our business does not require us to carry significant amounts of inventory or materials beyond what is needed for work in process. We 
negotiate progress payments from our customers on our large projects to finance costs incurred. We do not provide rights to return goods, or payment 
terms to customers that we consider to be extended in the context of the industries we serve. We do provide for warranty claims, which historically have 
not had a material impact on our results of operations. Over the last several years, we have renegotiated some of our longer-term Defense contracts to 
accelerate the timing of billings.  This has resulted in a significant increase in our customer deposit liability and significantly reduced our working capital, 
thus increasing our cash flow from operations.

Government and Environmental Regulation

We are subject to a variety of laws, rules and regulations in numerous jurisdictions within the U.S. and in each of the countries where we 
conduct business. We are committed to conducting our business in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. These laws, rules and 
regulations cover several diverse areas including government contracting rules, environmental matters, employee health and safety, data and privacy 
protection, foreign anti-corruption practices, anti-bribery, and anti-trust provisions. 

We believe that a focus on environmental stewardship is important to the work we do every day to serve our customers, create value for our 
stockholders, and benefit our global community. We have taken steps to improve energy efficiencies and air quality and manage water consumption and 
waste. We do not expect environmental costs or contingencies to be material or to have a material adverse effect on our financial performance. Due to 
risks in these areas, we cannot provide assurance that we will not incur material costs or liabilities in the future, which could adversely affect us.

Seasonality

No material part of our business is seasonal in nature. However, since the majority of our revenue is driven by direct labor hours, our fiscal third 
quarter, which ends on December 31st, is typically our lowest revenue quarter of the year due to the holidays that fall in that quarter. Additionally, our 
Energy & Process business is highly cyclical as it depends on the willingness of our customers to invest in major capital projects. To help mitigate this 
risk, we have taken steps to diversify our business into the Defense industry. For fiscal 2025, sales to the Defense industry accounted for approximately 
58% of our total sales compared with approximately 25% in fiscal 2021. Conversely, sales to the Energy & Process markets, which are more cyclical in 
nature, represented approximately 35% of revenue in fiscal 2025 compared with approximately 75% in fiscal 2021.

Research and Development Activities

During fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023, we spent $4,039, $3,944 and $4,144, respectively, on research and development ("R&D") 
activities. The majority of our R&D is funded by our customers and is specific to help solve our customers’ problems in order to improve efficiencies, 
address challenging environments, or redesign for form and function. Additionally, we engineer new products and services for our customers and invest 
to improve existing products and services that are not customer funded. The portion of R&D that was not customer funded during fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 
and fiscal 2023 was $1,124, $904, and $407, respectively. Going forward we expect to increase the amount of our R&D spend that is not customer 
funded in order to meet our organic growth goals, maintain our technological competitive advantage, and disrupt the markets we serve, but only if those 
opportunities have the proper return on investment. Going forward we expect our R&D spend that is not customer funded to gradually increase to 1% to 
2% of revenue and expect to offset a portion of this increase through process improvement and operational efficiencies.

Human Capital Resources
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As of March 31, 2025, we had 636 employees of which 20 are located outside of the U.S. We believe that our relationship with our employees is 
good.

At Graham, we believe our most important asset is our people. We are committed to fostering and embracing a Graham community in which 
employees share a mutual understanding and respect for each other. We are committed to creating a work environment which embraces inclusion 
regardless of race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, age, genetic information, marital status, pregnancy, 
childbirth, disability, veteran status, medical conditions, or any protected status.  

•Diversity: Our Management recognizes that fostering an inclusive environment helps us compete more effectively for talent, sustain success as a 
business, and build an engaged employee base. We encourage every one of our team members to form deeper relationships with those around 
them based on mutual respect, dignity, and understanding. 

•Engagement: to encourage productive conversations within our organization, we have implemented employee surveys and active engagement 
committees. 

•Development: We believe that employee development is vital to our continued success, and we support the development of our employees 
through programs such as our internal weld school training, our partnerships for external weld training, our tuition assistance program, our 
apprenticeship program, internships and co-op programs, our external partnership with community colleges, six sigma training classes, and our 
management and leadership development training.  

•Health and Safety: We are dedicated to ensuring the health and safety of our team members by supporting the whole person. Our dedicated 
global health and safety function is executed through our business unit safety committees to ensure that employees are trained and understand 
our best practices to create a safe and healthy workplace for all.  

 
Corporate Governance and Available Information 

We maintain a website located at www.grahamcorp.com. On our website, we provide links that contain the reports, proxy statements and other 
information we file electronically with the SEC. Printed copies of all documents we file with the SEC are available free of charge for any stockholder who 
makes a request. Such requests should be made to our Corporate Secretary at our corporate headquarters. The other information found on our website is 
not part of this or any other report we file with, or furnish to, the SEC. 

Item 1A.       Risk Factors
 

Our business and operations are subject to numerous risks, many of which are described below and elsewhere in this Form 10-K. If any of the 
events described below or elsewhere in this Form 10-K occur, our business and results of operations could be harmed. Additional risks and uncertainties 
that are not presently known to us, or which we currently deem to be immaterial, could also harm our business and results of operations.

 
Risks Related to our Business 

We may experience customer concentration risk related to strategic growth for U.S. Navy projects.

During fiscal 2025, sales to the Defense industry continued to grow and represented 58% of our business compared with 54% and 42% of 
sales to the Defense industry in fiscal 2024 and 2023, respectively. While these projects are spread across multiple contractors and programs, the end 
customer for these projects, primarily the U.S. Navy, is the same. This concentration of business could add additional risk to us should there be a 
disruption, short or long term, in the funding for these projects or our participation in these Defense programs.

The loss of, or significant reduction or delay in, purchases by our largest customers could reduce our revenue and adversely affect our 
results of operations. 

While we may have only two customers that each represent over 10% of revenue in any one year, a small number of customers have 
accounted for a substantial portion of our historical net sales. For example, sales to our top ten customers, who can vary each year, accounted for 60%, 
57% and 46% of consolidated net sales in fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024, and fiscal 2023, respectively. We expect that a limited number of customers will 
continue to represent a substantial portion of our sales for the foreseeable future. The loss of any of our major customers, a decrease or delay in orders 
or anticipated spending by such customers, or a delay in the production of existing orders could materially adversely affect our revenues and results of 
operations.

 

 

The size of our contracts with the Defense industry, primarily the U.S. Navy, may produce volatility in short term financial results.
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We believe our strategy to increase the penetration of Defense related opportunities, primarily the U.S. Navy, which are often much larger 
contracts than our commercial contracts, can, on occasion, be delayed before or during the revenue recognition cycle. If we are unable to reallocate 
resources to other projects, we may see an increase in volatility in our near-term financial results that may impact our ability to effectively provide 
accurate investor guidance.

Efforts to reduce large U.S. federal budget deficits could result in government cutbacks or shifts in focus in Defense spending or in reduced 
incentives to pursue alternative energy projects, resulting in reduced demand for our products, which could harm our business and results of 
operations.

Our business strategy calls for us to continue to pursue Defense-related projects as well as projects for end users in the alternative energy 
markets in the U.S. In recent years, the U.S. federal government has incurred large budget deficits. Additionally, the Department of Government 
Efficiency ("DOGE") has begun taking steps to reduce government spending which may include reduction in funding for government contractors. In the 
event that U.S. federal government Defense spending is reduced or alternative energy related incentives are reduced or eliminated in an effort to reduce 
federal budget deficits, projects related to Defense or alternative energy may decrease demand for our products. The impact of such reductions could 
have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations, as well as our growth opportunities.

Defense orders are subject to annual government funding. A disruption in funding or a lapse in funding could materially and adversely impact 
our business.

One of our growth strategies is to increase our penetration of Defense opportunities, primarily U.S. Navy-related. Projects for the U.S. Navy 
and its contractors generally have a much longer order-to-shipment time period than our commercial orders. The time between the awarding of an order 
and the completion of shipment can take three to seven years. Annual government funding is required to continue the production of this equipment. 
Disruption of government funding, short or long term, could impact the ability for us to continue our production activity on these orders. Since this 
business is expected to remain significant as a percentage of our overall business, such a disruption, should it occur, could adversely impact the sales 
and profitability of our business.

In addition, the U.S. has previously experienced lapses in federal appropriations, which had, in the past, a short-term effect on our business. 
Any such future lapse (each, a "Government Shutdown") could negatively affect our ability to ship finished products to customers. We rely on federal 
government personnel, who are not able to perform their duties during a Government Shutdown, to conduct routine business processes related to the 
inspection and delivery of our products, process export licenses for us, and perform other services for us that, when disrupted, may prevent us from 
timely shipping products outside the U.S. If we are unable to timely ship our products outside the U.S., there could be a material adverse impact on our 
results of operations and business. Moreover, our inability to ship products, or the perception by customers that we might not be able to timely ship our 
products in the future, may cause such customers to look to foreign competitors to fulfill their demand. If our customers look to foreign competitors to 
source equipment of the type we manufacture, there could be a material and adverse impact on our results of operations and business.

Our efforts to expand our Defense business and changes in the competitive environment for Defense procurement could materially and 
adversely impact our ability to grow this portion of our business.

Over the past few years, we have expanded our business and the opportunities where we bid related to Defense projects, primarily the U.S. 
Navy. Certain of our business expansions have relied, and in the future may rely, on awards or grants for capital expenditures related to build-outs to 
support this business. If we are unable to meet the required milestone achievements for these build-outs in a timely way, we may be exposed to penalties 
or other added costs.

In addition, our increased market share has caused an adverse share position for some of our competitors for these products. Competitor 
response to our market penetration is possible. Our customers may also raise concerns about their supplier concentration issues and the risk exposure 
related to this concentration. As the U.S. Navy is looking to expand its fleet, there is also a risk that their facilities, their supply chain, or our supply chain 
may not be able to support this expansion. This could adversely impact our ability to grow this portion of our business. Further, the bidding process 
related to these Defense projects requires us to devote a certain amount of time and resources to prepare bids and proposals and there is no assurance 
that we will recoup those investments.

Contract liabilities for large Defense contracts may be beyond our normal insurance coverage and a claim could have an adverse impact on 
our financial results.

We are diligent at managing ongoing risks related to projects and the requirements of our customers. In addition, we secure business insurance 
coverage to minimize the impact of a major failure or liability related to our customers. Due to certain U.S. government procurement policies, we may take 
on the risk of a liability for large U.S. Defense projects in excess of our insurance coverage and at a level which is higher than our commercial projects. A 
claim related to one of these projects could have an adverse impact on our financial results.

 

New technology used by the ships for the U.S. Navy may delay projects and may impact our ability to grow this portion of our business.
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Certain U.S. Navy vessels are implementing new technologies, unrelated to any of the equipment that we provide. If there is a complication or 
delay to any ship caused by this new technology, it may delay the procurement and fabrication of future vessels, which could have a negative impact on 
our business.

Our exposure to fixed-price contracts and the timely completion of such contracts could negatively impact our results of operations. 

A substantial portion of our sales is derived from fixed-price contracts, which may involve long-term fixed-price commitments by us to our 
customers. While we believe our contract management processes are strong, we nevertheless could experience difficulties in executing large contracts, 
including but not limited to, estimating errors, cost overruns, supplier failures and customer disputes. To the extent that any of our fixed-price contracts 
are delayed, our subcontractors fail to perform, contract counterparties successfully assert claims against us, the original cost estimates in these or other 
contracts prove to be inaccurate, or the contracts do not permit us to pass increased costs on to our customers, our profitability may decrease or losses 
may be incurred which, in turn, could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations. For our Defense projects, these fixed-
priced contracts have order to shipment periods which can exceed five years. This additional time-based risk, which we believe is manageable, increases 
the likelihood of cost fluctuation, which could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operation.

Zero defect and other unfavorable provisions in government contracts, some of which are customary, may subject our business to material 
limitations, restrictions and uncertainties and may have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and operating results.  

Government contracts contain provisions that provide the U.S. government with substantial rights and remedies, many of which are not typically 
found in commercial contracts, including provisions that allow the U.S. government to inspect our products and unilaterally determine whether additional 
work is required to be completed to remedy any deemed deficiencies; to terminate existing contracts, in whole or in part, for any reason or no reason; 
unilaterally reduce or modify the government’s obligations under such contracts without our consent; decline to exercise an option to continue a contract 
or exercise an option to purchase only the minimum amount, if any, specified in a contract; take actions that result in a longer development timeline than 
expected; and change the course of a program in a manner that differs from the contract’s original terms or from our desired plan.

Generally, government contracts contain provisions permitting unilateral termination or modification, in whole or in part, at the U.S. 
government’s convenience. Under general principles of government contracting law, if the U.S. government terminates a contract for convenience, the 
government contractor may recover only its incurred or committed costs, settlement expenses and profit on work completed prior to the termination. If the 
U.S. government terminates a contract for default, the government contractor is entitled to recover costs incurred and associated profits on accepted 
items only and may be liable for excess costs incurred by the government in procuring undelivered items from another source. In addition, government 
contracts normally contain additional requirements that may increase our costs of doing business, reduce our profits, and expose us to liability for failure 
to comply with these terms and conditions. These requirements include, for example, unilateral inspection rights and the requirement that we complete 
additional work to remedy any deemed deficiency; specialized accounting systems unique to government contracts; mandatory financial audits and 
potential liability for price adjustments or recoupment of government funds after such funds have been spent; mandatory internal control systems and 
policies; and mandatory socioeconomic compliance requirements, including labor standards, non-discrimination and affirmative action programs, and 
environmental compliance requirements. If we fail to maintain compliance with these requirements, we may be subject to potential contract liability and to 
termination of our government contracts.

Furthermore, any agreements and subcontracts with third parties, including suppliers, consultants, and other third-party contractors that we 
enter into in order to satisfy our contractual obligations pursuant to our agreements with the U.S. government must also be compliant with the terms of 
our government contract. Negotiating and entering into such arrangements can be time-consuming and we may not be able to reach agreement with 
such third parties. Any delay or inability to enter into such arrangements or entering into such arrangements in a manner that is non-compliant with the 
terms of our government contract may result in violations of our contract.

Government contracts are subject to extensive regulation and failure to comply with such regulations may have a material adverse impact on 
our financial condition and operating results.

U.S. government contracts are subject to extensive regulations such as the Federal Acquisition Regulation ("FAR"), the Truth in Negotiations 
Act, the Cost Accounting Standards ("CAS"), the Service Contract Act and Department of Defense security regulations. Failure to comply with any of 
these regulations and other government requirements may result in contract price adjustments, financial penalties or contract termination. Our U.S. 
government contracts are also subject to audits, cost reviews and investigations by U.S. government oversight agencies such as the U.S. Defense 
Contract Audit Agency (the "DCAA"). The DCAA reviews the adequacy of, and our compliance with, our internal controls and policies (including our labor, 
billing, accounting, purchasing, estimating, compensation and management information systems). The DCAA also has the ability to review how we have 
accounted for costs under the FAR and CAS. The DCAA presents its findings to the Defense Contract Management Agency ("DCMA"). Should the 
DCMA determine that we have not complied with the terms of our contract and applicable statutes and regulations, or if they believe that we have 
engaged in inappropriate accounting or other activities, payments to us may be disallowed or we could be required to refund previously collected 
payments. Additionally, we may be subject to criminal and civil penalties, suspension or debarment from future 
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government contracts, and qui tam litigation brought by private individuals on behalf of the U.S. government under the False Claims Act, which could 
include claims for treble damages. These suits may remain under seal (and hence, be unknown to us) for some time while the government decides 
whether to intervene on behalf of the qui tam plaintiff. Our failure to comply with regulations applicable to government contracts could have a material 
adverse impact on our financial condition and operating results.

Failure to comply with export, import, and sanctions laws and regulations could materially and adversely affect us.
 

We are subject to a number of export, import and economic sanction regulations, including the International Traffic in Arms Regulations 
("ITAR"), the Export Administration Regulations ("EAR") and U.S. sanction regulations administered by the U.S. Department of Treasury, Office of 
Foreign Assets ("OFAC"). Foreign governments where we have operations also implement export, import and sanction laws and regulations, some of 
which may be inconsistent or conflict with ITAR and EAR. Where we face such inconsistencies, it may be impossible for us to comply with all applicable 
regulations.

If we do not obtain all necessary import and export licenses required by applicable export and import regulations, including ITAR and EAR, or 
do business with sanctioned countries or individuals, we may be subject to fines, penalties and other regulatory action by governmental authorities, 
including, among other things, having our export or import privileges suspended.  We recently self-reported to the Directorate of Defense Trade Controls 
("DDTC") our potential unauthorized export of technical data in violation of ITAR, but do not believe these potential violations will be material to our 
business or operations and have taken steps to expand and strengthen our compliance program and internal controls. We have compliance policies and 
procedures in place to ensure compliance with ITAR and EAR, but even if our policies and procedures for exports, imports and sanction regulations 
comply, but our employees fail or neglect to follow them in all respects, we might incur similar liability.

Any changes in applicable export, import or sanction laws or regulations or any legal or regulatory violations could materially and adversely 
affect our business and financial condition.
 
We may become subject to various investigations, enforcement or other regulatory actions, and other legal proceedings that could ultimately 
be resolved against us and could have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations and/or cash flows. 

A significant amount of our revenue includes sales to the Defense industry, which makes us particularly susceptible to investigations, 
enforcement or other regulatory actions, prosecutions and other legal proceedings, particularly those involving the U.S. government. We are or may 
become subject to legal proceedings (including criminal, civil and administrative) and across a broad array of matters, including, but not limited to, 
government contracts, cost accounting, financial accounting and reporting, false statements or claims, sanctions or other trade regulations. These matters 
can divert resources; result in administrative, civil or criminal fines, penalties or other sanctions (including judgments, convictions, consent or other 
voluntary decrees or agreements), compensatory, treble or other damages, non-monetary relief, or other liabilities; and otherwise harm our business and 
our ability to obtain and retain contracts with agencies of the U.S. government. Certain outcomes may lead to our suspension or debarment from 
government contracts. Suspension or debarment or criminal resolutions in particular could have a material adverse effect on us because of our reliance 
on government contracts. Legal proceedings, even if pending or not ultimately resulting in adverse action, or if fully indemnified or insured, can negatively 
impact our reputation among our customers and the public, and make it substantially more difficult for us to compete effectively for business, obtain and 
retain awards, ensure adequate funding for our programs or obtain adequate insurance in the future.

 
The Energy markets we serve include the petroleum refining and petrochemical industries. These industries are both highly cyclical in nature 
and dependent on the prices of crude oil and natural gas. As a result, volatility in the prices of oil and natural gas may negatively impact our 
operating results.
 

 Our Energy & Process revenue is derived from the sale of our products to companies in the chemical, petrochemical, and petroleum refining 
industries, or to firms that design and construct facilities for these industries. These industries are highly cyclical, and are subject to the prices of crude oil 
and natural gas. The prices of crude oil and natural gas have historically had periods when they have been very volatile, as evidenced by the extreme 
volatility in oil prices over the past few years, in part due to the Ukraine-Russia war, the Israel-Hamas war, political uncertainty and agendas, and 
macroeconomic impacts. During times of significant volatility in the market for crude oil or natural gas, our customers often refrain from placing orders 
until the market stabilizes and future demand projections are clearer. If our customers refrain from placing orders with us, our revenue would decline and 
there could be a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations. Further, our commercial customers in these markets confront 
competing budget priorities and may have more limited resources for the types of products and services we provide. As a result, there may be fewer 
projects available for us to compete for and the pricing environment is anticipated to remain challenging. A sustained deterioration in any of the chemical, 
petrochemical, and petroleum refining industries we serve, would materially and adversely affect our business and operating results because our 
customers would not likely have the resources necessary to purchase our products, nor would they likely have the need to build additional facilities or 
improve existing facilities.
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The relative costs of oil, natural gas, nuclear power, hydropower and numerous forms of alternative energy production, and transitions in 
consumer demand toward different types of energy, may have a material and adverse impact on our business and operating results.

Global and regional energy supply comes from many sources, including oil, natural gas, coal, hydro, nuclear, solar, wind, geothermal and 
biomass, among others. A cost or supply shift among these sources could negatively impact our business opportunities. A demand shift, where 
technological advances or consumer preferences favor the utilization of one or a few sources of energy may also impact the demand for our products. 
Changes in consumer demand, including some driven by governmental and political preferences, toward electric, compressed natural gas, and hydrogen 
vehicles may impact our business. We have products which can support certain technologies, while other technologies will not require our equipment. 
We expect that the systemic changes in the Energy markets, which are influenced by the increasing use by consumers of alternative fuels and 
government policies to stimulate their usage, will lead to demand growth for fossil-based fuels that is less than the global growth rate, which may affect 
our business and financial results in a materially adverse way. In addition, governmental policy can affect the relative importance of various forms of 
energy sources. For example, non-fossil based sources may receive government tax incentives to foster investment. If these incentives become more 
prominent, our Energy business could be negatively impacted.

Climate change and greenhouse gas regulations may affect our customers’ investment decisions. 

Our traditional Energy markets are undergoing significant transition due to concern over the risk of climate change. While we expect that fossil 
fuels will continue to be an important component in the global energy industry for many years to come, there are significant changes in the priorities for 
capital investments by our customers and the regions in which those investments are being made. A number of countries have adopted, or are 
considering the adoption of, regulatory frameworks to reduce greenhouse gas emissions. These restrictions may affect our customers' ability and 
willingness to invest in new facilities or to re-invest in current operations. These requirements could impact the cost of our customers’ products, lengthen 
project implementation times, and reduce demand for hydrocarbons, as well as shift hydrocarbon demand toward lower-carbon sources. Any of the 
foregoing could adversely impact the demand for our products, which in turn could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

Our reputation, ability to do business, and financial results may be materially and adversely impacted by improper conduct by any of our 
employees, agents or business partners.

We cannot provide assurance that our internal controls and compliance systems will always protect us from acts committed by our employees, 
agents or business partners (or of businesses we acquire or partner with) that would violate U.S. laws or the laws of the applicable jurisdiction where we 
do business, including, among others, laws governing payments to government officials, bribery, fraud, kickbacks and false claims, pricing, sales and 
marketing practices, conflicts of interest, competition, export and import compliance, money laundering and data privacy. In particular, the U.S. Foreign 
Corrupt Practices Act ("FCPA") and similar anti-bribery laws in other jurisdictions generally prohibit companies and their intermediaries from making 
improper payments to government officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining business. Any such improper actions or allegations of such acts could 
damage our reputation and subject us to civil or criminal investigations in the U.S. and in other jurisdictions and related shareholder lawsuits, if any, could 
lead to substantial civil and criminal, monetary and non-monetary penalties, and could cause us to incur significant legal and investigatory fees. In 
addition, we rely on our suppliers to adhere to our supplier standards of conduct and violations of such standards of conduct could occur that could have 
a material and adverse effect on our financial statements. See Note 17 to our consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for additional information.

Many of our large international customers are nationalized or state-owned businesses. Any failure to comply with the FCPA could adversely 
impact our competitive position and subject us to penalties and other adverse consequences, which could harm our business and results of 
operations.

We are subject to the FCPA, which generally prohibits U.S. companies from engaging in bribery or making other prohibited payments to foreign 
officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining business. Recent years have seen a substantial increase in the global enforcement of anti-corruption 
laws, with more frequent voluntary self-disclosures by companies, aggressive investigations and enforcement proceedings by both the Department of 
Justice and the SEC resulting in record fines and penalties, increased enforcement activity by non-U.S. regulators, and increases in criminal and civil 
proceedings brought against companies and individuals. Many foreign companies, including some of our competitors, are not subject to these 
prohibitions. Corruption, extortion, bribery, pay-offs, theft and other fraudulent practices occur from time-to-time in certain of the jurisdictions in which we 
may operate or sell our products. We strictly prohibit our employees and agents from engaging in such conduct and have established procedures, 
controls and training to prevent such conduct from occurring. However, we operate in many parts of the world that are recognized as having 
governmental corruption problems to some degree and where strict compliance with anti-corruption laws may conflict with local customs and practices, 
and it is possible that our employees or agents will engage in such conduct and that we might be held responsible. Despite our training and compliance 
programs, we cannot assure you that our internal control policies and procedures always will protect us from unauthorized reckless or criminal acts 
committed by our employees or agents. In the event that we believe or have reason to believe that our employees or agents have or may have violated 
applicable anti-corruption laws, including the FCPA, we may be required to investigate or have outside counsel investigate the relevant facts and 
circumstances, which can be expensive and requires significant 
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time and attention from senior management. If our employees or other agents are alleged or are found to have engaged in such practices, we could incur 
significant costs and penalties or other consequences that may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of 
operations. See Note 17 to our consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional 
information.

Our business is highly competitive. If we are unable to successfully implement our business strategy and compete against entities with 
greater resources than we have or against competitors who have a relative cost advantage, we risk losing market share to current and future 
competitors.

We encounter competition in all of our markets. Some of our present and potential competitors may have greater financial, marketing, technical 
or manufacturing resources. Our competitors may also be able to respond more quickly to new technologies or processes and changes in customer 
demands and they may be able to devote greater resources towards the development, promotion and sale of their products. Certain competitors may also 
have a cost advantage compared to us due to their geography or changes in relative currency values and may compete against us based on price. This 
may affect our ability to secure new business and maintain our level of profitability. As our markets continue to grow, and new market opportunities 
expand, we could see a shift in pricing as a result of facing competitors with lower production costs, which may have a material adverse impact on our 
results of operations and financial results. In addition, our current and potential competitors may make strategic acquisitions or establish cooperative 
relationships among themselves or with third parties that increase their ability to address the needs of our customers. Moreover, customer buying 
patterns can change if customers become more price sensitive and accepting of lower cost suppliers. If we cannot compete successfully against current 
or future competitors, our business will be materially adversely affected.

Customer focus on short-term costs versus prioritizing quality and brand recognition, could harm our business and negatively impact our 
financial results.

Although we have long-term relationships with many of our customers and with many engineering, procurement and construction companies, 
the project management requirements, pricing levels and costs to support each customer and customer type are often different. Our customers have 
historically focused on the quality of the engineering and product solutions which we have provided to them, which may come at a higher cost. Because 
our customers are unable to predict the length of the time period for the economic viability of their plants, there has been more of a focus on relative 
importance of cost versus quality which looks at short-term costs instead of total long-term cost of operations. 

In addition, customers in emerging markets which are driving global demand growth may also place less emphasis on our high quality and 
brand name than do customers in the U.S. and certain other industrialized countries where we compete. If we are forced to compete for business with 
customers that place less emphasis on quality and brand recognition than our current customers, our results of operations could be materially adversely 
affected. 

A change in the structure of our markets, including through consolidation, could harm our business and negatively impact our financial 
results.

There are strong and long-standing relationships throughout the supply chain between the many parties involved in serving the end users of 
our products. A change in the landscape between engineering and procurement companies, original equipment suppliers, others in the supply chain, 
and/or with the end users could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations. These changes, or others, might occur through 
industry consolidations such as mergers, acquisitions or other business partnerships, and could have a material impact on our business and negatively 
impact our financial results. 

Our acquisition strategy may not be successful or may increase business risk.

The success of our acquisition strategy will depend, in part, on our ability to identify suitable companies or businesses to purchase and then 
successfully negotiate and close acquisition transactions. In addition, our success depends in part on our ability to integrate acquisitions and realize the 
anticipated benefits from combining the acquisition with our historical business, operations and management. We cannot provide any assurances that we 
will be able to complete any acquisitions and then successfully integrate the business and operations of those acquisitions without encountering 
difficulties, including unanticipated costs, issues or liabilities, difficulty in retaining customers and supplier or other relationships, failure to retain key 
employees, diversion of our management’s attention, failure to integrate information and accounting systems, or establish and maintain proper internal 
control over financial reporting. Moreover, as part of the integration process, we must incorporate an acquisition’s existing business culture and 
compensation structure with our existing business. We also need to utilize key personnel who may be distracted from the core business. If we are not 
able to efficiently integrate an acquisition’s business and operations into our organization in a timely and efficient manner, or at all, the anticipated 
benefits of the acquisition may not be realized, or it may take longer to realize these benefits than we expect, either of which could have a material 
adverse effect on our business or results of operations.

We have foreign operations and a percentage of our sales occur outside of the U.S. As a result, we are subject to the economic, political, 
regulatory and other risks of international operations.



 

14

For fiscal 2025, 19% of our revenue was from customers located outside of the U.S. Moreover, through our subsidiaries, we maintain a sales 
and engineering support office in China and a sales and engineering support office in India. We also service our foreign customers through the use of 
subcontract vendors that are located in those countries. We intend to continue to expand our international operations to the extent that suitable 
opportunities become available. Our foreign operations and sales could be adversely affected as a result of:

•nationalization of private enterprises and assets;

•trade policies incentivizing domestic trade over international trade;

•political or economic instability in certain countries and regions, such as the ongoing instability throughout the Middle East and/or portions of the 
former Soviet Union;

•the global economic impact as a result of global health concerns;

•political relationships between the U.S. and certain countries and regions;

•differences in foreign laws, including difficulties in protecting intellectual property and uncertainty in enforcement of contract rights;

•the possibility that foreign governments may adopt regulations or take other actions that could directly or indirectly harm our business and growth 
strategy;

•credit risks;

•currency fluctuations;

•tariff and tax increases;

•export and import restrictions and restrictive regulations of foreign governments; 

•shipping products during times of crisis or war;

•our failure to comply with U.S. laws regarding doing business in foreign jurisdictions, such as FCPA; or

•other factors inherent in maintaining foreign operations.

We are subject to foreign currency fluctuations which may adversely affect our operating results.

We are exposed to the risk of currency fluctuations between the U.S. dollar and the currencies of the countries in which we sell our products to 
the extent that such sales are not based in U.S. dollars - primarily the Chinese RMB and India INR. Currency movements can affect sales in several 
ways, the foremost being our ability to compete for orders against foreign competitors that base their prices on relatively weaker currencies. Strength of 
the U.S. dollar compared with the Euro, India, or Asian currencies may put us in a less competitive position. Business lost due to competition for orders 
against competitors using a relatively weaker currency cannot be quantified. In addition, cash can be adversely impacted by the conversion of sales 
made by us in a foreign currency to U.S. dollars. While we may enter into currency exchange rate hedges from time to time to mitigate these types of 
fluctuations, we cannot remove all fluctuations or hedge all exposures and our earnings could be adversely impacted by changes in currency exchange 
rates. In addition, if the counter-parties to such exchange contracts do not fulfill their obligations to deliver the contractual foreign currencies, we could be 
at risk for fluctuations, if any, required to settle the obligation. Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business and results of operations. At 
March 31, 2025, we held no forward foreign currency exchange contracts.

Our future success may be affected by indebtedness.

As of March 31, 2025, we had $0 outstanding under our revolving credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"). 
We may borrow additional funds in the future to support our growth and working capital needs.  Pursuant to our revolving credit facility with Wells Fargo, 
we are required to provide financial information and reports while complying with other financial covenants. In the future, should we be out of compliance 
with our revolving credit facility, there can be no assurance that we would be able to obtain waivers or renegotiate our credit facilities in a timely manner, 
on acceptable terms or at all. If we were not able to obtain a covenant waiver under our debt facilities or renegotiate such facilities, we could be in default 
of such agreements, and in the event of such default our lender could demand immediate repayment of amounts outstanding. There can be no 
assurance that we would have sufficient cash, or be able to raise sufficient debt or equity capital, or divest assets, to refinance or repay such facility or 
facilities in the event of such demand. As a result, the failure to obtain covenant waivers or renegotiate our facilities as described above would have a 
material adverse effect on us and our ability to service our debt obligations.

The impact of potential changes in customs and trade policies and tariffs imposed by the U.S. and those imposed in response by other 
countries, including China, as well as rapidly changing trade relations, could materially and adversely affect our business and results of 
operations.
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The U.S. government has made proposals that are intended to address trade imbalances, which include encouraging increased production in 
the U.S. These proposals could result in increased customs duties and the renegotiation of some U.S. trade agreements. Changes in U.S. and foreign 
governments’ trade policies have resulted and may continue to result in tariffs on imports into, and exports from, the U.S. In the past, the U.S. imposed 
tariffs on imports from several countries, including China, Canada, the European Union, India, and Mexico. In response, China, Canada, the European 
Union, India, and Mexico have proposed or implemented their own tariffs on certain exports from the U.S. into those countries. Tariffs affecting our 
products and product components, including raw materials we use, particularly electronic components, high-end steel and steel related products, may 
add significant costs to us and make our products more expensive. Potential future changes in trade policies could result in customers changing their 
behavior in project procurement, due to uncertainty related to timely execution and/or import and export restrictions. As a result, our products could 
become less attractive to customers outside the U.S. due to U.S. import tariffs on our raw materials and our profit margins would be negatively impacted. 
Accordingly, continued tariffs may weaken relationships with certain trading partners and may adversely affect our financial performance and results of 
operations. When beneficial to us, we may consider alternate sourcing options, including offshore subcontracting, in order to minimize the impact of the 
tariffs. Because we conduct aspects of our business in China through our subsidiary, potential reductions in trade with China and diminished 
relationships between China and the U.S., as well as the continued escalation of tariffs, could have a material adverse effect on our business and results 
of operations.

The operations of our subsidiary in China may be adversely affected by China’s evolving economic, political and social conditions. 

We conduct our business in China primarily through our wholly-owned subsidiary. The results of operations and future prospects of our 
subsidiary in China may be adversely affected by, among other things, changes in China's political, economic and social conditions, changes in the 
relationship between China and its western trade partners, changes in policies of the Chinese government, changes in laws and regulations or in the 
interpretation of existing laws and regulations, changes in foreign exchange regulations, measures that may be introduced to control inflation, such as 
interest rate increases and changes in the rates or methods of taxation. In addition, changes in demand could result from increased competition from 
local Chinese manufacturers who have cost advantages or who may be preferred suppliers for Chinese end users. Also, China's commercial laws, 
regulations and interpretations applicable to non-Chinese owned market participants, such as us, are continually changing. These laws, regulations and 
interpretations could impose restrictions on our ownership or the operation of our interests in China and have a material adverse effect on our business 
and results of operations.

Intellectual property rights are difficult to enforce in China and India, which could harm our business. 

Commercial law in China is relatively undeveloped compared with the commercial law in many of our other major markets and limited 
protection of intellectual property is available in China as a practical matter. Similarly, proprietary information may not be afforded the same protection in 
India as it is in our other major markets with more comprehensive intellectual property laws. Although we take precautions in the operations of our 
subsidiaries to protect our intellectual property, any local design or manufacture of products that we undertake could subject us to an increased risk that 
unauthorized parties will be able to copy or otherwise obtain or use our intellectual property, which could harm our business. We may also have limited 
legal recourse in the event we encounter patent or trademark infringers, which could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of 
operations.

Uncertainties with respect to the legal system in China may adversely affect the operations of our subsidiary in that country.

Our subsidiary in China is subject to laws and regulations applicable to foreign investment in China. There are uncertainties regarding the 
interpretation and enforcement of laws, rules and policies in China. The legal system in China is based on written statutes, and prior court decisions have 
limited precedential value. Because many laws and regulations are relatively new and the Chinese legal system is still evolving, the interpretations of 
many laws, regulations and rules are not always uniform. Moreover, the relative inexperience of China's judiciary system creates additional uncertainty as 
to the outcome of any litigation, and the interpretation of statutes and regulations may be subject to government policies reflecting domestic political 
agendas. Finally, enforcement of existing laws or contracts based on existing law may be uncertain and sporadic. For the preceding reasons, it may be 
difficult for us to obtain timely or equitable enforcement of laws ostensibly designed to protect companies like ours, which could have a material adverse 
effect on our business and results of operations.  

Regulation of foreign investment in India may adversely affect the operations of our Indian subsidiary.

Our subsidiary in India is subject to laws and regulations applicable to foreign investment in India. India regulates ownership of Indian 
companies by foreign entities. These regulations may apply to our funding of our Indian operating subsidiary. For example, the government of India has 
set out criteria for foreign investments in India, including requirements with respect to downstream investments by companies in India which are owned or 
controlled by foreign entities and the transfer of ownership or control of companies in India in certain industries. These requirements may adversely affect 
our ability to operate our Indian subsidiary. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain any required approvals for future acquisitions, 
investments or operations in India, or that we will be able to obtain such approvals on satisfactory terms.

Changes in U.S. and foreign energy policy regulations could adversely affect our business.
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Energy policy in the U.S. and other countries where we sell our products is evolving rapidly and we anticipate that energy policy will continue to 
be an important legislative priority in the jurisdictions where we sell our products. It is difficult, if not impossible, to predict the changes in energy policy 
that could occur, as they may be related to changes in political administration, public policy or other factors. The elimination of, or a change in, any of the 
current rules and regulations in any of our markets could create a regulatory environment that makes our end users less likely to purchase our products, 
which could have a material adverse effect on our business. Government subsidies or taxes, which favor or disfavor certain energy sources compared 
with others, could have a material adverse effect on our business and operating results.

Near-term income statement impact from competitive contracts could adversely affect our operating results.

During weaker market periods, we may choose to be more aggressive in pricing certain competitive projects to protect or gain market share or 
to maintain or increase the utilization of our facilities. In these situations, it is possible that an incrementally profitable order, while increasing contribution, 
may be unprofitable from an accounting perspective when including fixed manufacturing costs. In these situations, we are required to recognize the 
financial loss at the time of order acceptance, or as soon as our cost estimates are updated, whichever occurs first. It is possible we may accumulate 
losses either on a large project or more than one project such that, in a short time period, for example a reporting quarter, these losses may have a 
meaningful impact on the earnings for that period.

Our operating results could be adversely affected by customer contract cancellations and delays.

Adverse economic or specific project conditions can lead to a project being placed on hold or cancelled by our customers. We had no material 
projects cancelled in fiscal 2025 and one material contract cancelled in fiscal 2024 and one in fiscal 2023. We had two material contracts on hold at March 
31, 2025.

We attempt to mitigate the risk of cancellation by structuring contracts with our customers to maximize the likelihood that progress payments 
made to us for individual projects cover the costs we have incurred. As a result, we do not believe we have a significant cash exposure to projects which 
may be cancelled. Open orders are reviewed continuously through communications with customers. If it becomes evident to us that a project is delayed 
well beyond its original shipment date, management will move the project into "placed on hold" (i.e., suspended) category. Furthermore, if a project is 
cancelled by our customer, it is removed from our backlog.

The value of our backlog as of March 31, 2025 was $412,335. Our backlog can be significantly affected by the timing of large orders. The 
amount of our backlog at March 31, 2025 is not necessarily indicative of future backlog levels or the rate at which our backlog will be recognized as sales. 
Although historically the amount of modifications and terminations of our orders has not been material compared with our total contract volume, 
customers can, and sometimes do, terminate or modify their orders. This generally occurs more often in times of end market or capital market turmoil. We 
cannot predict whether cancellations will occur or accelerate in the future. Although certain of our contracts in backlog may contain provisions allowing for 
us to assess cancellation charges to our customers to compensate us for costs incurred on cancelled contracts, cancellations of purchase orders or 
modifications made to existing contracts could substantially and materially reduce our backlog and, consequently, our future sales and results of 
operations. Moreover, delay of contract execution by our customers can result in volatility in our operating results.

Our current backlog contains a number of funded and unfunded large Defense orders. In addition, we are continuing to pursue business in this 
end market which offers large multi-year projects which have an added risk profile beyond that of our historic customer base. A delay, long-term 
extension, lack of funding, or cancellation of any of these projects could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

Further, certain Defense contracts we secure may be designated a program of highest national priority requiring production preference over 
commercial orders which could impact our commercial backlog and result in production delays. As a result, commercial customers could seek damages, 
including liquidated damages, as performance penalties and there may be a negative impact to the willingness of customers to place future orders with 
us due to a concern that orders may be subordinated to such contracts.

Our customers’ ability and willingness to make progress payments may be impacted by any extended downturn in their markets which could 
adversely impact their financial stability and increase the risk to us of uncollectible accounts receivables.

The financial strength of our customers can be impacted by a severe or lengthy downturn in their markets which could lead to additional risk in 
our ability to collect outstanding accounts receivables. We attempt to mitigate this risk with the utilization of progress payments for many projects, but 
certain industries, end markets and geographies are not as willing to make progress payments. Certain projects require a small portion of the total 
payments to be held until the customer's facility is fully operational, which can be in excess of one year beyond our delivery of equipment to them. This 
additional time may add risk to our ability to collect on the outstanding accounts receivables.

We may experience losses if we are unable to collect on our accounts receivables if our customers are unable or unwilling to pay their 
invoices in a timely manner or at all.

Our customers, even those we have had a long-standing business relationship with, may at any time experience economic hardship which 
could cause those customers to be unwilling or unable to pay their invoices in a timely manner or at all. In addition, a number of our customers may have 
limited resources and may not have a history of creditworthiness that we can audit to determine 
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reliability for payment of accounts receivable. For example, many of our customers and the key players within the Space and New Energy industries, 
which are unproven markets, have not yet achieved profitability, have incurred significant losses since inception, and may be unable to achieve 
profitability when expected, if at all. As such, our ability to predict and plan for future revenue and operations within the Space and New Energy industries 
is subject to risk. Due to the variable nature of sales and orders within the Space and New Energy industries, our future revenue and growth in these 
industries is uncertain and may materially and adversely impact our results of operations. 

To the extent a company is unable or unwilling to fulfill their obligations to us, it could result in a material and adverse impact to our results of 
operations. Even if they are financially solvent and stable and we are successful in securing a commercial relationship with them, their business plans for 
future programs may be inherently uncertain and unpredictable, and less structured than other companies. If any of our customers suffers significant 
financial difficulties, insolvency or bankruptcy, they may be unable to pay us in a timely manner or at all. It is also possible that our customers may 
contest their obligations to pay us, including under bankruptcy laws or otherwise. Even if our customers do not contest their obligations to pay us, if our 
customers are unable to pay us in a timely manner, it could materially and adversely impact our ability to collect accounts receivable. Moreover, we may 
have to negotiate significant discounts and/or extended financing terms with these customers in such a situation in an attempt to secure outstanding 
payments or partial payment. Accordingly, if we are unable to collect upon our accounts receivable as they come due in an efficient and timely manner, 
our business, financial condition or results of operations may be materially and adversely affected.

Given our size and the specialization of our business, if we lose any member of our management, technical or sales team and we experience 
difficulty in finding a qualified replacement, our business could be harmed.

Competition for qualified management, including our executive management, and key technical and sales personnel in our industry is intense. 
Moreover, our technology is highly specialized, and it may be difficult to replace the loss of any of our key technical and sales personnel. Many of the 
companies with which we compete for management and key technical and sales personnel have greater financial and other resources than we do or are 
located in geographic areas which may be considered by some to be more desirable places to live. If we are not able to retain any of our key 
management, including our executive management, technical or sales personnel, due to competition, retirement or any other reason for leaving, it could 
have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.  

If we become subject to product liability, warranty or other claims, our results of operations and financial condition could be adversely 
affected.

The manufacture and sale of our products exposes us to potential product liability claims, including those that may arise from failure to meet 
product specifications, misuse or malfunction of our products, design flaws in our products, or use of our products with systems not manufactured or sold 
by us. For example, our equipment is installed in facilities that operate dangerous processes and the misapplication, improper installation or failure of our 
equipment may result in exposure to potentially hazardous substances, personal injury, or property damage. In addition, BN produces certain products in 
large quantities which could also expose us to potential product warranty and liability claims.

Provisions contained in our contracts with customers that attempt to limit our damages may not be enforceable or may fail to protect us from 
liability for damages and we may not negotiate such contractual limitations of liability in certain circumstances. Our liability insurance may not cover all 
liabilities and our historical experience may not reflect liabilities we may face in the future. Our risk of liability may increase as we manufacture more 
complex or larger projects. We also may not be able to continue to maintain such liability insurance at a reasonable cost or on reasonable terms, or at all. 
Any material liability not covered by provisions in our contracts or by insurance could have a material adverse effect on our business and financial 
condition. 

Furthermore, if a customer suffers damage as a result of an event related to one of our products, even if we are not at fault, they may reduce 
their business with us. We may also incur significant warranty claims which are not covered by insurance. In the event a customer ceases doing business 
with us as a result of a product malfunction or defect, perceived or actual, or if we incur significant warranty costs in the future, there could be a material 
adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

 

 

Security threats and other sophisticated computer intrusions could harm our information systems, which in turn could harm our business and 
financial results.

We utilize information systems and computer technology throughout our business. We store sensitive data, classified data, proprietary 
information and perform engineering designs and calculations on these systems. Threats to these systems, and the laws and regulations governing 
security of data, including personal data, on information systems and otherwise held by companies is evolving and adding layers of complexity in the form 
of new requirements and increasing costs of attempting to protect information systems and data and complying with new cybersecurity regulations. 
Information systems are subject to numerous and evolving cybersecurity threats and sophisticated computer crimes, which pose a risk to the stability and 
security of our information systems, computer technology, and 
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business. Global cybersecurity threats can range from uncoordinated individual attempts to gain unauthorized access to our information systems and 
computer technology to sophisticated and targeted measures known as advanced persistent threats and ransomware. The techniques used in these 
attacks change frequently and may be difficult to detect for periods of time and we may face difficulties in anticipating and implementing adequate 
preventative measures. The potential consequences of a material cybersecurity incident and its effects include financial loss, reputational damage, the 
inability to conduct business, litigation with third parties, theft of intellectual property, fines levied by the Federal Trade Commission or other government 
agencies, diminution in the value of our investment in research, development and engineering, and increased cybersecurity protection and remediation 
costs due to the increasing sophistication and proliferation of threats, which in turn could adversely affect our competitiveness and results of operations. A 
failure or breach in security could expose our company as well as our customers and suppliers to risks of misuse of information, compromising 
confidential information and technology, destruction of data, production disruptions, ransom payments, and other business risks which could damage our 
reputation, competitive position and financial results of our operations. Further, our technology resources may be strained due to an increase in the 
number of remote users. Cybersecurity laws and regulations continue to evolve and are increasingly demanding, both in the U.S. and globally, which 
adds compliance complexity and may increase our costs of compliance and expose us to reputational damage or litigation, monetary damages, regulatory 
enforcement actions, or fines in one or more jurisdictions. While we carry cyber insurance, we cannot be certain that our coverage will be adequate for 
liabilities actually incurred, that insurance will continue to be available to us on economically reasonable terms or at all, or that any insurer will not deny 
coverage as to any future claim. In addition, defending ourselves against these threats may increase costs or slow operational efficiencies of our 
business. If any of the foregoing were to occur, it could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.  

If third parties infringe upon our intellectual property or if we were to infringe upon the intellectual property of third parties, we may expend 
significant resources enforcing or defending our rights or suffer competitive injury.

Our success depends in part on our proprietary technology. We rely on a combination of patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret laws and 
confidentiality provisions to establish and protect our proprietary rights. If we fail to successfully enforce our intellectual property rights, our competitive 
position could suffer. We may also be required to spend significant resources to monitor and police our intellectual property rights. Similarly, if we were 
found to have infringed upon the intellectual property rights of others, our competitive position could suffer. Furthermore, other companies may develop 
technologies that are similar or superior to our technologies, duplicate or reverse engineer our technologies or design around our proprietary 
technologies. Any of the foregoing could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

In some instances, litigation may be necessary to enforce our intellectual property rights and protect our proprietary information, or to defend 
against claims by third parties that our products infringe upon their intellectual property rights. Any litigation or claims brought by or against us, whether 
with or without merit, could result in substantial costs to us and divert the attention of our management, which could materially harm our business and 
results of operations. In addition, any intellectual property litigation or claims against us could result in the loss or compromise of our intellectual property 
and proprietary rights, subject us to significant liabilities, require us to seek licenses on unfavorable terms, prevent us from manufacturing or selling 
certain products or require us to redesign certain products, any of which could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.  

Our enterprise resource planning system utilized at our facilities in Batavia, NY is aging, and we may experience issues from implementation 
of a new enterprise resource planning system.

We have an enterprise resource planning system ("ERP") to assist with the collection, storage, management and interpretation of data from our 
business activities to support future growth and to integrate significant processes. Our ERP at our Batavia, NY operations is aging and we began 
implementing a new ERP during fiscal 2024 and is scheduled to go live in fiscal 2026. ERP implementations are complex, distracting to the business and 
management, and time-consuming and involve substantial expenditures on system software and implementation activities, as well as changes in 
business processes. Our ERP is critical to our ability to accurately maintain books and records, record transactions, provide important information to our 
management and prepare our consolidated financial statements. ERP implementations also require the transformation of business and financial 
processes in order to reap the benefits of the new ERP; any such transformation involves risks inherent in the conversion to a new computer system, 
including loss of information and potential disruption to our normal operations. Any disruptions, delays or deficiencies in the design and implementation of 
our new ERP could adversely affect our ability to process orders, provide services and customer support, send invoices and track payments, fulfill 
contractual obligations, or otherwise operate our business. Additionally, if the ERP does not operate as intended, the effectiveness of our internal control 
over financial reporting could be adversely affected or our ability to assess it adequately could be delayed. Further, we may not realize the benefits we 
anticipate should all or part of the ERP upgrade implementation process prove to be ineffective. Accordingly, such events may disrupt or reduce the 
efficiency of our entire operations and have a material adverse effect on our operating results and cash flows.

Our growth is contingent upon expanding our manufacturing facilities in Arvada, CO and Batavia, NY. If we are unable to expand our 
manufacturing facilities in Arvada or Batavia our results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected and/or we may not 
be able to meet our growth goals and objectives.
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As a manufacturer, our ability to grow revenue is constrained by our ability to expand our manufacturing facilities. Our BN campus is landlocked 
and there are limited opportunities to expand our manufacturing footprint in Arvada, CO. If we are unable to expand in Arvada our growth may be limited, 
we may be required to relocate our campus or we may have to incur substantial capital expenditures to redevelop our Arvada campus. To help mitigate 
this risk, in fiscal 2025 we purchased a piece of land adjacent to the BN campus in Arvada, CO, which may be utilized for future expansion if we out grow 
our current facilities. Further, we are currently expanding our Batavia, NY campus by constructing a new 30,000 square foot manufacturing facility funded 
primarily from a strategic investment from one of our Defense customers. If we are unable to timely complete the new manufacturing facility we may not 
be able to meet our planned production schedule for U.S. Navy projects, which could delay the completion of projects in our backlog or reduce the 
number of U.S. Navy projects we receive in the future, and could cause us to incur significant cost overruns. Any of these risks associated with our ability 
to grow our manufacturing facilities could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

We face potential liability from asbestos exposure and similar claims that could result in substantial costs to us as well as divert attention of 
our management, which could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

We are a defendant in a number of lawsuits alleging illnesses from exposure to asbestos or asbestos-containing products and seeking 
unspecified compensatory and punitive damages. We cannot predict with certainty the outcome of these lawsuits or whether we could become subject to 
any similar, related or additional lawsuits in the future. In addition, because some of our products are used in systems that handle toxic or hazardous 
substances, any failure or alleged failure of our products in the future could result in litigation against us. For example, a claim could be made under 
various regulations for the adverse consequences of environmental contamination. Any litigation brought against us, whether with or without merit, could 
result in substantial costs to us as well as divert the attention of our management, which could have a material adverse effect on our business and results 
of operations.

Provisions contained in our certificate of incorporation and bylaws could impair or delay stockholders' ability to change our management and 
Board of Directors, and could discourage takeover transactions that some stockholders might consider to be in their best interests.

Provisions of our certificate of incorporation and bylaws could impede attempts by our stockholders to remove or replace our management and 
Board of Directors, and could discourage others from initiating a potential merger, takeover or other change of control transaction, including a potential 
transaction at a premium over the market price of our common stock, that our stockholders might consider to be in their best interests. Such provisions 
include:

•We could issue shares of preferred stock with terms adverse to our common stock.  Under our certificate of incorporation, our Board of Directors 
is authorized to issue shares of preferred stock and to determine the rights, preferences and privileges of such shares without obtaining any further 
approval from the holders of our common stock. We could issue shares of preferred stock with voting and conversion rights that adversely affect 
the voting power of the holders of our common stock, or that have the effect of delaying or preventing a change in control of our company.

•Only a minority of our directors may be elected in a given year.  Our bylaws provide for a classified Board of Directors, with only approximately 
one-third of our Board of Directors elected each year. This provision makes it more difficult to effect a change of control because at least two 
annual stockholder meetings are necessary to replace a majority of our directors.

•Our bylaws contain advance notice requirements.  Our bylaws also provide that any stockholder who wishes to bring business before an annual 
meeting of our stockholders or to nominate candidates for election as directors at an annual meeting of our stockholders must deliver advance 
notice of their proposals to us before the meeting. Such advance notice provisions may have the effect of making it more difficult to introduce 
business at stockholder meetings or nominate candidates for election as director.  

•Our certificate of incorporation requires supermajority voting to approve a change of control transaction.  Seventy-five percent of our outstanding 
shares entitled to vote are required to approve any merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of our assets and similar transactions if the 
other party to such transaction owns 5% or more of our shares entitled to vote. In addition, a majority of the shares entitled to vote not owned by 
such 5% or greater stockholder are also required to approve any such transaction. 

•Amendments to our certificate of incorporation require supermajority voting.  Our certificate of incorporation contains provisions that make its 
amendment require the affirmative vote of both 75% of our outstanding shares entitled to vote and a majority of the shares entitled to vote not 
owned by any person who may hold 50% or more of our shares unless the proposed amendment was previously recommended to our 
stockholders by an affirmative vote of 75% of our Board of Directors. This provision makes it more difficult to implement a change to our certificate 
of incorporation that stockholders might otherwise consider to be in their best interests without approval of our Board of Directors.

•Amendments to our bylaws require supermajority voting.  Although our Board of Directors is permitted to amend our bylaws at any time, our 
stockholders may only amend our bylaws upon the affirmative vote of both 75% of our outstanding 
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shares entitled to vote and a majority of the shares entitled to vote not owned by any person who owns 50% or more of our shares. This provision 
makes it more difficult for our stockholders to implement a change they may consider to be in their best interests without approval of our Board.

Risks Related to the Impacts of Macroeconomic Events
Disruptions or delays in our supply chains could adversely affect our results of operations and financial performance.

Historically, we have not maintained inventories of materials beyond what is needed for current work in progress. The raw materials that we 
source come from a wide variety of domestic and international suppliers. Global sourcing of many of the products we sell is an important factor in our 
financial results. Reliance on our suppliers for these products exposes us to volatility in the prices and availability of these materials. Disruptions in our 
supply chain, especially for an extended period of time, could impact our ability to meet customer requirements and our financial performance could be 
materially and adversely impacted.

Macroeconomic impacts, including rising inflation, a slowdown in the economy, or a recession or expectation of a recession, may result in 
increased costs of operations and negatively impact the credit and securities markets generally, which could have a material adverse effect on 
our results of operations and the market price of our common stock.

Current and future conditions in the economy have an inherent degree of uncertainty and are impacted by political, market, health and social 
events or conditions. As a result, it is difficult to estimate the level of growth or contraction for the economy as a whole and in the specific markets in 
which we participate. Current economic uncertainty and market volatility is anticipated to continue as a result of higher inflation, increased tariffs, 
increased interest rates, supply chain disruptions, fluctuating foreign currency exchange rates and other geopolitical events. An inflationary environment 
can increase our cost of labor, as well as other operating costs, which may have a material and adverse impact on our financial results, especially given 
that a large percentage of our contracts are fixed-price in nature. In addition, economic conditions could impact and reduce the number of customers who 
purchase our products or services as credit becomes more expensive or unavailable. Although interest rates have increased, inflation may continue. 
Further, protracted uncertainty related to interest rates could have a negative effect on the securities markets generally which may, in turn, have a 
material and adverse effect on the market price of our common stock.

Our business, financial condition and results of operations in the past have been and may in the future be adversely affected by public health 
issues.

Our business, financial condition and results of operations in the past have been and in the future may be adversely affected as a result of a 
global health crisis, such as the COVID-19 pandemic. A global health crisis could impact our employees, suppliers, customers, financing sources or 
others’ ability to conduct business, or negatively affect consumer and business confidence or the global economy. A public health crisis has affected, and 
could affect in the future, large segments of the global economy, including the markets we operate in, disrupting global supply chains, resulting in 
significant travel and transport restrictions, and creating significant disruption of the financial markets. Economic uncertainty as a result of any global 
health crisis could negatively affect our business, suppliers, distribution channels, and customers, including as a result of business shutdowns or 
disruptions for an indefinite period of time, reduced operations, restrictions on shipping, fabricating or installing products, reduced consumer demand, or 
customers’ ability to make payments. As a result of public health crises, we may experience additional operating costs due to increased challenges with 
our workforce (including as a result of illness, absenteeism or government orders), implement further precautionary measures to protect the health of our 
workforce, experience increased project cancellations or projects put on hold, and reduced access to supplies, capital, and fundamental support services 
(such as shipping and transportation). Any resulting financial impact from a global health crisis cannot be fully estimated at this time, but may materially 
and adversely affect our business, financial condition, or results of operations.

In addition, we operate and compete globally and the response to global health crises by domestic and foreign governments has been and may 
be in the future varied and those differences may impact our competitiveness. There are uncertain political climates in the regions where our subsidiaries 
operate, and governmental action in those regions may result in the temporary closure or limited operations of our subsidiaries. Government assistance 
during a pandemic may also differ between private and public companies, which may provide an advantage to one compared with another. This may 
affect our competitive position and could disrupt the market access and success of our business compared with other current or new competitors which 
could have a material adverse impact on our financial condition or results of operation.

The extent to which our operations may be impacted by any global health situation will depend largely on future developments which are highly 
uncertain and we are unable to predict the ultimate impact that it may have on our business, future results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

We rely on the performance of highly skilled personnel, including our engineers, production, and technology professionals and increasing 
competition for such personnel, as well as labor shortages, could adversely affect our business.

The successful implementation of our business strategy depends, in part, on our ability to attract and retain a skilled and talented workforce. 
Because of the complex nature of many of our products and services, we are generally dependent on a thoroughly trained 
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and highly skilled workforce, including, for example, our engineers and welders. In many of the geographies where we operate, we face a potential 
shortage of qualified employees.

A number of factors may adversely affect the labor force available to us or increase labor costs, including high employment levels, government 
regulations, rising inflation rates, and labor shortages. The increasing competition for highly skilled and talented employees could result in higher 
compensation costs, difficulties in maintaining a capable workforce, and leadership succession planning challenges. Although we believe we will be able 
to attract, train and retain talented personnel and replace key personnel should the need arise, if we are unable to hire and retain employees capable of 
performing at a high-level, or if mitigation measures we may take to respond to a decrease in labor availability, such as overtime and third-party 
outsourcing, have unintended negative effects, our business could be adversely affected. A sustained labor shortage, lack of skilled labor, or increased 
turnover or labor inflation could lead to increased costs, such as increased overtime to meet demand and increased wage rates to attract and retain 
employees, which could negatively affect our ability to efficiently operate our manufacturing and distribution facilities and overall business and have other 
material adverse effects on our business, financial condition, and consolidated results of operations. We may also lose new employees to our competitors 
in any of our markets before we realize the benefit of our investment in recruiting and training them. If we do not succeed in attracting well-qualified 
employees or retaining and motivating existing employees, our business would be materially and adversely affected.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments
Not applicable.

Item 1C. Cybersecurity

Risk Management and Strategy 
We have developed and implemented cybersecurity risk management procedures (“CRMP”) intended to protect the confidentiality, integrity, and 

availability of our critical systems and information.  Our CRMP consists of procedures designed for Graham Corporation and certain subsidiaries and 
separate procedures designed specifically for BN. Our CRMP includes cybersecurity incident response plans (“IRPs”) for Graham Corporation and BN. 
The purpose of the IRPs are to provide a structured and systematic incident response process for all Information Security Incidents that affect any of our 
or our subsidiaries’ information technology systems, network, or data, including data of ours and our subsidiaries held, or IT services provided by, third-
party vendors or other service providers.

 Our CRMP is integrated into our overall enterprise risk management program. We have designated our Senior IT Manager to oversee the 
implementation and maintenance of the IRP for Graham Corporation. For BN, we have designated BN’s IT Manager to implement and maintain the IRP 
for BN. Our IT personnel at Graham Corporation and BN have over 50 years of combined experience in the field of cybersecurity and are responsible for 
the management of our cybersecurity and data privacy programs. Among other information security duties, the Senior IT Manager and IT Manager are 
responsible for the following for Graham Corporation and BN, respectively: 

•implementing the IRP;

•identifying and managing an incident response team (“IRT”) principally responsible for managing (1) our cybersecurity risk assessment processes, 
(2) our security controls, and (3) our response to cybersecurity incidents;

•coordinating IRT activities, including developing, maintaining, and following appropriate procedures to respond to, appropriately escalate, make 
decisions regarding, and document identified cybersecurity incidents;

•conducting post-incident reviews to gather feedback on identified cybersecurity incident response procedures and address any identified gaps in 
security measures;

•providing training and conducting periodic exercises to promote employee and stakeholder preparedness and awareness of the IRP; and

•periodically reviewing the IRP whenever there is a material change in our business practices that may reasonably affect its cybersecurity incident 
response procedures.

Our cybersecurity risk management program includes: 
•risk assessments designed to help identify material cybersecurity risks to our critical systems, information, products, services, and our broader 
enterprise IT environment including risks associated with ransomware;

•the use of external service providers, where appropriate, to assess, test or otherwise assist with aspects of our security controls;
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•cybersecurity awareness training of our employees, incident response personnel, and senior management;

•a cybersecurity incident response plan that includes procedures for responding to cybersecurity incidents; and

•a third-party risk management process for service providers, suppliers, and vendors.

We have developed processes to identify and oversee risks from cybersecurity threats associated with our third-party service providers, which 
includes the information security team assisting with and assessing cybersecurity robustness during vendor onboarding as well as risk-based monitoring 
of vendors on an ongoing basis.

We are currently in the process of integrating P3 into our CRMP and IRPs processes for BN. We expect such integration to be completed during 
fiscal 2026.

We may be the subject of cyber incidents in the future. See Item 1A, Risk Factors for more information about the risk posed to us by cybersecurity 
threats.

 Governance

Our Audit Committee, through their responsibilities designated to them in the Audit Committee Charter, oversees cybersecurity risk management 
as part of its risk oversight function and oversees management’s implementation of our CRMP.

The Audit Committee receives periodic reports from management and the IT Managers for Graham Corporation and BN on our cybersecurity risks 
at least annually. In addition, management updates the Audit Committee, as necessary, regarding any material cybersecurity incidents, as well as any 
incidents with lesser impact potential.

Our management team is responsible for assessing and managing our material risks from cybersecurity threats. Our Senior IT Manager and IT 
Manager regularly inform our management team of all aspects related to cybersecurity risks and incidents. This is designed to ensure that the highest 
levels of management are kept abreast of the cybersecurity posture and potential risks facing the Company. The team has primary responsibility for our 
overall cybersecurity risk management program and supervises both our internal cybersecurity personnel and our retained cybersecurity consultants.

Our management team supervises efforts to prevent, detect, mitigate, and remediate cybersecurity risks and incidents through various means, 
which may include briefings from internal security personnel; threat intelligence and other information obtained from governmental, public, or private 
sources, including external consultants engaged by us; and alerts and reports produced by security tools deployed in the IT environment.
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Item 2. Properties
As of March 31, 2025, we conducted our business from the following locations.  

 Location  Products/Operations  Square Footage   Owned or Leased
1 Batavia, NY  Corporate Headquarters   43,000  Owned
2 Batavia, NY  Manufacturing, Warehousing and R&D   270,000  Owned
3 Arvada, CO  Office   18,000  Leased
4 Arvada, CO  Manufacturing and Warehousing   83,000  Leased
5 Houston, TX  Sales Office   1,500  Leased
6 Jupiter, FL  Manufacturing and R&D   16,900  Leased
7 Suzhou, China  Sales and Engineering   4,900  Leased
8 Ahmedabad, India  Sales and Engineering   800  Leased
9 Pune, India  Sales and Engineering   175  Leased

We believe that our properties are generally in good condition, are well maintained, and are suitable and adequate to carry on our business. 
However, in order to support our future growth, we have initiated the following capital projects:

•During fiscal 2024, we received a $13,500 strategic investment from a major Defense customer to expand and enhance our Batavia, NY 
production capabilities. This expansion will include the construction of a new 30,000 square foot manufacturing facility on our existing campus, and 
the purchase of production and automated welding equipment to be used in that facility. This facility is scheduled to be completed in the first 
quarter of fiscal 2026. 

•During fiscal 2025, we purchased a plot of land adjacent to the BN campus in order to support organic growth. We intend to construct an 
additional manufacturing facility on that site some time in 2026, but only if future anticipated demand warrants it. 

•During fiscal 2025, we purchased land and began construction of a cryogenic (liquid hydrogen, oxygen, methane) testing facility near our P3 
subsidiary. This facility enhances our capabilities and will allow us to provide quality assurance testing for our customers. This facility is scheduled 
to be completed in the first quarter of fiscal 2026. 

•During fiscal 2025, we received a $2,200 strategic investment from a major Defense customer to support the implementation of new Radiographic 
Testing (“RT”) equipment at our Batavia, NY facility. We intend to contribute an additional $1,400 towards this project for a total project cost of 
$3,600. This expansion is expected to be completed in the third quarter of fiscal 2026.

 
We believe we will be able to construct these facilities on commercially reasonable terms. We expect to spend between 7% to 10% of revenue on capital 
expenditures each year for the next several years in order to fund our future growth.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings
The information required by this Item 3 is contained in Note 17 to our consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this 

Annual Report on Form 10-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
Not applicable.  
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PART II

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Item 5. Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Our common stock is traded on the NYSE under the symbol "GHM".  As of June 5, 2025, there were 10,948 shares of our common stock 
outstanding held by approximately 299 stockholders of record.  

Subject to the rights of any preferred stock we may then have outstanding, the holders of our common stock are entitled to receive dividends as 
may be declared from time to time by our Board of Directors out of funds legally available for the payment of dividends. Our revolving credit facility with 
Wells Fargo contains terms that restrict our ability to declare or pay dividends. Any determination by our Board of Directors regarding dividends in the 
future will depend on a variety of factors, including our future financial performance, organic and inorganic growth opportunities, general economic 
conditions and financial, competitive, regulatory, and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. We did not pay any dividends during fiscal 
2025 and currently have no intention to pay dividends for the foreseeable.  There can be no guarantee that we will pay dividends in the future. 

Item 6. Reserved
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Item 7.        Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
                                                         (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Overview 

We are a global leader in the design and manufacture of mission critical fluid, power, heat transfer and vacuum technologies for the Defense, 
Energy & Process, and Space industries. We design and manufacture custom-engineered vacuum, heat transfer, cryogenic pump and turbomachinery 
technologies. For the Defense industry, our equipment is used in nuclear and non-nuclear propulsion, power, fluid transfer, and thermal management 
systems. For the Energy & Process industries we supply equipment for vacuum, heat transfer, and fluid transfer applications used in oil refining, 
downstream chemical facilities, fertilizers, ethylene, methanol, edible oil, food & beverage, pulp & paper, and multiple alternative energy applications such 
as hydrogen, small modular nuclear, concentrated solar and geothermal processes. For the Space industry our equipment is used in propulsion, power 
and thermal management systems, and for life support systems. 

 
Our brands are built upon engineering expertise and close customer collaboration to design, develop, and produce mission critical equipment 

and systems that enable our customers to meet their economic and operational objectives. Continual improvement of our processes and systems to 
ensure qualified and compliant equipment are hallmarks of our brand. Our early engagement with customers and support until the end of service life are 
values upon which our brands are built.

 
Our corporate headquarters is located with our production facilities in Batavia, NY, where surface condensers and ejectors are designed, 

engineered, and manufactured for the Defense and Energy & Process industries. Our wholly-owned subsidiary, Barber-Nichols, LLC ("BN"), based in 
Arvada, CO, designs, develops, manufactures, and sells specialty turbomachinery products for the Space, Aerospace, Cryogenic, Defense and New 
Energy markets. In November 2023, we acquired P3 Technologies, LLC ("P3"), located in Jupiter, FL (See "Acquisition" below). We also have wholly-
owned foreign subsidiaries, Graham Vacuum and Heat Transfer Technology Co., Ltd. ("GVHTT"), located in Suzhou, China and Graham India Private 
Limited ("GIPL"), located in Ahmedabad and Pune, India. GVHTT provides sales and engineering support for us throughout Southeast Asia. GIPL 
provides sales and engineering support for us in India and the Middle East.

This management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations omits a comparative discussion regarding the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2024 versus the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023. Such information is located in Item 7 – Management's Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.  

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year. We refer to our fiscal year, which ended March 31, 2025, as fiscal 2025. Likewise, we refer to 
our fiscal years that will end or have ended March 31, 2026, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023, as fiscal 2026, fiscal 2024, and fiscal 2023, 
respectively.  

We have updated our end market disclosures to better align with how management evaluates the business and product portfolio. As part of this 
change, revenue previously classified as Refining, Chemical/Petrochemical, and Other, which included New Energy product sales, will now be 
consolidated into one market, which has been renamed “Energy & Process.” The Defense and Space end market classifications remain unchanged.  
Prior period amounts have been updated to reflect this change.
 
Acquisition

On November 9, 2023, we completed our acquisition of P3, a privately-owned custom turbomachinery engineering, product development, and 
manufacturing business located in Jupiter, FL that serves the Space, New Energy, Defense, and Medical industries. We believe this acquisition advances 
our growth strategy, further diversifies our market and product offerings, and broadens our turbomachinery solutions. P3 is managed through BN and is 
highly complementary to BN's technology and enhances its turbomachinery solutions. 

 
The purchase price for P3 was $11,238 and was comprised of 125 shares of our common stock, representing a value of $1,930, and cash 

consideration of $7,268, subject to certain potential adjustments, including a customary working capital adjustment. The cash consideration was funded 
through borrowings on our line of credit. The purchase agreement included a contingent earn-out dependent upon certain financial measures of P3 post-
acquisition, in which the sellers are eligible to receive up to $3,000 in additional cash consideration. See Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information. 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017024070222/ghm-20240331.htm
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Key Results

Key results for fiscal 2025 include the following:

•Net sales for fiscal 2025 were $209,896, up $24,363, or 13% over the prior year. Incremental revenue from the acquisition of P3 accounted for $2,778 of 
this increase. The remainder of this increase was primarily due to sales to the Defense industry, which increased $22,432 versus the prior year primarily 
due to growth in existing programs, better execution, improved pricing, and the timing of key project milestones. Additionally, net sales to the Space 
industry for fiscal 2025 increased 11% over the prior year primarily due to the addition of P3. Finally, net sales to the Energy & Process industry for fiscal 
2025 was consistent with the prior year as increased sales to Asia and the Middle-East were offset by a $2,661 decline in aftermarket sales from the 
record levels of fiscal 2024, but which remain strong.

•Gross profit and margin for fiscal 2025 were $52,861 and 25.2%, respectively. This 330 basis point improvement in gross profit margin over fiscal 2024 
reflected increased leverage on fixed overhead costs due to the higher volume of sales discussed above, as well as better execution, and improved 
pricing, partially offset by higher incentive compensation. Additionally, fiscal 2025 gross profit benefited $1,298 due to a grant received from the 
BlueForge Alliance to reimburse us for the cost of our Defense welder training programs in Batavia and related equipment. We currently do not expect to 
receive any additional welder training grants in fiscal 2026. The BlueForge Alliance is a nonprofit, neutral integrator that supports the United States 
("U.S.") Navy's Submarine Industrial Base Initiatives. 

•Selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A"), including intangible amortization, for fiscal 2025 increased $5,305 over fiscal 2024 and reflects 
the investments we are making in our people, our processes, and our technology. Incremental SG&A from the acquisition of P3 accounted for $776 of this 
increase. Additionally, SG&A increased $3,987 over the prior year due to increased staffing and performance-based compensation in connection with our 
growth and strategic initiatives, and $220 due to increased investment in research and development. The increase in SG&A is also due to costs related to 
the implementation of a new enterprise resource planning ("ERP") system at our Batavia facility of $642, and increased bad debt reserves related to non-
U.S. and Space customers of $299 over the prior year. These increases were partially offset by lower professional fees of $336 and lower acquisition 
related expenses of $306. In connection with the acquisition of BN, we entered into a Performance Bonus Agreement to provide employees of BN with a 
supplemental bonus based on the achievement of BN performance objectives for fiscal 2024, 2025, and 2026, which can range between $2,000 to 
$4,000 per year (the "BN Performance Bonus"). During fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024, we recorded $4,258 related to the BN Performance Bonus, which 
includes the applicable employer related payroll taxes.

•Net income and net income per diluted share for fiscal 2025 were $12,230 and $1.11 per share, respectively, compared with $4,556 and $0.42 per 
share, respectively, for fiscal 2024. Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share for fiscal 2025 were $13,716 and $1.24 per share, 
respectively, compared with $6,796 and $0.63 per share, respectively, for fiscal 2024. See "Non-GAAP Measures" below for important information about 
these measures and a reconciliation of adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share to the comparable GAAP amount.

•Orders booked in fiscal 2025 were $231,112 compared to $268,447 in fiscal 2024. This decrease was primarily due to a record level of orders in fiscal 
2024 as a result of follow-on orders for critical U.S. Navy programs related to the Columbia Class submarine and Ford Class carrier programs. Fiscal 2025 
orders included $50,000, of a $136,500 total contract value, to procure long-lead time materials for follow-on contracts to support the U.S. Navy's Virginia 
Class Submarine program, and aftermarket orders for the Energy & Process and Defense markets which increased 8% to $46,582 compared with the 
prior year. Note that our orders tend to be lumpy given the nature of our business (i.e. large capital projects) and in particular, orders to the Defense 
industry, which span multiple years and can be significantly larger in size. For fiscal 2025, our book-to-bill ratio was 1.1x. For additional information on 
this key performance indicator see "Orders, Backlog" below. 

•Backlog was $412,335 at March 31, 2025, compared with $390,868 at March 31, 2024. This 5% increase was primarily due to the growth in orders 
received during fiscal 2025 as discussed above. Approximately 83% of our backlog at March 31, 2025 was to the Defense industry, which we believe 
provides stability and visibility to our business. For additional information on this key performance indicator see "Orders, Backlog" below. 

•Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2025 was $21,577, compared with $16,939 at March 31, 2024. This increase was primarily due to cash 
provided by operating activities of $24,316, partially offset by capital expenditures of $18,957 as we continue to invest in process improvement and 
longer-term growth opportunities. Capital expenditures for fiscal 2025 included costs for the construction of a new 30,000 square foot manufacturing 
facility on our Batavia, NY campus, and the purchase of production and automated welding equipment to be used in that facility, and was primarily funded 
by one of our larger Defense customers. Additionally, during fiscal 2025 we purchased a plot of land adjacent to our BN campus in Arvada, CO, in order 
to support organic 
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growth, and began construction of a cryogenic (liquid hydrogen, oxygen, and methane) testing facility near our P3 subsidiary to enhance our capabilities 
and allow us to provide quality assurance testing for our customers.

•As previously announced on February 6, 2025, we began a planned management transition aligned with our succession strategy. Effective June 10, 
2025, Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") Daniel J. Thoren will transition to Executive Chairman and Strategic Advisor. Matt Malone, currently President and 
Chief Operating Officer, will succeed him as CEO. Jonathan W. Painter, Chairman of the Board, will transition to Lead Independent Director. Additionally, 
Michael E. Dixon, promoted to General Manager of BN in February 2025, will assume the role of Vice President of Graham Corporation and General 
Manager of BN. 

Current Market Conditions  
 

We have updated our end market disclosures to better align with how management evaluates the business and product portfolio. As part of this 
change, revenue previously classified as Refining, Chemical/Petrochemical, and Other, which included New Energy product sales, will now be 
consolidated into one market, which has been renamed “Energy & Process.” The Defense and Space end market classifications remain unchanged. Prior 
period amounts have been updated to reflect this change.

 
Defense - Demand for our equipment and systems for the Defense industry is expected to remain strong and continue to expand, based on 

Defense budget plans, accelerated ship build schedules due to geopolitical tensions, the projected build schedule of submarines, aircraft carriers and 
undersea propulsion and power systems, and the solutions we provide. We also don't believe that changes made by the new U.S. presidential 
administration will materially impact our Defense business. In addition to U.S. Navy applications, we also provide specialty pumps, turbines, compressors, 
and controllers for various fluid and thermal management systems used in Department of Defense radar, laser, electronics, and power systems. We have 
built a leading position, and in some instances a sole source position, for certain systems and equipment for the Defense industry.

 
Energy & Process - Our traditional Energy markets are undergoing significant transition. While we expect that fossil fuels will continue to be an 

important component in the global Energy industry for many years to come, there are significant changes in the priorities for capital investments by our 
customers and the regions in which those investments are being made. We expect that the systemic changes in the Energy markets, which are 
influenced by the increasing use by consumers of alternative fuels and government policies to stimulate their usage, will lead to demand growth for fossil-
based fuels that is less than the global growth rate. Accordingly, we believe that in the near term the quantity of projects available for us to compete for 
will remain low and that new project pricing will remain challenging. Additionally, we believe that the majority of new capital investment orders in our 
traditional Energy markets will be outside the U.S., such as India and the Middle-East. Finally, over the last few years we have experienced an increase 
in our Energy & Process aftermarket orders primarily from the domestic market as our customers continue to maintain and invest in the facilities they 
currently operate. Although these orders remained strong in fiscal 2025, the recent decrease in oil prices combined with the economic uncertainty caused 
by the increase in tariffs may impact future order volumes.

 
Over the long-term, we expect that population growth, an expanding global middle class, and an increasing desire for improved quality of life 

and access to consumer products will drive increased demand for industrial goods within the plastics and resins value chain along with fertilizers and 
related Process markets. As such, we expect investment in new global process capacity will improve and drive growth in demand for our products and 
services. 

 
The alternative and clean energy opportunities for our heat transfer, power production, and fluid transfer systems are expected to continue to 

grow. We assist in designing, developing, and producing equipment for hydrogen production, distribution and fueling systems, concentrated solar power 
and storage, small modular nuclear systems, bioenergy products, and geothermal power generation with lithium extraction. We are positioning the 
Company to be a more significant contributor as these markets continue to develop.

 
We intend to stay competitive in our traditional Energy & Process markets by investing in technology such as our NextGen™ steam ejector 

nozzle, which has been engineered to reduce steam consumption, lower operating costs, and increase system capacity, allowing refineries and process 
plants to enhance throughput while minimizing their carbon footprint. We estimate that the total market opportunity for our NextGen™ nozzle exceeds 
$50 million over the next 5 to 10 years.

 
Space - Our turbomachinery, pumps, and cryogenic products and market access provide revenue and growth potential in the commercial 

Space/Aerospace markets. The commercial Space market has grown and evolved rapidly, and we provide rocket engine turbopump systems and 
components to many of the launch providers for satellites. We expect that in the long-term, extended space exploration will become more prevalent, and 
we anticipate that our thermal/fluid management and environmental control and life support system turbomachinery will play important roles. We are also 
participating in future aerospace power and propulsion system development through supply of fluid and thermal management systems components. 
Small, power dense systems are imperative for these applications, and we believe our technology and expertise will enable us to achieve sales growth in 
this market. Sales and orders to the Space industry are variable in nature and many of our customers, who are key players in the industry, have yet to 
achieve 
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profitability and may be unable to continue operations without additional funding. As a result, future revenue and growth in this market can be uncertain 
and may negatively impact our business.

 
As illustrated below, we have succeeded over the last several years with our strategy to increase our participation in the Defense market, which 

comprised 83% of our total backlog at March 31, 2025.
 

 

Results of Operations
 
For an understanding of the significant factors that influenced our performance, the following discussion should be read in conjunction with our 

consolidated financial statements and the notes to our consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.  

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the periods indicated:

  Year Ended March 31,   Change  
  2025   2024   $  %  
Net sales  $ 209,896  $ 185,533  $ 24,363  13%
Gross profit  $ 52,861  $ 40,585  $ 12,276  30%
Gross profit margin   25.2%  21.9%     
SG&A expense  $ 38,888  $ 33,583  $ 5,305  16%
SG&A as a percent of sales   18.5%  18.1%     
Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 7,674  168%
Diluted income per share  $ 1.11  $ 0.42  $ 0.69  164%
Total assets  $ 264,110  $ 233,879  $ 30,231  13%
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Fiscal 2025 Compared with Fiscal 2024

The following tables provides our net sales by product line and geographic region including the percentage of total sales and change in 
comparison to the prior year for each category and period presented:

 Year Ended        
 March 31,   Change  

Market 2025  %   2024  %   $   %  
Defense $ 121,925  58%  $ 99,493  54%  $ 22,432   23%
Energy & Process  73,287  35%   72,758  39%   529   1%
Space  14,684  7%   13,282  7%   1,402   11%
Net sales $ 209,896  100%  $ 185,533  100%  $ 24,363   13%
                
Geographic Region                
United States $ 169,943  81%  $ 155,908  84%  $ 14,035   9%
International  39,953  19%   29,625  16%   10,328   35%
Net sales $ 209,896  100%  $ 185,533  100%  $ 24,363   13%

 

Net sales for fiscal 2025 were $209,896, up $24,363, or 13% over the prior year. Incremental revenue from the acquisition of P3 accounted for 
$2,778 of this increase. The remainder of this increase was primarily due to sales to the Defense industry, which increased $22,432 versus the prior year 
primarily due to growth in existing programs, better execution, improved pricing, and the timing of key project milestones. Additionally, net sales to the 
Space industry for fiscal 2025 increased 11% over the prior year primarily due to the addition of P3. Finally, net sales to the Energy & Process industry 
for fiscal 2025 were consistent with the prior year as increased sales to Asia and the Middle-East were offset by a $2,661 decline in aftermarket sales 
from the record levels of fiscal 2024, but which remain strong.

Domestic sales as a percentage of aggregate sales were 81% for fiscal 2025 compared to 84% in fiscal 2024. Sales to the Defense industry 
were 58% for fiscal 2025 compared to 54% for fiscal 2024. Fluctuation in sales among markets, products and geographic locations varies, sometimes 
significantly, from year to year based on timing and magnitude of projects. See also "Current Market Conditions," above. For additional information on 
anticipated future sales and our markets, see "Orders and Backlog" below.

Our gross margin for fiscal 2025 was 25.2% compared with 21.9% for fiscal 2024. This 330 basis point improvement in gross profit margin over 
fiscal 2024 reflected increased leverage on fixed overhead costs due to the higher volume of sales discussed above, as well as better execution and 
improved pricing, partially offset by higher incentive compensation. Additionally, fiscal 2025 gross profit benefited $1,298 due to a grant received from the 
BlueForge Alliance to reimburse us for the cost of our Defense welder training programs in Batavia and related equipment. We currently do not expect to 
receive any additional welder training grants in fiscal 2026. During fiscal 2024 we submitted for the Employee Retention Tax Credit which benefited our 
gross profit by approximately $700. In fiscal 2024, we completed the last two of six first article U.S. Navy projects, which had impacted our gross margins 
over the last several years. 

Changes in SG&A expense for fiscal 2025 compared to fiscal 2024 are as follows:

  
Change 

FY25 vs. FY24  
Personnel costs  $ 2,593 
Equity based compensation   

937
 

ERP implementation costs   642 
P3 Technologies   397 
Amortization of intangibles   379 
Bad debt expense   299 
Research & development   220 
Performance-based compensation   457 
Acquisition expense   (306)
Professional fees   (336)
All other   23 
Total SG&A change  $ 5,305 
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The increase in SG&A, including intangible amortization, for fiscal 2025 reflects the investments we are making in our people, our processes, 
and our technology. Incremental SG&A from the acquisition of P3 accounted for $776 of this increase. Additionally, SG&A increased over the prior year 
due to increased staffing in connection with our growth and strategic initiatives, and due to increased investment in research and development. The 
increase in SG&A is also due to costs related to the implementation of a new ERP system at our Batavia facility, and increased bad debt reserves related 
to non-U.S. and Space customers over the prior year. These increases were partially offset by lower professional fees and lower P3 acquisition related 
expenses. In connection with the acquisition of BN, we entered into a Performance Bonus Agreement to provide employees of BN with a supplemental 
performance-based bonus based on the achievement of BN performance objectives for fiscal 2024, 2025, and 2026, which can range between $2,000 to 
$4,000 per year plus any applicable employer related taxes. This bonus is in addition to the normal employee bonus program at BN and will expire after 
fiscal 2026 and totaled $4,258 for fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024 each year including applicable employer related payroll taxes. 

Other operating (income) expense, net represents the change in fair value of the P3 contingent earn-out liability and was income of $1,215 in 
fiscal 2025 compared to expense of $80 in fiscal 2024. The change in fair value was due to delayed orders/projects that extended beyond the earnout 
period.

Net interest (income) expense for fiscal 2025 was income of $583 compared to expense of $248 in fiscal 2024. This increase in net interest 
income was due to our strong cash position and lower debt levels compared to the prior year.

Our effective tax rate for fiscal 2025 was 21% compared with 18% for fiscal 2024. This increase was primarily due to higher pre-tax income in 
fiscal 2025, which diluted the impact of tax credits on our effective tax rate, partially offset by higher discrete tax benefits recognized in fiscal 2025 related 
to the vesting of restricted stock awards compared to fiscal 2024. Our effective tax rate for fiscal 2026 is expected to be approximately 20% to 22%. 

The net result of the above is that net income and net income per diluted share for fiscal 2025 were $12,230 and $1.11 per share, respectively, 
compared with $4,556 and $0.42 per share, respectively, for fiscal 2024. Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share for fiscal 2025 
were $13,716 and $1.24 per share, respectively, compared with $6,796 and $0.63 per share, respectively, for fiscal 2024. See "Non-GAAP Measures" 
below for important information about these measures and a reconciliation of adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share to the 
comparable GAAP amount.

Non-GAAP Measures

Adjusted net income before interest (income) expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA"), adjusted net income, and 
adjusted net income per diluted share are provided for informational purposes only and are not measures of financial performance under the U.S.'s 
generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

Management believes the presentation of these financial measures reflecting non-GAAP adjustments provides important supplemental 
information to investors and other users of our financial statements in evaluating the operating results of the Company. In particular, those charges and 
credits that are not directly related to our operating performance, and are not reflective of our underlying business particularly in light of their 
unpredictable nature. These non-GAAP disclosures have limitations as analytical tools, should not be viewed as a substitute for net income or net 
income per diluted share determined in accordance with GAAP, and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as 
reported under GAAP, nor are they necessarily comparable to non-GAAP performance measures that may be presented by other companies. In addition, 
supplemental presentation should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by similar adjustments to net income or net 
income per diluted share determined in accordance with GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share are 
key metrics used by management and our board of directors to assess the Company’s financial and operating performance and adjusted EBITDA is a 
basis for a significant portion of management's performance-based compensation.

Adjusted EBITDA excludes charges for depreciation, amortization, interest (income) expense, income taxes, acquisition related (income) 
expenses, equity-based compensation, ERP implementation costs, and other unusual/nonrecurring expenses. Adjusted net income and adjusted net 
income per diluted share exclude intangible amortization, acquisition related (income) expenses, other unusual/nonrecurring expenses and the related 
tax impacts of those adjustments.

A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted net income per diluted share to net income in accordance with GAAP 
is as follows:
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 Year Ended  
 March 31,  
 2025   2024  
Net income $ 12,230  $ 4,556 
 Acquisition & integration (income) expense  (1,170)   432 
 Equity-based compensation  1,957   1,279 
 ERP implementation costs  882   241 
 Debt amendment costs  -   781 
 Employee Retention Tax Credit, net  -   (702)
 Net interest (income) expense  (583)   248 
 Income tax expense  3,177   1,018 
 Depreciation & amortization  5,936   5,432 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 22,429  $ 13,285 
      
Net Sales  209,896   185,533 
Net income as a % of revenue  5.8%   2.5%
Adjusted EBITDA as a % of revenue  10.7%   7.2%

 

 Year Ended  
 March 31,  
 2025   2024  
Net income $ 12,230  $ 4,556 
 Acquisition & integration (income) expense  (1,170)   432 
 Amortization of intangible assets  2,218   2,157 
 ERP implementation costs  882   241 
 Debt amendment costs  -   781 
 Employee Retention Tax Credit  -   (702)
 Normalized tax rate  (444)   (669)

Adjusted net income $ 13,716  $ 6,796 
      
GAAP net income per diluted share $ 1.11  $ 0.42 
Adjusted net income per diluted share $ 1.24  $ 0.63 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  11,066   10,844 
  

 Applies a normalized tax rate to non-GAAP adjustments, which are pre-tax, based upon the statutory tax rate.  

Acquisition & integration (income) expense are incremental costs that are directly related to and as a result of the P3 acquisition or the 
subsequent accounting for the contingent earn-out liability. These costs (income) may include, among other things, professional, consulting and other 
fees, system integration costs, and contingent consideration fair value adjustments. ERP implementation costs relate primarily to consulting costs 
(training, data conversion, and project management) incurred in connection with the ERP system being implemented throughout our Batavia, NY facility 
in order to enhance efficiency and productivity and are not expected to recur once the project is completed. Debt amendment costs consist of accelerated 
write-offs of unamortized deferred debt issuance costs and discounts, prepayment penalties, and attorney fees in connection with the amendment of our 
credit facility. The Employee Retention Tax Credit reflects payroll tax amounts recovered due to COVID-19 relief programs and is not expected to recur in 
the future.   

Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated balance sheets 
appearing in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K:

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,577  $ 16,939 
Working capital   

5,222
   

8,112
 

Working capital ratio   1.0   1.1 
 

(1)Working capital equals current assets minus current liabilities.  

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)
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(2)Working capital ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

Net cash provided by operating activities for fiscal 2025 was $24,316 compared with $28,120 for fiscal 2024. This decrease was primarily due 
to lower cash provided by billed and unbilled accounts receivable, net of customer deposits of $7,209 and higher cash taxes paid of $3,557 during fiscal 
2025 compared to fiscal 2024, which benefited from a change in contract payment terms on U.S. Navy contracts and the utilization of net operating loss 
tax carryforwards, respectively. These decreases were partially offset by higher cash net income of $9,324 in fiscal 2025 compared to fiscal 2024. 
Customer deposits, net of unbilled revenue was $45,568 at March 31, 2025 compared to $43,972 at March 31, 2024 and represents future outflows of 
cash related to projects in process.

Capital expenditures for fiscal 2025 were $18,957 versus $9,226 in fiscal 2024. Capital expenditures for fiscal 2025 were primarily for 
machinery and equipment, land, buildings, and leasehold improvements to support our growth and productivity improvement initiatives and included 
expenditures related to the construction of a new 30,000 square foot manufacturing facility to enhance and expand Defense production capabilities at our 
Batavia, NY facility, which is primarily being funded by a $13,500 strategic grant from one of our Defense customers. Additionally, during fiscal 2025 we 
began construction of a cryogenic propellant (LH2, LOX, LCH4) testing facility near P3 in Florida and made an opportunistic land purchase near the BN 
campus in Colorado to support future growth. Capital expenditures for fiscal 2026 are expected to be between $15,000 and $18,000 of which 
approximately half is related to the completion of the Batavia Defense expansion and cryogenic testing facility. Additionally, during fiscal 2025, we 
received a $2,200 strategic investment from a major Defense customer to support the implementation of new Radiographic Testing (“RT”) equipment at 
our Batavia, NY facility. We intend to contribute an additional $1,400 towards this project for a total project cost of $3,600. This expansion is expected to 
be completed in the third quarter of fiscal 2026. The remaining capital expenditures for fiscal 2026 are discretionary. We estimate that our maintenance 
capital spend is approximately $2,000 per year. However, for the next several years we expect capital expenditures to be approximately 7% to 10% of 
sales each year as we continue to invest in our business in order to support our long-term organic growth goals.

At March 31, 2025, approximately $4,659 of our $21,577 cash and cash equivalents was used to secure our letters of credit and $4,607 of our 
cash was held by our subsidiaries in China and India.

On October 13, 2023, we terminated our revolving credit facility and repaid our term loan with Bank of America and entered into a new five-year 
revolving credit facility with Wells Fargo that provides a $50,000 line of credit (the "New Revolving Credit Facility"). As of March 31, 2025, there were no 
borrowings and $5,295 letters of credit outstanding on the New Revolving Credit Facility and the amount available to borrow was $44,705, subject to 
interest and leverage covenants.

On July 15, 2024, the Company and Wells Fargo entered into an amendment to the New Revolving Credit Facility, which increased the 
maximum aggregate principle amount of indebtedness of Foreign Subsidiaries and Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries, as defined in the New Revolving Credit 
Facility, allowed under the New Revolving Credit Facility from $2,000 to $3,500.

The New Revolving Credit Facility contains customary terms and conditions, including representations and warranties and affirmative and 
negative covenants, as well as financial covenants for the benefit of Wells Fargo, which require us to maintain (i) a consolidated total leverage ratio not to 
exceed 3.50:1.00 and (ii) a consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio of at least 1.20:1.00, in both cases computed in accordance with the definitions and 
requirements specified in the New Revolving Credit Facility. As of March 31, 2025, we were in compliance with the financial covenants of the New 
Revolving Credit Facility and our leverage ratio as calculated in accordance with the terms of the New Revolving Credit Facility was 0.5x.

The New Revolving Credit Facility contains terms that may, under certain circumstances defined in the agreement, restrict our ability to declare 
or pay dividends. Any determination by our Board of Directors regarding dividends in the future will depend on a variety of factors, including our future 
financial performance, organic and inorganic growth opportunities, general economic conditions and financial, competitive, regulatory, and other factors, 
many of which are beyond our control. We did not pay any dividends during fiscal 2025 and currently have no intention to pay dividends for the 
foreseeable future.

In connection with the termination of the old revolving credit facility and term loan with Bank of America, the Company paid $752 in exit costs 
and recognized an extinguishment charge of $726 during fiscal 2024. (See Note 9 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of Part II 
of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information).

We did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as of March 31, 2025 other than letters of credit incurred in the ordinary course of 
business.

We believe that cash generated from operations, combined with the liquidity provided by available financing capacity under the New Revolving 
Credit Facility, will be adequate to meet our cash needs for the immediate future.

 

Stockholders' Equity
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The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our consolidated statements of changes in stockholders' equity that can be found in 
Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The following table shows the balance of stockholders' equity on the dates indicated:

March 31, 2025   March 31, 2024  
$ 119,577  $ 105,566 

Orders, Backlog and Book-to-Bill Ratio

In addition to the non-GAAP measures discussed above, management uses the following key performance metrics to analyze and measure the 
Company’s financial performance and results of operations: orders, backlog, and book-to-bill ratio. Management uses orders and backlog as measures of 
current and future business and financial performance and these may not be comparable with measures provided by other companies. Orders represent 
definitive agreements with customers to provide products and/or services. Backlog is defined as the total dollar value of orders received for which 
revenue has not yet been recognized. Total backlog can include both funded and unfunded orders under government contracts. Management believes 
tracking orders and backlog are useful as it often times is a leading indicator of future performance. In accordance with industry practice, contracts may 
include provisions for cancellation, termination, or suspension at the discretion of the customer. 

The book-to-bill ratio is an operational measure that management uses to track the growth prospects of the Company. The Company calculates 
the book-to-bill ratio for a given period as net orders divided by net sales.

Given that each of orders, backlog and book-to-bill ratio is an operational measure and that the Company's methodology for calculating orders, 
backlog and book-to-bill ratio does not meet the definition of a non-GAAP measure, as that term is defined by the SEC, a quantitative reconciliation for 
each is not required or provided.

The following table provides our orders by market and geographic region including the percentage of total orders and change in comparison to 
the prior year for each category and period presented. Percentages may not sum to the total due to rounding:

 Year Ended        
 March 31,   Change  

Market 2025  %   2024  %   $   %  
Defense $ 134,571  58%  $ 177,410  66%  $ (42,839)   -24%
Energy & Process  76,427  33%   74,212  28%   2,215   3%
Space  20,114  9%   16,825  6%   3,289   20%
Total orders $ 231,112  100%  $ 268,447  100%  $ (37,335)   -14%
                
Geographic Region                
United States

$ 189,237  82%  $ 231,317  86%  $ (42,080)   
-18

%
International  41,875  18%   37,130  14%   4,745   13%
Total orders $ 231,112  100%  $ 268,447  100%  $ (37,335)   -14%

Orders booked in fiscal 2025 were $231,112 compared to $268,447 in fiscal 2024. This decrease was primarily due to a record level of orders 
during fiscal 2024 as a result of follow-on orders for critical U.S. Navy programs related to the Columbia Class submarine and Ford Class carrier 
programs, a $9,100 vacuum distillation system for a refinery in India, and $22,000 related to a strategic investment by one of our larger Defense 
customers, and the follow-on orders. Significant orders for fiscal 2025 included the following:

•Q1 - follow-on order for the second option year of alternators and regulators for the U.S. Navy MK48 Torpedo program; 
•Q1 - an order for a three surface condenser system for the world's first net-zero carbon emissions integrated ethylene cracker and derivatives site 
located in North America;
•Q2 - a contract to provide cryogenic pumps for a space launch vehicle;
•Q2 - a contract to provide the MK19 Air Turbine Pump for the U.S. Navy Columbia-class submarine, which is a new program for the Company; 
•Q4 - $50,000, of a $136,500 total contract value, to procure long-lead time materials for follow-on contracts to support the U.S. Navy's Virginia 
Class Submarine program;
•Q4 - $2,200 strategic investment from a major Defense customer to support the implementation of new RT equipment at our Batavia, NY facility; 
and 
•Aftermarket orders for the Energy & Process and Defense markets increased 8% to $46,582 compared with fiscal 2024.

For fiscal 2025, our book-to-bill ratio was 1.1x. Note that our orders tend to be lumpy given the nature of our business (i.e., large capital 
projects) and in particular, orders to the Defense industry, which span multiple years and can be significantly larger in size.
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Orders to the U.S. represented 82% of total orders for fiscal 2025 compared to 86% for the prior year. These orders were primarily to the 
Defense market, which are U.S. based, and tend to be lumpy given their large size and are long-term in nature.

The following table provides our backlog by market, including the percentage of total backlog, for each category and period presented. 
Percentages may not sum to the total due to rounding:

 
  March 31,     March 31,    Change  

Market  2025  %   2024  %  $   %  
Defense  $ 340,613  83%  $ 328,389  84%$ 12,224   4%
Energy & Process   55,640  13%   51,828  13% 3,812   7%
Space   16,082  4%   10,651  3% 5,431   51%
Total backlog  $ 412,335  100%  $ 390,868  100%$ 21,467   5%

Backlog was $412,335 at March 31, 2025, an increase of 5% compared with $390,868 at March 31, 2024. We expect to recognize revenue on 
approximately 45% of the backlog within one year, 25% to 30% in one to two years and the remaining beyond two years. The majority of the orders that 
are expected to convert beyond twenty-four months are for the Defense industry, specifically the U.S. Navy that have a long conversion cycle (up to six 
years). 

Outlook

We are providing the following fiscal 2026 outlook ($ in thousands):
 

   
Net Sales $225,000 to $235,000  
Gross Profit 24.5% - 25.5% of sales  
SG&A Expenses (Including Amortization) 17.5% - 18.5% of sales  
Tax Rate 20% to 22%  
Adjusted EBITDA $22,000 to $28,000  
Capital Expenditures $15,000 to $18,000  
   

  Includes the estimated impact of increased tariffs over the prior year of approximately $2,000 to $5,000.
 Includes approximately $6,000 to $7,000 of BN Performance Bonus, equity-based compensation, and ERP conversion costs 

included in SG&A expense.
 Excludes net interest (income) expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization from net income, as well as approximately 

$2,000 to $3,000 of equity-based compensation and ERP conversion costs included in SG&A expense, net.

See "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" and "Non-GAAP Measures" above for additional information about forward-
looking statements and non-GAAP measures. We have not reconciled non-GAAP forward-looking Adjusted EBITDA to its most directly comparable 
GAAP measure, as permitted by Item 10(e)(1)(i)(B) of Regulation S-K. Such reconciliation would require unreasonable efforts to estimate and quantify 
various necessary GAAP components largely because forecasting or predicting our future operating results is subject to many factors out of our control 
or not readily predictable.

We have made significant progress with the advancements in our business, which we believe puts us on schedule to achieve our fiscal 2027 
goals of 8% to 10% average annualized organic revenue growth and Adjusted EBITDA margins in the low to mid-teens.

Our expectations for sales and profitability assume that we will be able to operate our production facilities at planned capacity, have access to 
our global supply chain including our subcontractors, do not experience any global disruptions, and experience no impact from any other unforeseen 
events. 

Contingencies and Commitments

We have been named as a defendant in lawsuits alleging personal injury from exposure to asbestos allegedly contained in or accompanying our 
products or from exposure to asbestos at the Company's facilities. We are a co-defendant with numerous other defendants in these lawsuits and intend 
to vigorously defend ourselves against these claims. The claims in our current lawsuits are similar to those made in previous asbestos lawsuits that 
named us as a defendant. Such previous lawsuits either were dismissed when it was shown that we had not supplied products to the plaintiffs’ places of 
work, or were settled by us for immaterial amounts. We believe that the resolution of these asbestos-related lawsuits will not have a material adverse 
effect on our financial position or results of operations. However, legal matters are subject to inherent uncertainties and there exists the possibility that the 
ultimate resolution of these asbestos-related lawsuits could have a material adverse impact on our financial position and results of operations.

 (1)

(2)

(1)(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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During the third quarter of fiscal 2024, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, with the assistance of external counsel and forensic 
professionals, concluded an investigation into a whistleblower complaint received regarding GIPL. The investigation identified evidence supporting the 
complaint and other misconduct by employees. The other misconduct totaled $150 over a period of four years and was isolated to GIPL. All involved 
employees have been terminated and we have implemented remedial actions, including strengthening our compliance program and internal controls. As 
a result of the investigation, during the third quarter of fiscal 2024, the statutory auditor and bookkeeper of GIPL tendered their resignations and new firms 
were appointed. We have voluntarily reported the findings of our investigation to the appropriate authorities in India, the U.S. Department of Justice, and 
the SEC and will continue to cooperate with those authorities. Although the resolutions of these matters are inherently uncertain, we do not believe any 
remaining impact will be material to our overall consolidated results of operations, financial position, or cash flows. 

As of March 31, 2025, we are subject to the claims noted above, as well as other legal proceedings and potential claims that have arisen in the 
ordinary course of business. Although the outcome of the lawsuits, legal proceedings or potential claims to which we are or may become a party cannot 
be determined and an estimate of the reasonably possible loss or range of loss cannot be made for the majority of the claims, we do not believe that the 
outcomes, either individually or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on our results of operations, financial position or cash flows. See 
Note 17 to our consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information.

Critical Accounting Policies

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon the consolidated financial statements and the 
notes to consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, which have been prepared in accordance with 
GAAP.

Critical accounting policies are defined as those that reflect significant judgments and uncertainties and could potentially result in materially 
different results under different assumptions and conditions.

Revenue Recognition.  The Company accounts for revenue in accordance with Accounting Standard Codification 606, "Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers" ("ASC 606").

We recognize revenue on all contracts when control of the product is transferred to the customer. Control is generally transferred when 
products are shipped, title is transferred, significant risks of ownership have transferred, we have rights to payment, and rewards of ownership pass to the 
customer. Customer acceptance may also be a factor in determining whether control of the product has transferred. Although revenue on the majority of 
our contracts, as measured by number of contracts, is recognized upon shipment to the customer, revenue on larger contracts, which are fewer in 
number but generally represent the majority of revenue, is recognized over time as these contracts meet specific criteria in ASC 606. Revenue from 
contracts that is recognized upon shipment accounted for approximately 20% of revenue in fiscal 2025. Revenue from contracts that is recognized over 
time accounted for approximately 80% of revenue in fiscal 2025. We recognize revenue over time when contract performance results in the creation of a 
product for which we do not have an alternative use and the contract includes an enforceable right to payment in an amount that corresponds directly 
with the value of the performance completed. To measure progress towards completion on performance obligations for which revenue is recognized over 
time the Company utilizes an input method based upon a ratio of direct labor hours incurred to date to management’s estimate of the total labor hours to 
be incurred on each contract, or cost incurred to date to management's estimate of the total cost to be incurred on each contract, or an output method 
based upon completion of operational milestones, depending upon the nature of the contract.  
 

Business Combinations and Intangible Assets.  Assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are recorded at their estimated fair 
values at the acquisition date. The fair value of identifiable intangible assets is based upon detailed valuations that use various assumptions made by 
management. Goodwill is recorded when the purchase price exceeds the estimated fair value of the net identifiable tangible and intangible assets 
acquired. Definite lived intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives and are assessed for impairment if certain indicators are present. 
Goodwill and intangible assets deemed to have indefinite lives are not amortized but are subject to impairment testing annually or earlier if an event or 
change in circumstances indicates that the fair value of a reporting unit or the indefinite lived asset may have been reduced below its carrying value.  

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

We have evaluated the accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and the notes to consolidated 
financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K and believe those policies to be reasonable and appropriate.
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We believe that the most critical accounting estimates used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements relate to labor hour 
estimates, total cost, and establishment of operational milestones which are used to recognize revenue over time, accounting for contingencies, under 
which we accrue a loss when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated, and accounting for business 
combinations and intangible assets.

As discussed above under the heading "Critical Accounting Policies", we recognize a majority of our revenue using an over-time recognition 
method. The key estimate for the over-time recognition model is total labor, total cost and operational milestones to be incurred on each contract and to 
the extent that these estimates change, it may significantly impact revenue recognized in each period.

Contingencies, by their nature, relate to uncertainties that require us to exercise judgment both in assessing the likelihood that a liability has 
been incurred as well as in estimating the amount of potential loss. For more information on these matters, see the notes to consolidated financial 
statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

As discussed above under the heading "Critical Accounting Policies", we allocate the purchase price of an acquired company, including when 
applicable, the acquisition date fair value of contingent consideration between tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed from the 
acquired business based on their estimated fair values, with the residual of the purchase price recorded as goodwill. Third party appraisal firms and other 
consultants are engaged to assist management in determining the fair values of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Estimating fair values 
requires significant judgments, estimates and assumptions, including but not limited to discount rates, future cash flows and the economic lives of trade 
names, technology, customer relationships, and property, plant and equipment. These estimates are based on historical experience and information 
obtained from the management of the acquired company and are inherently uncertain.

 
During fiscal 2024, we completed the acquisition of P3 for an aggregate purchase price of $11,238. We identified and assigned value to 

identifiable intangible assets of customer relationships, technology and technical know-how and trade name, and estimated the useful lives over which 
these intangible assets would be amortized. The estimates of fair values of these identifiable intangible assets were based upon the Multi Period Excess 
Earnings method, which incorporates assumptions regarding retention rate, new customer growth and customer related costs, as well as a Relief from 
Royalty method, which develops a market based royalty rate used to reflect the after tax royalty savings attributable to owning the intangible asset. The 
fair value estimates resulted in identifiable intangible assets, in the aggregate, of $7,200. The resulting goodwill, in the aggregate, from this acquisition 
was $1,997. For more information on these matters, see the notes to consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report 
on Form 10-K. 

 
As part of our ongoing financial reporting process, a collaborative effort is undertaken involving our managers with functional responsibilities for 

financial, credit, tax, engineering, manufacturing and benefit matters, and outside advisors such as lawyers, and consultants. We believe that the results 
of this effort provide management with the necessary information on which to base their judgments and to develop the estimates and assumptions used 
to prepare the financial statements.

We believe that the amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K 
related to revenue, contingencies, business combinations and intangible assets, and other matters requiring the use of estimates and judgments are 
reasonable, although actual outcomes could differ materially from our estimates.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In the normal course of business, management evaluates all new Accounting Standards Updates (“ASU”) and other accounting 
pronouncements issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), SEC, or other authoritative accounting bodies to determine the potential 
impact they may have on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. Other than those discussed in the Consolidated Financial Statements, 
management does not expect any of the recently issued accounting pronouncements, which have not already been adopted, to have a material impact 
on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. For discussion of the newly issued accounting pronouncements see ''Accounting and reporting 
changes'' in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information.

Item 7A.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The principal market risks (i.e., the risk of loss arising from market changes) to which we are exposed are foreign currency exchange rates, 
price risk, and interest rate risk.

 
The assumptions applied in preparing the following qualitative and quantitative disclosures regarding foreign currency exchange rate, price risk 

and interest rate risk are based upon volatility ranges experienced by us in relevant historical periods, our current knowledge of the marketplace, and our 
judgment of the probability of future volatility based upon the historical trends and economic conditions of the markets in which we operate.
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Foreign Currency

International consolidated sales for fiscal 2025 were 19% of total sales. Operating in markets throughout the world exposes us to movements 
in currency exchange rates. Currency movements can affect sales in several ways, the foremost being our ability to compete for orders against foreign 
competitors that base their prices on relatively weaker currencies. Business lost due to competition for orders against competitors using a relatively 
weaker currency cannot be quantified. In addition, cash can be adversely impacted by the conversion of sales made by us in a foreign currency to U.S. 
dollars. In fiscal 2025, substantially all sales by us and our wholly owned subsidiaries, for which we were paid, were denominated in the local currency of 
the respective subsidiary (U.S. dollars, Chinese RMB, or India INR). For fiscal 2025, foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations reduced our cash 
balances by $30 primarily due to the strengthening of the U.S. dollar relative to the Chinese RMB and India INR. 

We have limited exposure to foreign currency purchases. In fiscal 2025, our purchases in foreign currencies represented approximately 5% of 
the cost of products sold. At certain times, we may enter into forward foreign currency exchange agreements to hedge our exposure against potential 
unfavorable changes in foreign currency values on significant sales and purchase contracts negotiated in foreign currencies. Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts were not used in fiscal 2025 and as of March 31, 2025, we held no forward foreign currency contracts.

Price Risk

Operating in a global market place requires us to compete with other global manufacturers which, in some instances, benefit from lower 
production costs and more favorable economic conditions, such as lower tariffs. Although we believe that our customers differentiate our products on the 
basis of our manufacturing quality, engineering experience, and customer service, among other things, such lower production costs and more favorable 
economic conditions mean that our competitors are able to offer products similar to ours at lower prices. In extreme market downturns, we typically see 
depressed price levels. Additionally, we have faced, and may continue to face, significant cost inflation, specifically in labor costs, raw materials, tariffs, 
and other supply chain costs due to increased demand for raw materials and resources caused by the broad disruption of the global supply chain. 
International conflicts or other geopolitical events, including the on-going Russia and Ukraine war, the Israel-Hamas conflict, and recent trade-related 
actions, may further contribute to increased supply chain costs due to shortages in raw materials, increased costs for transportation and energy, 
disruptions in supply chains, increased tariffs, and heightened inflation. Further escalation of tariffs or geopolitical tensions may also lead to changes to 
foreign exchange rates and financial markets, any of which may adversely affect our business and supply chain, and consequently our results of 
operations. We estimate that the impact of increased tariffs over the prior year will be approximately $2,000 to $5,000 in fiscal 2026.  

Interest Rate Risk

In order to fund our strategic growth objectives, including acquisitions, we borrow funds under our revolving credit facility through Wells Fargo 
that bears interest at a variable rate. As part of our risk management activities, we evaluate the use of interest rate derivatives to add stability to interest 
expense and to manage our exposure to interest rate movements. As of March 31, 2025, we had no variable rate debt outstanding on our revolving credit 
facility and no interest rate derivatives outstanding. See "Debt" in Note 9 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for more information on our debt arrangement.  
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the stockholders and the Board of Directors of Graham Corporation

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Graham Corporation and subsidiaries (the "Company") as of March 31, 2025 and 
2024, the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows, for each of the 
three years in the period ended March 31, 2025, and the related notes and the financial statement schedule entitled "Schedule II - Valuation and 
Qualifying Accounts" listed in the Index at Item 15 (collectively referred to as the "financial statements"). In our opinion, the financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for 
each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2025, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB), the Company's 
internal control over financial reporting as of March 31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework (2013) issued by 
the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated June 9, 2025, expressed an unqualified opinion on the 
Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's financial 
statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the 
Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audits included 
performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures 
that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Critical Audit Matter

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current-period audit of the financial statements that was communicated or 
required to be communicated to the audit committee and that (1) relates to accounts or disclosures that are material to the financial statements and (2) 
involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion 
on the financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing a separate opinion on the 
critical audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Revenue Recognition -- Over time Revenue -- Refer to Notes 1 and 3 to the financial statements

Critical Audit Matter Description

The Company recognizes revenue over time when contract performance results in the creation of a product for which the Company does not have an 
alternative use and the contract includes an enforceable right to payment in an amount that corresponds directly with the value of the performance 
completed. To measure progress towards completion on performance obligations for which revenue is recognized over time the Company primarily 
utilizes an input method based upon a ratio of direct labor hours incurred to date to management’s estimate of the total direct labor hours to be incurred at 
completion on each contract or an input method based upon a ratio of direct costs incurred to date to management’s estimate of total costs to be incurred 
at the completion of each contract.

We identified a portion of revenue associated with select in-process contracts as of March 31, 2025, recognized over time utilizing an input method and 
that exhibit characteristics of audit interest, as a critical audit matter because of the judgments necessary for management to estimate total direct labor 
hours or total costs, at completion for such select contracts. An extensive audit effort and a 
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high degree of auditor judgment was required when performing audit procedures to audit management’s estimates of total direct labor hours or total costs 
at completion used to recognize revenue over time and evaluating the results of those procedures.

How the Critical Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to management’s estimate of total direct labor hours or total costs, at completion, for in-process contracts recognized over 
time included the following, among others:

•We tested the effectiveness of controls over management’s estimate of total direct labor hours or total costs, at completion for in-process 
contracts recognized over time.

•We performed a risk assessment over the contract population which included analyzing the population using various characteristics of audit 
interest.

•We tested the mathematical accuracy of management’s calculation of revenue recognized over time for a selection of contracts.

•For a selection of in-process contracts with customers that were recognized over time utilizing an input method, we performed the following 
procedures, among others:

 
- We evaluated whether the contracts were properly included in management’s calculation of revenue recognized     over time 

based on the terms and conditions of each contract.

- We evaluated the reasonableness and consistency of the methodology used by management to estimate total direct      labor hours 
or total costs at completion for each contract and tested the mathematical accuracy of such estimate.

- We evaluated the direct labor hours or total costs estimate by obtaining original estimates and any        change orders, testing 
direct labor hours or total costs completed to date, evaluating whether the costs were       properly included in the list of labor hours or total 
costs to date subject to allocation contracts, and comparing the     accuracy of actual labor hours or costs to what was estimated.

- We tested the completeness of the direct labor hours or total costs by observing the work sites and inspecting the     progress to 
completion as of fiscal year end, and performing corroborating inquiries with the Company's project     managers and engineers regarding the 
estimates of total direct labor hours or total costs at completion.

•We evaluated management’s ability to estimate total direct labor hours or total costs at completion accurately by comparing actual direct labor 
hours or costs incurred to management’s historical estimates for a selection of similar contracts that were completed during the year ended March 
31, 2025. 

 
 /s/Deloitte & Touche LLP
 
Rochester, New York  
June 9, 2025
 
We have served as the Company's auditor since 1993.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 
  Years Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
    

Net sales  $ 209,896  $ 185,533  $ 157,118 
Cost of products sold   157,035   144,948   131,710 
Gross profit   52,861   40,585   25,408 

Operating expenses and income:          
Selling, general and administrative   37,143   32,217   23,063 
Selling, general and administrative - amortization   1,745   1,366   1,095 
Other operating (income) expense, net   (1,215)   80   — 
Operating income   15,188   6,922   1,250 

Other expenses and income:          
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   726   — 
Other expense (income), net   364   374   (250)
Interest (income) expense, net   (583)   248   939 

Total other (income) expenses   (219)   1,348   689 
Income before provision for income taxes   15,407   5,574   561 
Provision for income taxes   3,177   1,018   194 
Net Income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
Per share data:          

Basic:          
Net income  $ 1.12  $ 0.42  $ 0.03 

Diluted:          
Net income  $ 1.11  $ 0.42  $ 0.03 

Average common shares outstanding:          
Basic   10,884   10,743   10,614 
Diluted   11,066   10,844   10,654 

 
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

  Years Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
    

Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
Other comprehensive income (loss):          

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (79)   (244)   (492)
Defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans, net of income tax
   provision (benefit) of $29, $194, and $(149), for the years ended 
  March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively   105   694   (500)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   26   450   (992)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  $ 12,256  $ 5,006  $ (625)
 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 
  March 31,  
  2025   2024  
    

Assets       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,577  $ 16,939 
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances ($630 and $79 at March 31, 2025 
      and 2024, respectively)   35,507   44,400 
Unbilled revenue   38,494   28,015 
Inventories   40,025   33,410 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,249   3,561 
Income taxes receivable   

1,520
   — 

Total current assets   141,372   126,325 
Property, plant and equipment, net   50,649   32,080 
Prepaid pension asset   5,950   6,396 
Operating lease assets   6,386   7,306 
Goodwill   25,520   25,520 
Customer relationships, net   

13,159
   

14,299
 

Technology and technical know-how, net   10,310   11,065 
Other intangible assets, net   6,858   7,181 
Deferred income tax asset   1,502   2,983 
Other assets   2,404   724 

Total assets  $ 264,110  $ 233,879 
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity       
Current liabilities:       

Current portion of finance lease obligations  $ 21  $ 20 
Accounts payable   27,309   20,788 
Accrued compensation   19,161   16,800 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   4,322   6,666 
Customer deposits   84,062   71,987 
Operating lease liabilities   1,275   1,237 
Income taxes payable   —   715 

Total current liabilities   136,150   118,213 
Finance lease obligations   44   65 
Operating lease liabilities   5,514   6,449 
Accrued pension and postretirement benefit liabilities   1,192   1,254 
Other long-term liabilities   1,633   2,332 

Total liabilities   144,533   128,313 
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 8 and 17)       
Stockholders’ equity:       

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 500 shares authorized       
Common stock, $0.10 par value, 25,500 shares authorized; 11,077 and 10,993 shares
   issued and 10,903 and 10,850 shares outstanding at March 31, 2025 and 2024, 
   respectively   1,107   1,099 
Capital in excess of par value   34,616   32,015 
Retained earnings   94,229   81,999 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,987)   (7,013)
Treasury stock (174 and 143 shares at March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively)   (3,388)   (2,534)

Total stockholders’ equity   119,577   105,566 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 264,110  $ 233,879 

 
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

  Years Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
    

Operating activities:          
Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
   operating activities:          

Depreciation   3,718   3,275   3,511 
Amortization   2,218   2,157   2,476 
Virgin Orbit and other bad debt reserves   829   95   3,050 
Amortization of unrecognized prior service cost and actuarial losses   781   843   672 
Amortization of debt issuance costs   —   131   212 
Equity-based compensation expense   1,957   1,279   806 
Gain on disposal or sale of property, plant and equipment   —   (5)   — 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (1,215)   80   — 
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   726   — 
Deferred income taxes   1,471   (472)   (120)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:          

Accounts receivable   7,999   (20,724)   1,520 
Unbilled revenue   (10,595)   11,855   (14,228)
Inventories   (6,627)   (6,220)   (9,919)
Income taxes receivable   (2,235)   998   139 
Prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets   (2,190)   (2,199)   (97)
Operating lease assets   1,294   1,212   1,206 
Prepaid pension asset   (234)   (287)   (651)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:          
Accounts payable   3,491   401   3,467 
Accrued compensation, accrued expenses and other current and
   non-current liabilities   639   6,011   2,654 
Customer deposits   12,090   25,572   20,526 
Operating lease liabilities   (1,272)   (1,119)   (1,049)
Long-term portion of accrued compensation, accrued pension
   liability and accrued postretirement benefits   (33)   (45)   (628)

Net cash provided by operating activities   24,316   28,120   13,914 
Investing activities:          

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (18,957)   (9,226)   (3,749)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   —   44   — 
Acquisition of P3 Technologies, LLC   (170)   (6,812)   — 
Net cash used by investing activities   (19,127)   (15,994)   (3,749)

Financing activities:          
Principal repayments on debt   —   (25,500)   (11,000)
Proceeds from the issuance of debt   —   13,000   5,000 
Repayments on finance lease obligations   (320)   (316)   (298)
Payment of debt exit costs   —   (752)   — 
Payment of debt issuance costs   —   (241)   (122)
Issuance of common stock   653   476   — 
Purchase of treasury stock   (854)   (58)   (21)
Net cash used by financing activities   (521)   (13,391)   (6,441)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (30)   (53)   (208)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   4,638   (1,318)   3,516 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   16,939   18,257   14,741 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 21,577  $ 16,939  $ 18,257 

 
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Years Ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023

(Dollar and share amounts in thousands)
 

  Common Stock   Capital in      

Accumulate
d

Other      Total  

     Par   Excess of   Retained   
Comprehen

sive   Treasury   
Stockholder

s'  
  Shares   Value   Par Value   Earnings   Loss   Stock   Equity  

Balance at March 31, 2022   10,801  $ 1,080  $ 27,770  $ 77,076  $ (6,471)  $ (2,961)  $ 96,494 
Comprehensive income (loss)            367   (992)      (625)
Issuance of shares   17   —   —            — 
Forfeiture of shares   (44)   (5)   5            — 
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense         806            806 
Purchase of treasury stock                  (21)   (21)
Issuance of treasury stock         (520)         799   279 
Balance at March 31, 2023

  10,774   1,075   
28,061

   77,443   (7,463)   (2,183)   
96,933

 
Comprehensive income            4,556   450      5,006 
Issuance of shares   229   25   2,674         (293)   2,406 
Forfeiture of shares   (10)   (1)   1            — 
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense         1,279            1,279 
Purchase of treasury stock                  (58)   (58)
Balance at March 31, 2024   10,993   1,099   32,015   81,999   (7,013)   (2,534)   105,566 
Comprehensive income            12,230   26      12,256 
Issuance of shares   84   8   644         (854)   (202)
Recognition of equity-based compensation expense         1,957            1,957 
Balance at March 31, 2025   11,077  $ 1,107  $ 34,616  $ 94,229  $ (6,987)  $ (3,388)  $ 119,577 
 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years Ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 
 

Note 1 - The Company and Its Accounting Policies:

Graham Corporation, and its operating subsidiaries, (together, the "Company"), is a global leader in the design and manufacture of mission 
critical fluid, power, heat transfer and vacuum technologies for the Defense, Energy & Process, and Space industries. The Company acquired P3 
Technologies, LLC ("P3") in November 2023. The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements include P3 at March 31, 2025 and at March 31, 
2024 and for the period of November 9, 2023 through March 31, 2025.  The Company's significant accounting policies are set forth below.

The Company's fiscal years ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 are referred to as "fiscal 2025," "fiscal 2024" and "fiscal 2023," respectively.

Principles of consolidation and use of estimates in the preparation of consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Barber-Nichols, LLC ("BN"), 
located in Arvada, CO, P3, located in Jupiter, FL, Graham Vacuum and Heat Transfer Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd., located in China, and Graham 
India Private Limited ("GIPL"), located in India. All intercompany balances, transactions and profits are eliminated in consolidation.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. ("GAAP") requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the related revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts could differ 
from those estimated.

Translation of foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars at currency exchange rates in effect at year end and 
revenues and expenses are translated at average exchange rates in effect for the year.  Gains and losses resulting from foreign currency transactions 
are included in results of operations. The Company's sales and purchases in foreign currencies are not material to the overall consolidated financial 
statements. Therefore, foreign currency transaction gains and losses have not historically impacted the Company's financial results materially. Gains and 
losses resulting from translation of the foreign subsidiaries balance sheets are included in a separate component of stockholders' equity. Translation 
adjustments are not adjusted for income taxes since they relate to an investment, which is permanent in nature.

Revenue recognition

The Company accounts for revenue in accordance with Accounting Standard Codification 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" 
("ASC 606").  

The Company recognizes revenue on all contracts when control of the product is transferred to the customer. Control is generally transferred 
when products are shipped, title is transferred, significant risks of ownership have transferred, the Company has rights to payment, and rewards of 
ownership pass to the customer. Customer acceptance may also be a factor in determining whether control of the product has transferred. Although 
revenue on the majority of the Company’s contracts, as measured by number of contracts, is recognized upon shipment to the customer, revenue on 
larger contracts, which are fewer in number but generally represent the majority of revenue, is recognized over time as these contracts meet specific 
criteria in ASC 606. 

Unbilled revenue (contract assets) in the Consolidated Balance Sheets represents revenue recognized that has not been billed to customers 
on contracts in which revenue is recognized over time. All progress payments exceeding unbilled revenue are presented as customer deposits (contract 
liabilities) in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid, short-term investments with maturities at the time of purchase of three months or 
less.
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Trade Accounts receivable, net of allowances

Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. The provision for credit losses is the Company's best 
estimate of the amount of probable credit losses in the Company's existing accounts receivable; however, changes in circumstances relating to accounts 
receivable may result in a requirement for additional provisions in the future.

Shipping and handling fees and costs

Shipping and handling fees billed to the customer are recorded in Net sales and the related costs incurred for shipping and handling are 
included in Cost of products sold.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, using the average cost method.

Property, plant, equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation. Major additions and improvements are capitalized, while 
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation is provided based upon the estimated useful lives, or lease term if shorter, 
under the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives range from approximately three to eight years for office equipment, eight to 25 years for 
manufacturing equipment, eight years for land improvements, 40 years for buildings and improvements, and leasehold improvements are depreciated 
over the remaining term of the lease. Upon sale or retirement of assets, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts 
and any resulting gain or loss is included in the results of operations.

Business combinations

The Company records its business combinations under the acquisition method of accounting. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the 
Company allocates the purchase price of each acquisition to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on 
their respective fair values at the date of acquisition. The fair value of identifiable intangible assets is based upon detailed valuations that use various 
assumptions made by management. Any excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets acquired is allocated to 
goodwill. Direct acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of identifiable net tangible and intangible assets acquired in a 
business combination.  

Goodwill is not amortized, but is reviewed for impairment at least annually or more frequently if impairment indicators arise. Goodwill is 
evaluated for impairment by first performing a qualitative assessment to determine whether a quantitative goodwill test is necessary. If it is determined, 
based on qualitative factors, that the fair value of the reporting unit may be more likely than not less than its carrying amount, or if significant adverse 
changes in the Company's future financial performance occur that could materially impact fair value, a quantitative goodwill impairment test would be 
required. Additionally, the Company can elect to forgo the qualitative assessment and perform the quantitative test. If the qualitative assessment 
indicates that the quantitative analysis should be performed, or if management elects to bypass a qualitative assessment, the Company then evaluates 
goodwill for impairment by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying amount, including goodwill.

Intangible Assets

Acquired intangible assets other than goodwill consist of backlog, customer relationships, technology and technical know-how and tradenames. 
Backlog and trade names are included in the line item Other intangible assets, net in the Consolidated Balance Sheet. The Company amortizes a portion 
of its Technology and technical know-how, tradenames, and Customer relationships in Selling, general and administrative expense on a straight line 
basis over each of their estimated useful lives of eight to twenty years. Backlog and a portion of Technology and technical know-how are amortized in 
Cost of products sold over the projected conversion period of four to ten years which is based on management estimates at the time of purchase. All 
other intangibles have indefinite lives and are not amortized.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company assesses the impairment of definite-lived long-lived assets or asset groups when events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Factors that are considered in deciding when to perform an impairment review include: a significant 
decrease in the market price of the asset or asset group; a significant adverse change in the extent or manner in which a long-lived asset or asset group 
is being used or in its physical condition; an accumulation of costs significantly in excess of the amount originally expected for the acquisition or 
construction; a current-period operating or cash flow loss combined with a history of operating or cash flow losses or a projection or forecast that 
demonstrates continuing losses associated with the use of a long-lived asset or asset group; or a current expectation that, more likely than not, a long-
lived asset or asset group will be 
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sold or otherwise disposed of significantly before the end of its previously estimated useful life. The term more likely than not refers to a level of likelihood 
that is more than 50%.

Recoverability potential is measured by comparing the carrying amount of the asset or asset group to its related total future undiscounted cash 
flows. If the carrying value is not recoverable through related cash flows, the asset or asset group is considered to be impaired.  Impairment is measured 
by comparing the asset or asset group's carrying amount to its fair value. When it is determined that useful lives of assets are shorter than originally 
estimated, and no impairment is present, the rate of depreciation is accelerated in order to fully depreciate the assets over their new shorter useful lives.

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives are tested annually for impairment. The Company assesses goodwill for impairment by 
comparing the fair value of its reporting units to their carrying amounts.  If the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying value, an impairment 
loss is recorded to the extent that the implied fair value of the goodwill within the reporting unit is less than its carrying value. Fair values for reporting 
units are determined based on a weighted combination of the market approach and the income approach using discounted cash flows. Indefinite lived 
intangible assets are assessed for impairment by comparing the fair value of the asset to its carrying value.

Other Long-Term Assets

Other long-term assets include service based cloud computing software implementation costs of $1,991. Upon implementation completion, 
these costs will be amortized over the expected term of the hosting arrangement on a straight line basis.

Product warranties

The Company estimates the costs that may be incurred under its product warranties and records a liability in the amount of such costs at the 
time revenue is recognized. The reserve for product warranties is based upon past claims experience and ongoing evaluations of any specific probable 
claims from customers. A reconciliation of the changes in the product warranty liability is presented in Note 7.

Research and development

Research and development costs are expensed as incurred. The Company incurred estimated research and development costs of $4,039 in 
fiscal 2025 and research and development costs of $3,944 and $4,144 in fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023, respectively. Research and development costs are 
included in the line items Cost of products sold and Selling, general and administrative in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Income taxes

The Company recognizes deferred income tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been 
recognized in the Company's financial statements or tax returns. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the difference 
between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities using currently enacted tax rates. The Company evaluates the available evidence 
about future taxable income and other possible sources of realization of deferred income tax assets and records a valuation allowance to reduce deferred 
income tax assets to an amount that represents the Company's best estimate of the amount of such deferred income tax assets that more likely than not 
will be realized.

The Company accounts for uncertain tax positions using a "more likely than not" recognition threshold. The evaluation of uncertain tax 
positions is based on factors including, but not limited to, changes in tax law, the measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in tax 
returns, the effective resolution of matters subject to audit, new audit activity and changes in facts or circumstances related to a tax position. These tax 
positions are evaluated on a quarterly basis. It is the Company's policy to recognize any interest related to uncertain tax positions in interest expense and 
any penalties related to uncertain tax positions in selling, general and administrative expense.

The Company files federal and state income tax returns in several U.S. and non-U.S. domestic and foreign jurisdictions. In most tax 
jurisdictions, returns are subject to examination by the relevant tax authorities for a number of years after the returns have been filed.

Equity-based compensation

The Company records compensation costs related to equity-based awards based on the estimated fair value of the award on the grant date. 
Compensation cost is recognized in the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations over the applicable vesting period. For service and 
performance based restricted stock awards and restricted stock units, the fair market value of the award is determined based upon the closing value of 
the Company's stock price on the grant date. The fair market value of market-based performance restricted stock awards is determined using the Monte 
Carlo valuation model. The amount of equity-based compensation expense recognized during a period is based on the portion of the awards that 
ultimately vest.
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Income per share data

Basic income per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. 
Diluted income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding and, when applicable, 
potential common shares outstanding during the period.   

A reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of basic and diluted income per share is presented below:
 

  Years ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Basic income per share:          
Numerator:          

Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
Denominator:          

Weighted average common shares outstanding   10,884   10,743   10,614 
Basic income per share  $ 1.12  $ 0.42  $ 0.03 
          
Diluted income per share:          
Numerator:          

Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
Denominator:          

Weighted average common shares outstanding   10,884   10,743   10,614 
Restricted stock units outstanding   182   101   40 
Weighted average common and potential common
   shares outstanding   11,066   10,844   10,654 

Diluted income per share  $ 1.11  $ 0.42  $ 0.03 

Cash flow statement

Interest and income taxes paid as well as non-cash investing and financing activities are as follows:

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Interest paid  $ 298  $ 823  $ 1,026 
Income taxes paid   3,982   425   185 
Pension and other post retirement income (loss) adjustments, net of 
income tax   105   694   (500)
Issuance of treasury stock to the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (See 
Note 13)   —   —   279 
Capital purchases recorded in accounts payable   3,951   620   483 
Issuance of treasury shares as part of the consideration of the 
acquisition   —   1,930   — 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of net income and other comprehensive income or loss items, which are accumulated as a separate 
component of stockholders' equity. For the Company, other comprehensive income or loss items include foreign currency translation adjustments and 
pension and other postretirement benefit adjustments.

Fair value measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e. the "exit price") in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The accounting standard for fair value establishes a hierarchy for inputs used in 
measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable 
inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on 
market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Company's assumptions about the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. The 
hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the reliability of inputs as follows:
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Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access. 
Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a 
significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 – Valuations determined from quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical instruments in 
markets that are not active or by model-based techniques in which all significant inputs are observable in the market.

Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. The degree of judgment 
exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3.

The availability of observable inputs can vary and is affected by a wide variety of factors, including, the type of asset/liability, whether the 
asset/liability is established in the marketplace, and other characteristics particular to the transaction. To the extent that valuation is based on models or 
inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more judgment. In certain cases, the inputs used to 
measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes the level in the fair value hierarchy 
within which the fair value measurement in its entirety falls is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 
in its entirety.

Fair value is a market-based measure considered from the perspective of a market participant rather than an entity-specific measure. 
Therefore, even when market assumptions are not readily available, assumptions are required to reflect those that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts 
of sales and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Accounting and reporting changes

In the normal course of business, management evaluates all new Accounting Standards Updates ("ASU") and other accounting 
pronouncements issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"), Securities and Exchange Commission, or other authoritative accounting 
bodies to determine the potential impact they may have on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. Other than those discussed below, 
management does not expect any of the recently issued accounting pronouncements, which have not already been adopted, to have a material impact 
on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280)-Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. The 
ASU enhances disclosure of significant segment expenses by requiring disclosure of significant segment expenses regularly provided to the chief 
operating decision maker, extend certain annual disclosures to interim periods, and permits more than one measure of segment profit or loss to be 
reported under certain conditions. The amendments are effective for the Company in years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods 
within years beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company adopted this guidance during the year ended March 31, 2025, providing additional 
disclosures required.  For additional information, refer to Note 15, Segment Information.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740)-Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The ASU requires 
additional quantitative and qualitative income tax disclosures to allow readers of the consolidated financial statements to assess how the Company’s 
operations, related tax risks and tax planning affect its tax rate and prospects for future cash flows. For public business entities, the ASU is effective for 
annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this ASU will have on its 
consolidated financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03 “Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation 
Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses.” This ASU requires public business entities to disclose, for interim and 
annual reporting periods, additional information about certain income statement expense categories. The requirements are effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2026, and for interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Entities are permitted to apply either the prospective or 
retrospective transition methods. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this ASU will have on its consolidated financial 
statements.

 

 

 
Note 2 - Acquisition
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On November 9, 2023, the Company completed its acquisition of P3, a privately-owned custom turbomachinery engineering, product 
development, and manufacturing business located in Jupiter, FL that serves the Space, New Energy, Defense, and Medical industries. The Company 
believes this acquisition advances its growth strategy, further diversifies its market and product offerings, and broadens its turbomachinery solutions. P3 
is managed through BN, is highly complementary to BN's technology, and enhances its turbomachinery solutions. 

This transaction was accounted for as a business combination which requires that assets acquired and liabilities assumed be recognized at their 
fair value as of the acquisition date. The purchase price of $11,238 was comprised of 125 shares of the Company's common stock, representing a value 
of $1,930, and cash consideration of $7,268. The cash consideration was funded through borrowings on the Company's line of credit. The purchase 
agreement included a contingent earn-out dependent upon certain financial measures of P3 post-acquisition, in which the sellers are eligible to receive up 
to $3,000 in additional cash consideration. A rollforward of the P3 contingent earn-out liability since the date of acquisition is as follows: 

 
Balance at November 9, 2023  $ 2,040 
Change in fair value   80 
Payments   — 
Balance at March 31, 2024   2,120 
Change in fair value   (1,215)
Payments   — 
Balance at March 31, 2025  $ 905 

 

The change in fair value of the contingent earn-out liability was included in Other operating (income) expense, net in the Consolidated Statements 
of Operations. Acquisition and integration costs of $45 and $352 were expensed in the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and are 
included in Selling, general and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

The cost of the acquisition was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair value at the date of 
acquisition and the amount exceeding the fair value of $1,997 was recorded as goodwill, which is deductible for tax purposes. Goodwill generated in the 
acquisition is related to P3’s assembled workforce, synergies between the Company’s other operations and P3 that are expected to occur as a result of 
the combined engineering knowledge, the ability of each of the operations to leverage each other’s technology solutions, and the Company’s ability to 
utilize acquired management knowledge in providing complementary product offerings to the Company’s customers. The following table summarizes the 
final purchase price allocation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed:

 
  November 9,  

  2023  
Assets acquired:    
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 286 
  Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances   465 
  Unbilled revenue   302 
  Inventories   808 
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   93 
  Property, plant & equipment, net   542 
  Operating lease assets   130 
  Goodwill   1,997 
  Customer relationships   4,400 
  Technology and technical know-how   2,500 
  Tradename   300 
Total assets acquired   11,823 
Liabilities assumed:    
  Accrued compensation   62 
  Customer deposits   389 
  Operating lease liabilities   134 
Total liabilities assumed   585 
Purchase price  $ 11,238 
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The fair value of acquisition-related intangible assets includes customer relationships, technology and technical know-how, and tradename. The 
tradename is included in the line item Other intangible assets, net in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The fair value of customer relationships was 
calculated using an income approach, specifically the Multi Period Excess Earnings method, which incorporates assumptions regarding retention rate, 
new customer growth and customer related costs. The fair value of tradename and technology and technical know-how were both calculated using a 
Relief from Royalty method, which develops a market based royalty rate used to reflect the after tax royalty savings attributable to owning the intangible 
asset. 

Customer relationships and tradename are amortized in Selling, general and administrative expense on a straight line basis over their estimated 
useful lives of eight years and three years respectively. Technology and technical know-how is amortized in Cost of products sold on a straight line basis 
over its estimated useful life of ten years. 

The Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended March 31, 2024 includes net sales of P3 of $2,206 and net income of $24. The 
following unaudited pro forma information presents the consolidated results of operations of the Company as if the P3 acquisition had occurred at the 
beginning of each of the fiscal periods presented:

 
  For the Years Ended  

  March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
Net sales  $ 209,896  $ 189,089  $ 160,376 
Net income (loss)   12,230   5,949   (21)
Earnings per share          
     Basic  $ 1.12  $ 0.55  $ — 
     Diluted  $ 1.11  $ 0.54  $ — 

 
The unaudited pro forma information presents the combined operating results of the Company and P3 with the results prior to the acquisition 

date adjusted to include the pro forma impact of the adjustment of depreciation of fixed assets based on the preliminary purchase price allocation, the 
adjustment to interest expense reflecting the cash paid in connection with the acquisition, including acquisition-related expenses, at the Company’s 
weighted average interest rate, amortization expense related to the fair value adjustments for intangible assets, non-recurring acquisition-related costs 
and the impact of income taxes on the pro forma adjustments utilizing the applicable statutory tax rate.

The unaudited pro forma results are presented for illustrative purposes only. These pro forma results do not purport to be indicative of the results 
that would have actually been obtained if the acquisition occurred as of the beginning of each of the periods presented, nor does the pro forma data 
intend to be a projection of results that may be obtained in the future. 

 
Note 3 – Revenue Recognition:

The Company recognizes revenue on all contracts when control of the product is transferred to the customer. Control is generally transferred 
when products are shipped, title is transferred, significant risks of ownership have transferred, the Company has rights to payment, and rewards of 
ownership pass to the customer.

The following tables present the Company's net sales disaggregated by market and geographic area. The Company updated its end market 
disclosures to better align with how management evaluates the business and product portfolio. As part of this change, revenue previously classified as 
Refining, Chemical/Petrochemical, and Other, which included New Energy product sales, will now be consolidated into one market, which has been 
renamed “Energy & Process.” The Defense and Space end market classifications remain unchanged.  Prior period amounts have been updated to reflect 
this change:

 
  Year ended March 31,  

Market  2025   2024   2023  
Defense  $ 121,925  $ 99,493  $ 65,327 
Energy & Process   73,287   72,758   70,611 
Space   14,684   13,282   21,180 
Net sales  $ 209,896  $ 185,533  $ 157,118 
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  Year ended March 31,  
Geographic Area  2025   2024   2023  
Asia  $ 16,884  $ 15,144  $ 16,040 
Canada   7,586   4,229   4,464 
Middle East   7,088   2,568   2,914 
South America   1,165   733   3,021 
U.S.   169,943   155,908   127,519 
All other   7,230   6,951   3,160 
Net sales  $ 209,896  $ 185,533  $ 157,118 

The final destination of products shipped is the basis used to determine net sales by geographic area. No sales were made to the terrorist 
sponsoring nations of Cuba, Iran, North Korea or Syria.

A performance obligation represents a promise in a contract to provide a distinct good or service to a customer. The Company accounts for a 
contract when it has approval and commitment from both parties, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has 
commercial substance and collectability of consideration is probable. Transaction price reflects the amount of consideration to which the Company 
expects to be entitled in exchange for transferred products. A contract’s transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation and revenue 
is recognized as the performance obligation is satisfied. In certain cases, the Company may separate a contract into more than one performance 
obligation, while in other cases, several products may be part of a fully integrated solution and are bundled into a single performance obligation. If a 
contract is separated into more than one performance obligation, the Company allocates the total transaction price to each performance obligation in an 
amount based on the estimated relative standalone selling prices of the promised goods underlying each performance obligation. The Company has 
made an accounting policy election to exclude from the measurement of the contract price all taxes assessed by government authorities that are 
collected by the Company from its customers. The Company does not adjust the contract price for the effects of a financing component if the Company 
expects, at contract inception, that the period between when a product is transferred to a customer and when the customer pays for the product will be 
one year or less.

The Company recognizes revenue over time when contract performance results in the creation of a product for which the Company does not 
have an alternative use and the contract includes an enforceable right to payment in an amount that corresponds directly with the value of the 
performance completed. To measure progress towards completion on performance obligations for which revenue is recognized over time the Company 
utilizes an input method based upon a ratio of direct labor hours incurred to date to management’s estimate of the total labor hours to be incurred on each 
contract, an input method based upon a ratio of total contract costs incurred to date to management's estimate of the total contract costs to be incurred or 
an output method based upon completion of operational milestones, depending upon the nature of the contract. The Company has established the 
systems and procedures essential to developing the estimates required to account for performance obligations over time. These procedures include 
monthly review by management of costs incurred, progress towards completion, identified risks and opportunities, sourcing determinations, changes in 
estimates of costs yet to be incurred, availability of materials, and execution by subcontractors. Sales and earnings are adjusted on a cumulative catch-up 
basis in current accounting periods based upon revisions in the contract value due to pricing changes and estimated costs at completion. Losses on 
contracts are recognized immediately when evident to management. Revenue on the majority of the Company’s contracts, as measured by number of 
contracts, is recognized upon shipment to the customer. Revenue on larger contracts, which are fewer in number but generally represent the majority of 
revenue, is recognized over time as these contracts meet specific criteria established in ASC 606. The following table presents the Company's revenue 
percentages disaggregated by revenue recognized over time or upon shipment:

 
  Year ended March 31,  

  2025   2024   2023  
          
Revenue recognized over time   80%  77%  74%
Revenue recognized at shipment   20%  23%  26%

The timing of revenue recognition, invoicing and cash collections affect trade accounts receivable, unbilled revenue (contract assets) and 
customer deposits (contract liabilities) on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Unbilled revenue represents revenue on contracts that is recognized over 
time and exceeds the amount that has been billed to the customer. Unbilled revenue is separately presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The 
Company may receive a progress payment from a customer, which is recorded as a customer deposit or have an unconditional right to receive a 
customer deposit prior to revenue being recognized. Because the performance obligations related to such customer deposits may not have been 
satisfied, a contract liability is recorded and an offsetting asset of equal amount is recorded as a trade accounts receivable until the deposit is collected. 
Customer deposits are separately presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Customer deposits are not considered a significant financing 
component as they are generally received less than one year before the product is completed or used to procure specific material on a contract, as well 
as related overhead costs incurred during design and construction.
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Net contract assets (liabilities) consisted of the following:
 

  March 31, 2025   March 31, 2024   Change   

Change due to 
revenue 

recognized   

Change due to 
invoicing 

customers/
additional 
deposits  

                
Unbilled revenue (contract assets)  $ 38,494  $ 28,015  $ 10,479  $ 93,955  $ (83,476)
Customer deposits (contract liabilities)   (84,062)   (71,987)   (12,075)   44,840   (56,915)

      Net contract (liabilities) assets  $ (45,568)  $ (43,972)  $ (1,596)       
                

Contract liabilities at March 31, 2025 and 2024 include $12,315 and $21,426, respectively, of customer deposits for which the Company has an 
unconditional right to collect payment. Trade accounts receivable, as presented on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, includes corresponding balances at 
March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

Receivables billed but not paid under retainage provisions in the Company’s customer contracts were $1,999 and $1,875 at March 31, 2025 
and 2024, respectively.
 

The Company's remaining unsatisfied performance obligations represent a measure of the total dollar value of work to be performed on 
contracts awarded and in progress. The Company also refers to this measure as backlog. As of March 31, 2025, the Company had remaining unsatisfied 
performance obligations of $412,335. The Company expects to recognize revenue on approximately 45% of the remaining performance obligations 
within one year, 25% to 30% in one to two years and the remaining beyond two years.  
 
Note 4 – Inventories:

Major classifications of inventories are as follows:
 

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Raw materials and supplies  $ 5,859  $ 4,396 
Work in process   32,579   27,065 
Finished products   1,587   1,949 
  $ 40,025  $ 33,410 

 
Note 5 – Property, Plant and Equipment:

Major classifications of property, plant and equipment are as follows:
 

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Land and land improvements  $ 3,071  $ 450 
Buildings and leasehold improvements   24,792   24,651 
Machinery and equipment   51,529   45,391 
Construction in progress   20,078   6,699 
   99,470   77,191 
Less – accumulated depreciation and amortization   (48,821)   (45,111)
  $ 50,649  $ 32,080 

 
Depreciation expense in fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023 was $3,718, $3,275, and $3,511, respectively.
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Note 6 – Intangible Assets:

Intangible assets are comprised of the following:

 
 

 
Weighted Average 
Amortization Period  

Gross Carrying 
Amount   

Accumulated 
Amortization   Net Carrying Amount  

At March 31, 2025            
Intangibles subject to amortization:            
Customer relationships  8 - 20 years  $ 16,200  $ 3,041  $ 13,159 
Technology and technical know-how  10 - 20 years   12,600   2,290   10,310 
Backlog  4 years   3,900   3,900   — 
Tradename  3 years   300   142   158 
    $ 33,000  $ 9,373  $ 23,627 
            

Intangibles not subject to amortization:            
Goodwill  Indefinite  $ 25,520  $ —  $ 25,520 
Tradename  Indefinite   6,700   —   6,700 

    $ 32,220  $ —  $ 32,220 
 

 
 

Weighted Average 
Amortization Period  

Gross Carrying 
Amount   

Accumulated 
Amortization   Net Carrying Amount  

At March 31, 2024            
Intangibles subject to amortization:            
Customer relationships  8 - 20 years  $ 16,200  $ 1,901  $ 14,299 
Technology and technical know-how  10 - 20 years   12,600   1,535   11,065 
Backlog  4 years   3,900   3,677   223 
Tradename  3 years   300   42   258 
    $ 33,000  $ 7,155  $ 25,845 
            

Intangibles not subject to amortization:            
Goodwill  Indefinite  $ 25,520  $ —  $ 25,520 
Tradename  Indefinite   6,700   —   6,700 

    $ 32,220  $ 0  $ 32,220 
 
A portion of Technology and technical know-how, tradenames, and Customer relationships are amortized in Selling, general and administrative 

expense on a straight line basis over each of their estimated useful lives. Backlog and a portion of technology and technical know-how are amortized in 
Cost of products sold over the projected conversion period based on management estimates at time of purchase. Intangible asset amortization was 
$2,218, $2,157 and $2,476 for fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023, respectively. The estimated annual amortization expense is as follows:

 

  
Annual 

Amortization  
2026  $ 1,995 
2027   1,953 
2028   1,895 
2029   1,895 
2030   1,895 
2031 and thereafter   13,994 
Total intangible amortization  $ 23,627 
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Note 7 – Product Warranty Liability:

A reconciliation of the changes in product warranty liability is as follows:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Balance at beginning of year  $ 806  $ 578 
Expense for product warranties   326   410 
Product warranty claims paid   (346)   (182)
Balance at end of year  $ 786  $ 806 

 
The product warranty liability is included in the line item Accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Note 8 - Leases:

The Company leases certain manufacturing facilities, office space, machinery and office equipment. An arrangement is considered to contain a 
lease if it conveys the right to use and control an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. If it is determined that an 
arrangement contains a lease, then a classification of a lease as operating or finance is determined by evaluating the five criteria outlined in the lease 
accounting guidance at inception. Leases generally have remaining terms of one year to five years, whereas leases with an initial term of twelve months 
or less are not recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The depreciable life of leased assets related to finance leases is limited by the expected 
term of the lease, unless there is a transfer of title or purchase option that the Company believes is reasonably certain of exercise. Certain leases include 
options to renew or terminate. Renewal options are exercisable per the discretion of the Company and vary based on the nature of each lease. The term 
of the lease includes renewal periods only if the Company is reasonably certain that it will exercise the renewal option. When determining if a renewal 
option is reasonably certain of being exercised, the Company considers several factors, including but not limited to, the cost of moving to another 
location, the cost of disrupting operations, whether the purpose or location of the leased asset is unique and the contractual terms associated with 
extending the lease. The Company’s lease agreements do not contain any residual value guarantees or any material restrictive covenants and the 
Company does not sublease to any third parties. As of March 31, 2025, the Company did not have any material leases that have been signed but not 
commenced.  

Right-of-use ("ROU") lease assets and lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over 
the lease term at commencement date. ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities 
represent the Company’s obligation to make payments in exchange for that right of use. Finance lease ROU assets and operating lease ROU assets are 
included in the line items Property, plant and equipment, net and Operating lease assets, respectively, in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The current 
portion and non-current portion of finance and operating lease liabilities are all presented separately in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

The Company previously entered into operating leases with Ascent Properties Group, LLC ("Ascent"), a limited liability company of which our 
Chief Executive Officer holds a majority interest, for two building lease agreements and two equipment lease agreements in Arvada, CO. In connection 
with such leases, the Company made fixed minimum lease payments to the lessor of $990, $952 and $843 in fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
Future minimum lease payments under these leases as of March 31, 2025 are $4,795.

The discount rate implicit within the Company's leases is generally not readily determinable, and therefore, the Company uses an incremental 
borrowing rate in determining the present value of lease payments based on rates available at commencement.

The weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate for finance and operating leases are as follows: 

 
  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Finance Leases       
Weighted-average remaining lease term in years   2.83   3.83 
Weighted-average discount rate   7.75%  7.75%
       
Operating Leases       
Weighted-average remaining lease term in years   4.94   5.93 
Weighted-average discount rate   3.42%  3.30%

 

The components of lease expense are as follows:
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  Year Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Finance lease cost:       
  Amortization of right-of-use assets  $ 13  $ 13 
  Interest on lease liabilities   6   8 
Operating lease cost   1,527   1,478 
Short-term lease cost   25   27 
Total lease cost  $ 1,571  $ 1,526 

Operating lease costs during fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023 were included within Cost of products sold and Selling, general and 
administrative expenses.

As of March 31, 2025, future minimum payments required under non-cancelable leases are:
 

  
Operating

Leases   
Finance
Leases  

2026  $ 1,480  $ 26 
2027   1,486   26 
2028   1,428   21 
2029   1,452   — 
2030 and thereafter   1,528   — 
Total lease payments   7,374   73 
       
Less – amount representing interest   (585)   (8)
Present value of net minimum lease payments  $ 6,789  $ 65 

ROU assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities were $374 and $149 in fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024, respectively.
 
Note 9 - Debt:

On October 13, 2023, the Company terminated its revolving credit facility and repaid its term loan with Bank of America and entered into a new 
five-year revolving credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo") that provides a $50,000 line of credit (the "New Revolving 
Credit Facility"). The New Revolving Credit Facility has a $25,000 sub-limit for letters of credit. As of March 31, 2025, there was $0 borrowed and $5,295 
letters of credit outstanding on the New Revolving Credit Facility. 

On July 15, 2024, the Company and Wells Fargo entered into an amendment to the New Revolving Credit Facility, which increased the 
maximum aggregate principle amount of indebtedness of Foreign Subsidiaries and Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries, as defined in the New Revolving Credit 
Facility, allowed under the New Revolving Credit Facility from $2,000 to $3,500.

The New Revolving Credit Facility contains customary terms and conditions, including representations and warranties and affirmative and 
negative covenants, as well as financial covenants for the benefit of Wells Fargo, which require the Company to maintain (i) a consolidated total leverage 
ratio not to exceed 3.50:1.00 and (ii) a consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio of at least 1.20:1.00, in both cases computed in accordance with the 
definitions and requirements specified in the New Revolving Credit Facility. As of March 31, 2025, the Company was in compliance with the financial 
covenants of the New Revolving Credit Facility. 

Borrowings under the New Revolving Credit Facility bear interest at a rate equal to, at the Company’s option, either (i) a forward-looking term 
rate based on the secured overnight financing rate ("SOFR") for the applicable interest period, subject to a floor of 0.0% per annum or (ii) a base rate 
determined by reference to the highest of (a) the rate of interest per annum publicly announced by the Lender as its prime rate, (b) the federal funds rate 
plus 0.50% per annum and (c) one-month term SOFR plus 1.00% per annum, subject to a floor of 1.00% per annum, plus, in each case, an applicable 
margin. The applicable margins range between (i) 1.25% per annum and 2.50% per annum in the case of any term SOFR loan and (ii) 0.25% per annum 
and 1.50% per annum in the case of any base rate loan, in each case based upon the Company’s then-current consolidated total leverage ratio; 
provided, however, for a period of one year following the closing date, the applicable margin shall be set at 1.25% per annum in the case of any term 
SOFR loan and 0.25% per annum in the case of any base rate loan. As of March 31, 2025, the SOFR rate was 4.41%.

The Company is required to pay a quarterly commitment fee on the unused portion of the New Revolving Credit Facility during the applicable 
quarter at a per annum rate also determined by reference to the Company’s then-current consolidated total leverage ratio, which fee ranges between 
0.10% per annum and 0.20% per annum; provided, however, for a period of one year following the closing date, the quarterly commitment fee will be set 
at 0.10% per annum. Any outstanding letters of credit that are cash secured will bear a fee equal to the daily amount available to be drawn under such 
letters of credit multiplied by 0.65% per annum. Any outstanding letters 
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of credit issued under the New Revolving Credit Facility will bear a fee equal to the daily amount drawn under such letters of credit multiplied by the 
applicable margin for term SOFR loans. As of March 31, 2025, the amount available under the New Revolving Credit Facility was $44,705, subject to the 
interest and leverage covenants. 

In connection with the termination of the old revolving credit facility and term loan with Bank of America, the Company paid $752 in exit costs 
and recognized an extinguishment charge of $726 in fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.

As of March 31, 2025, $150 letters of credit remain outstanding with Bank of America and are cash secured. These outstanding letters of credit 
are subject to a fee of 0.60% per annum. As of March 31, 2025, $4,498 letters of credit are outstanding with HSBC Bank USA, N.A and are cash 
secured. These outstanding letters of credit are subject to a fee of between 0.75% and 0.85% per annum, depending on the term of the letter of credit. As 
of March 31, 2025, $11 letters of credit are outstanding with China Construction Bank and are cash secured. Additionally, we have a 20,000 RMB bank 
guaranty line of credit with China Citic Bank Co. LTD which had $1,044 letters of credit outstanding at March 31, 2025. Outstanding letters of credit under 
this agreement are subject to a fee of 0.60% per annum. Total letters of credit outstanding as of March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 were $10,997 and 
$8,442, respectively.

 
Note 10 - Financial Instruments and Derivative Financial Instruments:

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash, cash equivalents, and 
trade accounts receivable. The Company places its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions, and evaluates the credit 
worthiness of these financial institutions on a regular basis. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade accounts receivable are limited due to the 
large number of customers comprising the Company's customer base and their geographic dispersion. At March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had 
no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Letters of Credit

The Company has entered into standby letter of credit agreements with financial institutions relating to the guarantee of future performance on 
certain contracts. At March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company was contingently liable on outstanding standby letters of credit aggregating $10,997 and 
$8,442, respectively.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The estimates of the fair value of financial instruments are summarized as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents:  The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value due to the short-term maturity of these 
instruments and are considered Level 1 assets in the fair value hierarchy.

Short-term and long-term debt:  The carrying values of credit facilities with variable rates of interest approximates fair values and is considered 
a Level 2 liability in the fair value hierarchy.

Contingent consideration: In circumstances where an acquisition involves a contingent consideration arrangement, the Company recognizes a 
liability equal to the fair value of the contingent payments it expects to make as of the acquisition date. Increases or decreases in the fair value of the 
contingent consideration liability can result from changes in discount periods and rates, as well as changes in the timing, amount of, or the likelihood of 
achieving the applicable performance target. Increases in projected revenues, estimated cash flows and probabilities of payment may result in 
significantly higher fair value measurements; decreases in these items may have the opposite effect. Increases in the discount rates in periods prior to 
payment may result in significantly lower fair value measurements and decreases in the discount rates may have the opposite effect.  The contingent 
consideration fair value measurement is based on significant inputs not observable in the market and therefore constitute Level 3 inputs within the fair 
value hierarchy.

Note 11 – Income Taxes:

An analysis of the components of income before provision for income taxes is presented below:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

United States  $ 14,381  $ 5,077  $ (66)
Asia   1,026   497   627 
Income before provision for income taxes  $ 15,407  $ 5,574  $ 561 
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The provision for income taxes consists of:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Current:          
Federal  $ 1,387  $ 1,133  $ 37 
State   37   100   204 
Foreign   282   257   73 

   1,706   1,490   314 
Deferred:          
Federal   5,429   (419)   (89)
State   210   88   (82)
Foreign   25   (106)   93 
Changes in valuation allowance   (4,193)   (35)   (42)

   1,471   (472)   (120)
Total provision for income taxes  $ 3,177  $ 1,018  $ 194 

 
The reconciliation of the provision calculated using the U.S. federal tax rate with the provision for income taxes presented in the consolidated 

financial statements is as follows:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Provision for income taxes at federal rate  $ 3,238  $ 1,170  $ 118 
State taxes   196   156   92 
Charges not deductible for income tax purposes   45   54   26 
Stock based compensation   (382)   (8)   114 
Research and development tax credits   (308)   (327)   (240)
Valuation allowance   (4,193)   (35)   (42)
Effect of foreign tax rate   50   26   27 
Uncertain tax positions   140   —   — 

Nondeductible fringe benefits   31   30   44 
162(m)   420   105   — 
Foreign withholding tax   9   —   — 
Foreign-derived intangible income deduction   (61)   (134)   — 
Global intangible low-taxed income   —   (20)   55 
Capital loss expiration   4,211   —   — 
Earnout revaluation   (239)   —   — 
Other   20   1   — 
Provision for income taxes  $ 3,177  $ 1,018  $ 194 
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The net deferred income tax asset (liability) recorded in the Consolidated Balance Sheets results from differences between financial statement 
and tax reporting of income and deductions. A summary of the composition of the Company's net deferred income tax asset (liability) follows:
 

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Depreciation  $ (3,060)  $ (2,931)
Accrued compensation   322   237 
Goodwill   (1,007)   (607)
Prepaid pension asset   (1,278)   (1,399)
Accrued pension liability   219   232 
Accrued postretirement benefits   61   68 
Compensated absences   641   531 
Inventories   645   2,541 
Warranty liability   171   182 
Accrued expenses   445   600 
Equity-based compensation   475   328 
Allowance for doubtful accounts   136   18 
Operating lease assets   (1,460)   (1,694)
Operating lease liabilities   1,557   1,784 
Acquisition costs   163   180 
Intangible assets   71   187 
New York State investment tax credit   1,048   1,030 
Research and development cost

  3,612   2,771 
Net operating loss carryforwards   280   182 
Capital loss carryforward   —   4,211 
Other   (515)   (238)
   2,526   8,213 
Less:  Valuation allowance   (1,048)   (5,241)
Total  $ 1,478  $ 2,972 

 
Deferred income taxes include the impact of state investment tax credits of $254, which expire from 2030 to 2039 and state investment tax 

credits of $794, which have an unlimited carryforward period.

In assessing the realizability of deferred tax assets, management considers, within each taxing jurisdiction, whether it is more likely than not 
that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected 
future taxable income and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. Based on the consideration of the weight of both positive and negative 
evidence, management determined that a portion of the deferred tax assets as of March 31, 2025 related to certain state investment tax credits would not 
be realized and recorded a valuation allowance of $1,048.  As of March 31, 2024, management determined that a portion of the deferred tax assets 
related to certain state investment tax credits and the capital loss related to a past acquisition would not be realized, and recorded a valuation allowance 
of $5,241. The decrease from fiscal 2024 to fiscal 2025 was due to the expiration of the capital loss.

The Company files federal and state income tax returns in several domestic and international jurisdictions. In most tax jurisdictions, returns are 
subject to examination by the relevant tax authorities for a number of years after the returns have been filed.  The Company is subject to U.S. federal 
examination for tax years 2021 through 2024 and examination in state tax jurisdictions for tax years 2020 through 2024. The Company is subject to 
examination in the People's Republic of China for tax years 2021 through 2024 and in India for tax years 2022 through 2024. The liability for 
unrecognized tax benefits was $0 at each of March 31, 2025 and 2024.
Note 12 – Employee Benefit Plans:

Retirement Plans

The Company has a qualified defined benefit plan covering Batavia based employees hired prior to January 1, 2003, which is non-contributory. 
Benefits are based on the employee's years of service and average earnings for the five highest consecutive calendar years of compensation in the ten-
year period preceding retirement. The Company's funding policy for the plan is to contribute the amount required by the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974, as amended.
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The components of pension (benefit) cost are:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Service cost during the period  $ 252  $ 252  $ 333 
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation   1,292   1,312   1,185 
Expected return on assets   (1,778)   (1,851)   (2,169)
Amortization of:          
Actuarial loss   781   843   633 

Net pension cost (benefit)  $ 547  $ 556  $ (18)
 

The components of net pension (benefit) cost other than the service cost component are included in Other expense (income), net in the 
Consolidated Statements of Operations.  
 

The weighted average actuarial assumptions used to determine net pension cost are:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Discount rate   5.27%  5.03%  3.66%
Rate of increase in compensation levels   3.00%  3.00%  3.00%
Long-term rate of return on plan assets   5.75%  5.75%  5.50%

 
The expected long-term rate of return is based on the mix of investments that comprise plan assets and external forecasts of future long-term 

investment returns, historical returns, correlations and market volatilities.

The Company does not expect to make any contributions to the plan during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026.

Changes in the Company's benefit obligation, plan assets and funded status for the pension plan are presented below:
 

  Year ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Change in the benefit obligation       
Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year  $ 25,042  $ 26,646 
Service cost   252   252 
Interest cost   1,292   1,312 
Actuarial gain   (384)   (726)
Benefit payments   (868)   (990)
Liability released through annuity purchase   (1,458)   (1,452)
Projected benefit obligation at end of year  $ 23,876  $ 25,042 
       
       

Change in fair value of plan assets       
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year  $ 31,438  $ 32,753 
Actual return on plan assets   714   1,127 
Benefit and administrative expense payments   (868)   (990)
Annuities purchased   (1,458)   (1,452)
Fair value of plan assets at end of year  $ 29,826  $ 31,438 
       

Funded status       
Funded status at end of year  $ 5,950  $ 6,396 
Amount recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets  $ 5,950  $ 6,396 

 
The weighted average actuarial assumptions used to determine the benefit obligation are:

 
  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Discount rate   5.53%  5.27%
Rate of increase in compensation levels   3.00%  3.00%
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During fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024, the pension plan released liabilities for vested benefits of certain participants through the purchase of 
nonparticipating annuity contracts with a third-party insurance company. As a result of these transactions, in fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024, the projected 
benefit obligation and plan assets decreased $1,458 and $1,452, respectively. The projected benefit obligation is the actuarial present value of benefits 
attributable to employee service rendered to date, including the effects of estimated future pay increases. The accumulated benefit obligation reflects the 
actuarial present value of benefits attributable to employee service rendered to date, but does not include the effects of estimated future pay increases. 
The accumulated benefit obligation as of March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $21,351 and $22,398, respectively. At March 31, 2025 and 2024, the pension 
plan was fully funded on an accumulated benefit obligation basis. 

Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income tax, consist of:
 

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Net actuarial loss  $ 6,767  $ 6,847 
 

The increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income tax, consists of:
 

  March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Net actuarial loss arising during the year  $ 522  $ — 
Amortization of actuarial loss   (602)   (659)
  $ (80)  $ (659)

The following benefit payments, which reflect future service, are expected to be paid during the fiscal years ending March 31:
 

2026  $ 923 
2027   937 
2028   1,053 
2029   1,121 
2030   1,121 
2031-2035   8,198 
Total  $ 13,353 

 
The weighted average asset allocation of the plan assets by asset category is as follows:

 
     March 31,  

Asset Category  Target Allocation   2025   2024  
Equity securities   20%  22%  22%
Debt securities   80%  78%  78%

      100%  100%
 

The investment strategy of the plan is to generate a consistent total investment return sufficient to pay present and future plan benefits to 
retirees, while minimizing the long-term cost to the Company. Target allocations for asset categories are used to earn a reasonable rate of return, provide 
required liquidity and minimize the risk of large losses. Targets are adjusted when considered necessary to reflect trends and developments within the 
overall investment environment. 
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The fair values of the Company's pension plan assets at March 31, 2025 and 2024, by asset category, are as follows:
 

     Fair Value Measurements Using  

Asset Category  
At

March 31, 2025   

Quoted prices in
active markets for
identical assets

(Level 1)   

Significant other
observable inputs

(Level 2)   

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 3)  
Cash  $ 238  $ 238  $ —  $ — 
             
Equity securities:             
U.S. companies   4,033   4,033   —   — 
International companies   2,549   2,549   —   — 

             
Fixed income:             
Corporate bond funds             
Long-term   23,006   23,006   —   — 

  $ 29,826  $ 29,826  $ —  $ — 
 

     Fair Value Measurements Using  

Asset Category  
At

March 31, 2024   

Quoted prices in
active markets for
identical assets

(Level 1)   

Significant other
observable inputs

(Level 2)   

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 3)  
Cash  $ 81  $ 81  $ —  $ — 
             
Equity securities:             
U.S. companies   4,141   4,141   —   — 
International companies   2,610   2,610   —   — 

             
Fixed income:             
Corporate bond funds             
Long-term   24,606   24,606   —   — 

  $ 31,438  $ 31,438  $ —  $ — 
 

The fair value of Level 1 pension assets is obtained by reference to the last quoted price of the respective security on the market which it 
trades. See Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

On February 4, 2003, the Company closed the defined benefit plan to all employees hired on or after January 1, 2003. In place of the defined 
benefit plan, these employees participate in the Company's domestic defined contribution plan. The Company contributes a fixed percentage of 
employee compensation to this plan on an annual basis for these employees. The Company's contribution to the defined contribution plan for these 
employees in fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023 was $1,382, $1,237 and $1,030, respectively.

The Company has an unfunded Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan ("SERP") which provides retirement benefits associated with wages 
in excess of the legislated qualified plan maximums. Pension expense recorded in fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024, and fiscal 2023 related to this plan was $54, 
$54 and $74, respectively. The weighted average discount rate used to determine pension expense for this plan was 5.26%, 5.01% and 3.64% for fiscal 
2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023, respectively. The weighted average rate of increase in compensation levels used to develop pension expense for this 
plan was 3% in each of fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023. At March 31, 2025 and 2024, the projected benefit obligation was $1,019 and $1,060, 
respectively, and is included in the caption "Accrued Pension and Postretirement Benefit Liabilities" in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The amounts 
recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income tax, consist of a net actuarial loss of ($89) and ($69) at March 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  

The Company has a domestic defined contribution plan (401(k)) covering substantially all employees. The Company provides matching 
contributions equal to 100% of the first 3% of an employee's salary deferral and 50% of the next 2% percent of an employee’s salary deferral. Company 
contributions are immediately vested. Contributions were $2,455 in fiscal 2025, $1,914 in fiscal 2024 and $1,904 in fiscal 2023.
Note 13 - Stock Compensation Plans:

The 2020 Graham Corporation Equity Incentive Plan (the "2020 Plan") provides for the issuance of 722 shares of common stock in connection 
with grants of incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options, restricted stock units and stock awards to officers, key employees and outside 
directors, including 112 shares that became available under the 2020 Plan from the Company's prior plan, the Amended and Restated 2000 Graham 
Corporation Incentive Plan to increase Shareholder Value (the "2000 Plan"). As of August 11, 
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2020, the effective date of the 2020 Plan, no further awards will be granted under the 2000 Plan. There were 305 shares available for future grants 
pursuant to the 2020 Plan at March 31, 2025.

The following grants of restricted stock units ("RSUs"), performance stock units ("PSUs"), and restricted stock awards ("RSAs") were awarded:
  Vest 100% on First   Vest One-Third Per Year   Vest 100% on Third    

  Anniversary   Over Three-Year Term   Anniversary    
     Officers and   Officers and   Total Shares

Year Ended March 31,  Directors   Key Employees   Key Employees   Awarded
2025            
     Time Vesting RSUs  18   30    8  56
     Performance Vesting PSUs   —   —  62   62
2024            
     Time Vesting RSUs  38   40    —  78
     Performance Vesting PSUs   —   —  79   79
2023            
     Time Vesting RSUs  37   56   33   126
     Performance Vesting PSUs   —   —  112   112

(1)  Subject to the terms of the applicable award.

Stock-based compensation cost and the related tax benefits were as follows:
  Stock-Based   Related  

Year Ended March 31,  Compensation Cost   Tax Benefits  
2025   1,828   420 
2024   1,188   264 
2023   785   173 

 
As of March 31, 2025, there was $3,148 of total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to non-vested restricted stock. The 

Company expects to recognize this expense over a weighted average period of 1.64 years.

The following table summarizes information about the Company's RSUs and PSUs granted during fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023:
 

  
Number of RSUs and 

PSUs   
Weighted Average

Grant Date Fair Value   
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value  
Non-vested at March 31, 2022   159   18.59    
Granted   238   8.51    
Vested   (35)   8.14    
Forfeited   (57)   18.86    
Non-vested at March 31, 2023   305   11.09    
Granted   157   10.95    
Vested   (68)   11.96    
Forfeited   (25)   15.29    
Non-vested at March 31, 2024   369   11.05    
Granted   118   25.75    
Vested   (125)   28.21    
Non-vested at March 31, 2025   362   14.72  $ 10,453 

    

The Company has an Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as amended (the "ESPP"), which allows eligible employees to purchase shares of the 
Company's common stock at a discount of up to 15% of its fair market value on the lower of the last or first day of the six-month offering period. A total of 
400 shares of common stock may be purchased under the ESPP. Issuance of shares, stock-based compensation cost and the related tax benefits were 
as follows:

 

(1)  (1) (1)
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  Issued from   Issued from   Stock-Based   Related  
Year Ended March 31,  Treasury Shares   Common Stock   Compensation Cost   Tax Benefits  
2025   —   34   129   30 
2024   —   50   91   20 
2023   29   17   21   5 

 

Note 14 – Changes in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss:

The changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss by component for fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024 are:
 

  

Pension and Other 
Postretirement
Benefit Items   

Foreign
Currency

Items   Total  
Balance at March 31, 2023   (7,470)   7   (7,463)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications   35   (244)   (209)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other 
  comprehensive loss   659   —   659 
Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)   694   (244)   450 
Balance at March 31, 2024   (6,776)   (237)   (7,013)
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications   (497)   (79)   (576)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other 
  comprehensive loss   602   —   602 
Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)   105   (79)   26 
Balance at March 31, 2025  $ (6,671)  $ (316)  $ (6,987)

 
 

The reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive loss by component are as follows:

Year ended March 31, 2025
 

Details about Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss Components  

Amounts Reclassified from
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Loss  

 

 

Affected Line Item in the 
Consolidated Statements of

Operations
Pension and other postretirement benefit items:       
Amortization of unrecognized prior service 
   benefit  $ — 

 
  

Amortization of actuarial loss   (781)   
   (781)   Income before provision for income taxes
   (179)   Benefit for income taxes
  $ (602)   Net income
 

Year ended March 31, 2024
 

Details about Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss Components  

Amounts Reclassified from
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Loss  

 

 

Affected Line Item in the 
Consolidated Statements of

Operations
Pension and other postretirement benefit items:       
Amortization of unrecognized prior service 
   benefit  $ — 

 
  

Amortization of actuarial loss   (843)   
   (843)   Income before provision for income taxes
   (184)   Benefit for income taxes
  $ (659)   Net income
 

(1)These accumulated other comprehensive loss components are included within the computation of net periodic pension and other postretirement 
benefit costs.  See Note 12.
 

(1)

(1)
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Note 15 - Segment Information:

The Company has one reporting segment as its operating segments meet the requirements for aggregation. The Company and its operating 
subsidiaries design and manufacture mission critical fluid, power, heat transfer and vacuum technologies for the Defense, Energy & Process, and Space 
industries. The Company also services and sells spare parts for its equipment. The Company's chief operating decision maker ("CODM") has been 
identified as its Chief Executive Officer who evaluates performance on an operating segment bases, as well as a consolidated basis, based on Adjusted 
EBITDA, which is a non-GAAP measure. This measure is used by our CODM, management, our Board of Directors, investors, lenders and other external 
users of our financial statements to assess our operating performance and to compare operating performance to other companies in our industry. In 
addition, our CODM believes Adjusted EBITDA is a useful measure to assess the earnings power of the business without the impact of capital structure 
and can be used to assess our ability to fund future capital expenditures in the business.  

The following table provides our results as a reconciliation from consolidated Net income to our consolidated Adjusted EBITDA:
  Years Ended March 31,  

  2025   2024   2023  
Net income  $ 12,230  $ 4,556  $ 367 
 Acquisition & integration (income) expense   (1,170)   432  54  
 Equity-based compensation   1,957   1,279   806 
 ERP implementation costs   882   241   — 
 Debt amendment costs   —   781  194  
 Employee Retention Tax Credit, net   —   (702)   — 
 Net interest (income) expense   (583)   248  939  
 Income tax expense   3,177   1,018  194  
 Depreciation & amortization   5,936   5,432   5,987 
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 22,429  $ 13,285  $ 8,541 

 

In fiscal 2025, the Company had two customers whose sales amounted to 17% and 13% of total consolidated net sales. In fiscal 2024, the 
Company had two customers whose sales amounted to 16% and 15% of total consolidated net sales. In fiscal 2023, the Company had two customers 
whose sales amounted to 15% and 12% of total consolidated net sales. One customer representing such sales was the same customer in fiscal 2025, 
fiscal 2024 and fiscal 2023. 
 
Note 16 – Purchase of Treasury Stock:

On January 29, 2015, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program. Under the stock repurchase program the 
Company is permitted to repurchase up to $18,000 of its common stock either in the open market or through privately negotiated transactions. Cash on 
hand has been used to fund all stock repurchases under the program. No shares were purchased under this program in fiscal 2025, fiscal 2024 or fiscal 
2023. Under the terms of our credit agreement with Wells Fargo, the Company cannot repurchase shares of its common stock if the Company is in 
default or if such repurchase would result in an event of default under the credit agreement.
 
Note 17 – Commitments and Contingencies:

The Company has been named as a defendant in lawsuits alleging personal injury from exposure to asbestos allegedly contained in, or 
accompanying, products made by the Company or from exposure to asbestos at the Company's facilities. The Company is a co-defendant with numerous 
other defendants in these lawsuits and intends to vigorously defend itself against these claims. The claims in the Company’s current lawsuits are similar 
to those made in previous asbestos-related suits that named the Company as a defendant, which either were dismissed when it was shown that the 
Company had not supplied products to the plaintiffs’ places of work or were settled for immaterial amounts. The Company believes that the resolution of 
these asbestos-related lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.  However, legal 
matters are subject to inherent uncertainties and there exists the possibility that the ultimate resolution of these asbestos-related lawsuits could have a 
material adverse impact on the Company's financial position and the results of operations.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2024, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, with the assistance of external counsel and forensic 
professionals, concluded an investigation into a whistleblower complaint received regarding GIPL. The investigation identified evidence supporting the 
complaint and other misconduct by employees. The other misconduct totaled $150 over a period of four years and was isolated to GIPL. All involved 
employees have been terminated and the Company has implemented remedial actions, including strengthening its compliance program and internal 
controls. As a result of the investigation, during the third quarter of fiscal 
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2024, the statutory auditor and bookkeeper of GIPL tendered their resignations and new firms were appointed. The Company has voluntarily reported the 
findings of its investigation to the appropriate authorities in India and the U.S. Department of Justice and the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
will continue to cooperate with those authorities. Although the resolutions of these matters are inherently uncertain, we do not believe any remaining 
impact will be material to the Company’s overall consolidated results of operations, financial position, or cash flows. 

As of March 31, 2025, the Company was subject to the claims noted above, as well as other potential claims that have arisen in the ordinary 
course of business. Although the outcome of the lawsuits, legal proceedings or potential claims to which the Company is, or may become, a party to 
cannot be determined and an estimate of the reasonably possible loss or range of loss cannot be made for the majority of the claims, management does 
not believe that the outcomes, either individually or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations, financial 
position or cash flows.
Note 18 - Other Operating (Income) Expense, Net:

During the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company adjusted the earn-out value related to the acquisition of P3 (see Note 2), 
therefore the Company recognized a change in fair value of the contingent liability in the amount ($1,215) and $80, respectively, which was included in 
Other operating (income) expense, net in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.
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Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Not applicable.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Conclusion Regarding Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, including our Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer) and Vice President–Finance and Chief Financial Officer 
(principal financial officer) has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the 
period covered by this Form 10-K. Based upon, and as of the date of that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Vice President–Finance and Chief 
Financial Officer concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective, in all material respects, to ensure that information required to be 
disclosed in the reports we file and submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), is (i) recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported as and when required and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and 
Vice President-Finance and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There has been no change to our internal control over financial reporting during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year covered by this Annual 
Report on Form 10-K that has materially affected, or that is reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.

Management's Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as such term is defined in 
Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f). A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that 
the objectives of the control system are met.  Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute 
assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within our organization have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities 
that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be 
circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override. The design of any system of 
controls is also based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed 
in achieving our stated goals under all potential future conditions. Moreover, over time controls may become inadequate because of changes in 
conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of the inherent limitations in the design of an internal 
control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.  However, these inherent limitations are known features of the 
financial reporting process. Therefore, it is possible to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this risk.

 
Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer) and Vice 

President–Finance and Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer) we conducted an assessment of the effectiveness of our internal control over 
financial reporting based on the framework established in Internal Control–Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on the assessment under this framework, management concluded that our internal control over 
financial reporting was effective as of March 31, 2025. 

 
The effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of March 31, 2025 has been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, our 

independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their report included in this Annual Report.
 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the stockholders and the Board of Directors of Graham Corporation

Opinion on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the internal control over financial reporting of Graham Corporation and subsidiaries (the "Company") as of March 31, 2025, based on 
criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway 
Commission (COSO). In our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of March 31, 
2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework (2013) issued by COSO.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB), the consolidated 
financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2025 , of the Company and our report dated June 9, 2025, expressed an unqualified opinion 
on those financial statements.
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Basis for Opinion

The Company's management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of 
internal control over financial reporting, included in the accompanying Management's Annual Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm 
registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the 
applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included 
obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, testing and evaluating the 
design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in 
the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company's internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal 
control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately 
and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as 
necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures 
of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable 
assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material 
effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of 
effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of 
compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
 
Rochester, NY
June 9, 2025

Item 9B. Other Information

None.
 
Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions That Prevent Inspections

Not applicable.
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PART III

Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

Except as otherwise stated specifically in this response to Item 10, the information required by this Item 10 is incorporated herein by reference 
from the statements under the headings "Election of Directors," "Executive Officers," and "Corporate Governance" contained in our proxy statement for 
our 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, to be filed within 120 days after the year ended March 31, 2025.  The information required by Item 10 
regarding compliance with Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is incorporated by reference, if necessary, from the information under 
the heading “Delinquent Section 16(a) Reports” contained in our proxy statement for our 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, to be filed within 120 days 
after the year ended March 31, 2025.

Code of Ethics.  We have adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics applicable to our principal executive officer, principal financial 
officer, and principal accounting officer. Our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics also applies to all of our other employees and to our directors.  Our 
Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is available on our website located at www.grahamcorp.com by clicking on the "Corporate Governance" heading in 
the "Investor Relations" tab.  We intend to post any amendments to or waivers from our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics that apply to our principal 
executive officer, principal financial officer, principal accounting officer, controller, or persons performing similar functions, on our website.

Item 11. Executive Compensation

The information required by this Item 11 is incorporated herein by reference from the statements under the headings "Executive 
Compensation," "Pay Versus Performance,” and "Director Compensation" contained in our proxy statement for our 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, 
to be filed within 120 days after the year ended March 31, 2025.

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters

Except as set forth below, the information required by this Item 12 is incorporated herein by reference from the statements under the headings 
"Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners" and "Security Ownership of Management" contained in our proxy statement for our 2025 Annual 
Meeting of Stockholders, to be filed within 120 days after the year ended March 31, 2025.

 

Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans 

as of March 31, 2025

  Equity Compensation Plan Information   

Plan Category  

Number of securities to
be issued upon exercise

of outstanding options, warrants 
and rights   

Weighted average exercise
price of outstanding options,

and rights   

Number of securities remaining
available for future issuance 

under
equity compensation plans 

(excluding
securities reflected in column 

(a))   
  (a)   (b)   (c)   
Equity compensation plans approved by security
   holders   381,877  $ —   405,117 

(1)

Equity compensation plans not approved by
   security holders   —   —   —  
Total   381,877  $ —   405,117  
(1) Includes 99,662 shares remaining available under our Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence

The information required by this Item 13 is incorporated herein by reference from the statements under the headings "Certain Relationships 
and Related Transactions" and "Corporate Governance" contained in our proxy statement for our 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, to be filed within 
120 days after the year ended March 31, 2025.

Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services

The information required by this Item 14 is incorporated herein by reference from the statements under the heading "Ratification of the 
Appointment of our Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm" contained in our proxy statement for our 2025 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, to be 
filed within 120 days after the year ended March 31, 2025.
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Part IV
Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules

We have filed our Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II, Item 8 of this Form 10-K and have listed such financial statements in the Index 
to Financial Statements included in Item 8.  In addition, the financial statement schedule entitled "Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts" is filed 
as part of this Form 10-K under this Item 15.

All other schedules have been omitted since the required information is not present or is not present in amounts sufficient to require submission 
of the schedule, or because the information required is included in the Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto.

INDEX TO EXHIBITS
 
 
(3) Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws

 3.1 Certificate of Incorporation of Graham Corporation, as amended, is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008.   

 3.2 Amended and Restated By-laws of Graham Corporation is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's 
Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 1, 2022.

(4) Instrument Defining the Rights of Security Holders, including Indentures

 4.1 Description of Securities is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
year ended March 31, 2019.

(10) Material Contracts

#10.1 Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated February 5, 2025, between Graham Corporation and Daniel J. Thoren is 
incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 6, 2025.

#10.2 Employment Agreement, dated as of March 7, 2022, between Graham Corporation and Christopher Thome is incorporated herein 
by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 7, 2022.

#10.3 Employment Agreement between Graham Corporation and Alan E. Smith executed August 1, 2007 with an effective date of July 
30, 2007, is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.19 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
March 31, 2008.

#10.4 Amendment to Employment Agreement dated as of December 31, 2008 by and between Graham Corporation and Alan E. Smith is 
incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 99.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated December 31, 2008.

#10.5 Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated February 5, 2025, between Graham Corporation and Matthew Malone is 
incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 6, 2025.

#10.6 Form of Indemnification Agreement between Graham Corporation and each of its Directors and Officers is incorporated herein by 
reference from Exhibit 99.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated January 29, 2010.

#10.7 Graham Corporation Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012.

#10.8 Amendment to the Graham Corporation Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 
99.3 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated May 24, 2016.

#10.9 2020 Graham Corporation Equity Incentive Plan is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2020.

#10.10 Amendment No. 1 to the 2020 Graham Corporation Equity Incentive Plan is incorporated herein by reference from Appendix C to 
the Company's Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A dated July 10, 2023.

#10.11 Graham Corporation Annual Stock-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Plan for Senior Executives in effect for the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2023 is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated May 23, 
2022.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000716314/000095015208008755/l34277aexv3w1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312522207789/d383365dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000716314/000156459019021076/ghm-ex41_173.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312525021340/d934432dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312522070040/d320910dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000716314/000095013408010593/l31572aexv10w19.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0000716314/000095015209000070/l35024aexv99w2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312525021340/d934432dex102.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095012310006393/l38659exv99w2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312512442483/d398151dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312516605120/d193758dex993.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000156459020049098/ghm-ex104_8.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312523184244/d510555ddef14a.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312522161776/d350641dex991.htm
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#10.12 Graham Corporation Annual Stock-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Plan for Senior Executives in effect for the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2024 is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated May 17, 
2023.

#10.13 Graham Corporation Annual Executive Cash Bonus Program in effect for Company's named executive officers for the fiscal year 
ending March 31, 2024 is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 99.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated 
May 17, 2023.

#10.14 Form of Director Restricted Stock Unit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2023.

#10.15 Form of Employee Performance Vesting Restricted Stock Unit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.4 to 
the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022.

#10.16 Form of Employee Time Vesting Restricted Stock Unit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.5 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022.

#10.17 Description of Amendment to the Restricted Stock Unit Agreement by and between the Company and Daniel J. Thoren 
incorporated herein by reference from Item 5.02 of the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated July 25, 2023.

#10.18 Amended and Restated Performance Bonus Agreement between Graham Acquisition I, LLC and Barber-Nichols, LLC is 
incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended 
September 30, 2022.

#10.19 Amended and Restated 2000 Graham Corporation Incentive Plan to Increase Shareholder Value is incorporated herein by 
reference from Appendix A to the Company's definitive Proxy Statement for its 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on June 13, 2016.

#10.20 Form of Director Restricted Stock Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009.

#10.21 Form of Employee Time-Vested Restricted Stock Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.3 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013.

#10.22 Form of Employee Performance-Vested Restricted Stock Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.2 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013.

 10.23 Unit Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2021, between Graham Corporation, Graham Acquisition I, LLC, BNI Holdings, Inc., 
and certain other parties thereto is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-
K dated June 1, 2021.

 10.24 Credit Agreement dated as of October 13, 2023, by and among Graham Corporation and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association is 
incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated October 18, 2023.

#10.25 Graham Corporation Annual Stock-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Plan for Senior Executives in effect for the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2025, is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated June 
10, 2024.

#10.26 Graham Corporation Annual Executive Cash Bonus Program in effect for Company's named executive officers for the fiscal year 
ending March 31, 2025, is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated 
June 20, 2024.

 10.27 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, by and among Graham Corporation and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, dated July 
15, 2024, is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly 
period ended June 30, 2024.

#10.28 Form of Employee Performance Vesting Restricted Stock Unit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.4 to 
the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2024.

#10.29 Form of Employee Time Vesting Restricted Stock Unit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference from Exhibit 10.5 to the 
Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2024.

(19) Insider trading policies and procedures

*19.1 Insider Trading Policy of Graham Corporation

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312523151274/d503990dex991.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312523151274/d503990dex992.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017023038764/ghm-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017022013696/ghm-ex10_4.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017022013696/ghm-ex10_5.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312523193510/d507600d8k.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017022022320/ghm-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312516620112/d187443ddef14a.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095012309056565/l37910exv10w1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312513308575/d555725dex103.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312513308575/d555725dex102.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312521181366/d196155dex1011.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312523258545/d544297dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312524157936/d787241dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000119312524164001/d853371dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017024092280/ghm-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017024092280/ghm-ex10_4.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017024092280/ghm-ex10_5.htm
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(21) Subsidiaries of the registrant

*21.1 Subsidiaries of the registrant

(23) Consents of Experts and Counsel

*23.1 Consent of Deloitte & Touche LLP

(31) Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certifications

*31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer

*31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer

(32) Section 1350 Certifications

**32.1 Section 1350 Certifications

(97) Policy Relating to Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation

 97.1 Graham Corporation Policy for the Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation, is incorporated herein by reference from 
Exhibit 97.1 to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the annual period ended March 31, 2024.

(101) Interactive Data File

*101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are 
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

*101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

*101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

*101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Definitions Linkbase Document

*101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

*101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

(104) Cover Page Interactive Data File embedded within the Inline XBRL document

*  Exhibits filed with this report.
**  Exhibit furnished with this report.
#  Management contract or compensatory plan.

 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/716314/000095017024070222/ghm-ex97_1.htm
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GRAHAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
SCHEDULE II - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

(In Thousands)
 

  Balance at   Charged to   Charged to      Balance at  
  Beginning   Costs and   Other      End of  

Description  of Period   Expenses   Accounts   Deductions   Period  
Year ended March 31, 2025                
Reserves deducted from the asset to which they apply:                
Reserve for doubtful accounts receivable  $ 79  $ 886  $ —  $ (335)  $ 630 
Product warranty liability  $ 806  $ 326  $ —  $ (346)  $ 786 

                
Year ended March 31, 2024                
Reserves deducted from the asset to which they apply:                
Reserve for doubtful accounts receivable  $ 1,841  $ 587  $ —  $ (2,349)  $ 79 
Product warranty liability  $ 578  $ 410  $ —  $ (182)  $ 806 

                
Year ended March 31, 2023                
Reserves deducted from the asset to which they apply:                
Reserve for doubtful accounts receivable  $ 87  $ 1,765  $ —  $ (11)  $ 1,841 

Reserves included in the balance sheet caption "accrued
   expenses"  $ 760  $ —  $ —  $ (760)  $ — 
Product warranty liability  $ 441  $ 364  $ —  $ (227)  $ 578 

 
 

Item 16. Form 10-K Summary

None.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this annual report to 
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
 GRAHAM CORPORATION
   
June 9, 2025 By: /s/ CHRISTOPHER J. THOME

  Christopher J. Thome
  Vice President-Finance,
  Chief Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate 

Secretary
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of 
the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.
 
Signature    
    
/s/ DANIEL J. THOREN  Chief Executive Officer and June 9, 2025
Daniel J. Thoren  Director (Principal Executive Officer)  
    
/s/ CHRISTOPHER J. THOME  Vice President-Finance, Chief June 9, 2025
Christopher J. Thome  Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate 

Secretary
 

  (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)  
    
/s/ JAMES J. BARBER  Director June 9, 2025
James J. Barber    
    
/s/ CARI L. JAROSLAWSKY  Director June 9, 2025
Cari L. Jaroslawsky    
    
/s/ JONATHAN W. PAINTER  Director and Chairman of the Board June 9, 2025
Jonathan W. Painter    
    
/s/ LISA M. SCHNORR  Director June 9, 2025
Lisa M. Schnorr    
    
/s/ TROY A. STONER  Director June 9, 2025
Troy A. Stoner    
 
 



 

 

 Exhibit 19.1

 
GRAHAM CORPORATION

 
INSIDER TRADING POLICY

 
Adoption Date: May 28, 2009

Amended and Restated: March 29, 2023
 
 
Background
 
The Board of Directors of Graham Corporation (together with its subsidiaries, the “Company”) has adopted this Insider 
Trading Policy (this “Policy”) for its Directors, officers, employees and consultants. This Policy applies to trading in the 
Company’s securities, as well as to trading in securities of publicly traded companies with whom the Company has a 
business relationship.
 
Federal and state securities laws prohibit the purchase or sale of a company’s securities by persons who are aware of 
material information about that company that is not generally known or available to the public. These laws also prohibit 
persons who are aware of material nonpublic information from disclosing such information to others who may trade in such 
company’s securities. Companies and their controlling persons are subject to liability if they fail to take reasonable steps to 
prevent insiders from trading in their securities while in possession of material nonpublic information.
 
It is important that you understand the breadth of activities that constitute illegal insider trading and the consequences for 
engaging in insider trading, which can be severe. Both the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) 
and the New York Stock Exchange investigate - and are very effective at detecting - insider trading. The SEC, together with 
the U.S. Attorney's Office, pursues insider trading violations vigorously. By way of example, insider trading cases have been 
successfully prosecuted against employees trading through foreign accounts, trading by family members and friends, and 
trading involving only a small number of shares.
 
This Policy is designed both to prevent insider trading and allegations of insider trading and to protect and promote the 
Company’s reputation for integrity, ethical conduct and good corporate governance. It is your obligation to understand and 
comply with this Policy.
 
Penalties for Noncompliance
 
Civil and Criminal Penalties. Potential penalties for insider trading violations include: (i) imprisonment for up to 20 years; (ii) 
criminal fines of up to $5 million; and (iii) civil fines of up to three times the profit gained or loss avoided.
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Controlling Person Liability. If the Company fails to take appropriate steps to prevent illegal insider trading, the Company 
may have “controlling person” liability for a trading violation, with civil penalties of up to the greater of $1 million or three 
times the profit gained or loss avoided. Criminal penalties of up to $25 million may also be imposed.
 
Company Sanctions. Failure to comply with this Policy may subject you to Company-imposed disciplinary actions, including 
termination for cause, whether or not your failure to comply with this Policy results in a violation of law.
 
Scope of Policy
 
Persons Covered. As a Director, officer, employee or consultant of the Company, this Policy applies to you. The same 
restrictions that apply to you under this Policy also apply to your family members who reside with you, to anyone else who 
lives in your household and to any family members who do not live in your household but whose transactions in Company 
securities are directed by you or are subject to your influence or control. You are responsible for making sure that all 
transactions covered by this Policy by any such person fully complies with this Policy.
 
Companies Covered. The prohibition on insider trading contained in this Policy is not limited to trading in the Company’s 
securities. It includes trading in the securities of other firms, such as customers or suppliers of the Company and those with 
which the Company may be negotiating major transactions, such as an acquisition, investment or sale. Information that is 
not material to the Company may nevertheless be material to one of those other entities.
 
Transactions Covered. Trading includes purchases and sales of stock, derivative securities such as put and call options and 
convertible debentures or preferred stock, and debt securities (debentures, bonds and notes). This Policy’s trading 
restrictions generally do not apply to the exercise of stock options. However, such trading restrictions do apply to any sale of 
the underlying stock or to a cashless exercise of the option through a broker, as this entails selling a portion of the 
underlying stock to cover the costs of exercise.
 
Statement of Policy
 
No Trading on Inside Information. You may not trade in the securities of the Company, directly or through family members or 
other persons or entities, if you are aware of material nonpublic information relating to the Company. Similarly, you may not 
trade in the securities of any other company if you are aware of material nonpublic information about that company which 
you obtained as a result of your relationship with the Company.

No Tipping. You may not pass material nonpublic information on to others or recommend to anyone the purchase or sale of 
any securities when you are aware of such information. This practice, known as “tipping,” also violates the securities laws 
and can result in the same civil and criminal penalties described above, even if you did not trade or gain any benefit from 
another person’s trading.
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No Exception for Hardship. The existence of a personal financial emergency does not excuse you from compliance with this 
Policy.
Blackout and Pre-Clearance Policy. To help prevent inadvertent violations of the federal securities laws and to avoid even 
the appearance of trading on the basis of inside information, the Company’s Board of Directors has adopted an Addendum 
to the Insider Trading Policy that applies to Directors, Executive Officers subject to Section 16 of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 (“executive officers”), and certain designated employees of the Company who have access to material nonpublic 
information about the Company (together, “Covered Persons”). The Company will notify you if you are subject to the 
Addendum. 
 
The Addendum prohibits Covered Persons from trading in the Company’s securities during: (i) quarterly blackout periods 
beginning on the last day of each calendar quarter and ending after the second full business day following the release of the 
Company’s earnings for that quarter; and (ii) during certain event-specific blackouts. Covered Persons must pre-clear in 
writing all transactions in the Company’s securities with the Company’s legal counsel.

Exception for Approved 10b5-1 Plans. Rule 10b5-1 provides an affirmative defense from insider trading liability under the 
federal securities laws for trading plans that meet certain requirements. In general, a 10b5-1 plan must be entered into at a 
time at which you are not aware of material nonpublic information. Once a 10b5-1 plan is adopted, you must not exercise 
any influence over the amount of securities to be traded, the price at which at which such securities are to be traded or the 
date of the trade. The plan must either specify (including by formula) the amount, pricing and timing of transactions in 
advance or delegate discretion on those matters to an independent third party.

Trades by Covered Persons in the Company’s securities that are executed pursuant to an approved 10b5-1 plan are not 
subject to the prohibition on trading on the basis of material nonpublic information contained in this Policy or to the 
restrictions set forth above relating to permitted trading periods.

All 10b5-1 plans must be approved in writing by the Company’s legal counsel prior to adoption.

Definition of Material Nonpublic Information
 
Material Information. Information is material if there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it 
important in deciding whether to buy, hold or sell a security. Any information that could reasonably be expected to affect the 
price of the security is material. Common examples of information that would be considered material include (but are not 
limited to):

• Projections of future earnings or losses or other earnings guidance.
• Earnings that are inconsistent with the consensus expectations of the investment community.
• A pending or proposed merger, acquisition or tender offer or an acquisition or disposition of significant assets.
• A change in senior management.



 

4

• Major events regarding the Company’s securities, including the declaration of a stock split or the offering of additional 
securities.
• Financial liquidity problems.
• Actual or threatened material litigation, or the resolution of such litigation.
• New major contracts, orders, suppliers, customers or finance sources, or the loss thereof.
• Significant new products or marketing plans.
• A significant change in capital investment plans.

Both positive and negative information can be material. Because trading that receives scrutiny will be evaluated after the 
fact with the benefit of 20/20 hindsight, questions concerning the materiality of particular information should be resolved in 
favor of materiality.

Nonpublic Information. Nonpublic information is information that is not generally known or available to the public. One 
common misconception is that material information loses its “nonpublic” status as soon as a press release is issued 
disclosing the information. In fact, information is considered to be available to the public only when it has been released 
broadly to the marketplace (such as by a press release or an SEC filing) and the investing public has had time to absorb the 
information fully. 
 
The Company considers information to be available to the public only when:
 

• It has been released to the public by the Company through appropriate channels, e.g., by means of a press release or 
a widely disseminated statement from an executive officer; and
• Enough time has elapsed to permit the investment market to absorb and evaluate the information.
 

As a general rule, you should consider information to be nonpublic until two business days after it has been publicly 
disclosed by the Company.
 
Additional Guidance
 
The Company considers it improper and inappropriate for those employed by or affiliated with the Company to engage in 
short-term or speculative transactions in the Company’s securities or in other transactions in the Company’s securities that 
may lead to inadvertent violations of the insider trading laws. Accordingly, your trading in Company securities is subject to 
the following additional restrictions.

Short Sales. You may not engage in short sales of the Company’s securities (sales of securities that are not then owned), 
including “sales against the box” (sales with delayed delivery).

Publicly Traded Options. You may not engage in transactions in publicly traded options, such as puts, calls and other 
derivative securities.

Standing Orders. Standing orders should be used only for a very brief period of time. A standing order placed with a broker 
to sell or purchase stock at a specified price leaves you with no control 
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over the timing of the transaction. A standing order transaction executed by the broker when you are aware of material 
nonpublic information may result in unlawful insider trading.

Margin Accounts and Pledges. Securities held in a margin account or pledged as collateral for a loan may be sold without 
your consent by the broker if you fail to meet a margin call or by the lender in foreclosure if you default on the loan. A margin 
or foreclosure sale that occurs when you are aware of material nonpublic information may, under some circumstances, 
result in unlawful insider trading. Because of this danger, you should exercise caution in holding Company securities in a 
margin account or pledging Company securities as collateral for a loan.

Post-Termination Transactions
 
This Policy continues to apply to your transactions in Company securities even after you have terminated employment or 
other services to the Company. If you are aware of material nonpublic information when your employment or service 
relationship terminates, you may not trade in Company securities until that information has become public or is no longer 
material.

Unauthorized Disclosure of Nonpublic Information
 
Maintaining the confidentiality of Company information is essential for competitive, security and other business reasons, as 
well as to comply with securities laws. You should treat all information you learn about the Company or its business plans as 
confidential and proprietary to the Company. Inadvertent disclosure of confidential or inside information may expose the 
Company and you to civil and/or criminal liability.

The timing and nature of the Company’s disclosure of material information is subject to legal rules, the breach of which 
could result in substantial liability to you, the Company and its management. Accordingly, it is important that responses to 
inquiries about the Company by the press, broker-dealers, investment analysts or others in the financial community be made 
on the Company’s behalf only through authorized individuals.

Unauthorized Disclosure. No employee or consultant of the Company shall disclose internal information about the Company 
to any person outside the Company, including family members and friends, except for such disclosures which have been 
specifically authorized by an executive officer of the Company as being required to facilitate a related project or transaction. 
You may not discuss the Company or its internal information in any internet-based discussion forum including, but not 
limited to, chat rooms, blogs, internet bulletin boards, or social networking sites.
 
Communications with the Media, Analysts and Investors. Communications on behalf of the Company with the media, 
securities analysts and other investors shall be made only by specifically designated representatives of the Company. 
Unless you have been expressly authorized to make communications on behalf of the Company, you must direct any inquiry 
from the media, a securities analyst or an investor the Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer or Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer.
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Safeguarding Confidential Information. Because of the sensitive nature of internal information about the Company and the 
importance of such information to the Company, you must take extreme care to safeguard the confidentiality of such 
information. For example, documents containing sensitive information should not be left lying on desks and conference 
tables in open view, confidential information should be discussed with other Company personnel on a “need to know” basis 
only, and visitors should not be left unattended in offices containing internal Company documents.
 
Personal Responsibility
 
You should remember that the ultimate responsibility for adhering to this Policy and avoiding improper trading rests with you. 
If you violate this Policy, the Company may take disciplinary action, including terminating you for cause.

Company Assistance
 
Your compliance with this Policy is of the utmost importance both for you and for the Company. If you have any questions 
about this Policy or its application to any proposed transaction, you should contact the Company’s Vice President and Chief 
Financial Officer for guidance. Do not try to resolve uncertainties on your own, as the rules relating to insider trading are 
often complex, not always intuitive and carry severe consequences.

Certification
 
All employees and consultants must certify their understanding of, and intent to comply with, this policy. A copy of the 
certification that employees must sign is enclosed with this policy. 
 
This Policy is dated May 28, 2009, and most recently amended and restated March 29, 2023, supersedes any previous 
policy of the Company concerning insider trading.

Certain Defined Terms
 
Below is a list of certain defined terms contained in this Policy and a brief description of their respective meanings:
 

Call Option: The right to buy a specified quantity of a security at a set agreed amount at some time on or before the expiration of 
the option. 

 
Company: Graham Corporation and its subsidiaries.
 

Covered Persons: Directors, executive officers subject to Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the CEO, President, 
Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice Presidents, Vice Presidents, Chief 
Accounting Officer, Controller, Secretary and Assistant Secretaries), and certain designated 
employees of the Company who have access to material nonpublic information.
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Derivatives: A financial contract or instrument whose value is derived from the value of something else. Derivatives are commonly 
used to mitigate the risk of economic loss arising from a change in the value of the underlying 
security.

Margin Account: An account containing securities which are used as collateral for a loan. The underlying securities used as 
collateral can typically be sold without knowledge of the owner if there is a default on the loan.

 
Policy:  This Insider Trading Policy, as it may be amended from time to time.

Put Option: A put option provides the right to sell a security at a set agreed amount at some time on or before the expiration of the 
option.

Sale Against the Box: A specific form of short sale where the seller actually owns the security, but does not want to close out his 
or her position.

 
SEC: The United States Securities and Exchange Commission

Short Sale: The practice of selling a security that the seller does not own at the time of the sale. Short selling is done with the 
intent of later purchasing the security at a lower price. Short-sellers attempt to profit from an 
expected decline in the price of a financial instrument.
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GRAHAM CORPORATION

INSIDER TRADING POLICY

CERTIFICATION

 
To Graham Corporation:
 
I, ___________________________ (name), have received and read a copy of the Graham Corporation Insider Trading 
Policy which became effective May 28, 2009, as most recently amended and restated March 29, 2023. I hereby agree to 
comply with the specific requirements of the Policy in all respects during my employment or other service relationship with 
Graham Corporation. I understand that my failure to comply in all respects with the Policy is a basis for termination for cause 
of my employment or other service relationship with Graham Corporation.

 

 
 
(Signature)
 
 
(Date)

 



 

 

 
GRAHAM CORPORATION

 
ADDENDUM TO INSIDER TRADING POLICY

 
 

Adopted: May 28, 2009
Amended and Restated: March 29, 2023

To help prevent inadvertent violations of the federal securities laws and avoid even the appearance of trading on inside 
information, the Board of Directors of Graham Corporation (the “Company”) has adopted this Addendum to the Company’s 
Insider Trading Policy. This Addendum applies to Directors, officers subject to Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 (“Executive Officers”) and the direct reports of such Executive Officers (“Covered Persons”) who have access to 
material nonpublic information about the Company.

This Addendum is in addition to and supplements the Company’s Insider Trading Policy.

Pre-clearance Procedures
 
Directors and Executive Officers are covered by the following pre-clearance procedures:
 
Directors and Executive Officers, together with their immediate family members and other members of their household, may 
not engage in any transaction involving the Company’s securities (including a stock plan transaction such as an option 
exercise, or a gift, loan, pledge or hedge, contribution to a trust or any other transfer) without first obtaining written pre-
clearance of the transaction from the Company’s legal counsel or Chief Financial Officer. A request for pre-clearance should 
be submitted in writing at least 3 business days in advance of the proposed transaction to the Company’s legal counsel and 
Chief Financial Officer. Neither legal counsel nor Chief Financial Officer is under any obligation to approve a transaction 
submitted for pre-clearance, and such persons may determine not to permit any such transaction.
 
Blackout Procedures
 
All Directors, Executive Officers and Covered Persons are subject to the following blackout procedures:
 
Quarterly Blackout Procedures. The Company’s announcement of its quarterly financial results almost always has the 
potential to have a material effect on the market for the Company’s securities. Therefore, to avoid even the appearance of 
trading on the basis of material nonpublic information, you may not trade in the Company’s securities during the period 
beginning on the last day of each calendar quarter and ending after the second full business day following the release of the 
Company’s earnings for that quarter.
 



 

 

Interim Earnings Guidance and Event-Specific Blackouts. The Company may on occasion issue interim earnings guidance 
or other potentially material information by means of a press release, Securities and Exchange Commission filing on Form 8-
K or other means designed to achieve widespread dissemination of the information. Trading may be blacked out while the 
Company is in the process of assembling the information to be released and until the information has been released and 
fully absorbed by the market.
 
From time to time, an event may occur that is material to the Company and is known by only a few Directors or Executive 
Officers. So long as the event remains material and nonpublic, the persons who are aware of the event, as well as other 
person covered by the quarterly earnings blackout procedures, may not trade in the Company’s securities. The existence of 
an event-specific blackout will not be announced, other than to those who are aware of the event giving rise to the blackout. 
If, however, a person whose trades are subject to pre-clearance, requests permission to trade in the Company’s securities 
during an event-specific blackout, legal counsel and/or the Chief Financial Officer will inform the requesting person of the 
existence of a blackout period, without disclosing the reason for the blackout. Any person made aware of the existence of an 
event-specific blackout should not disclose the existence of the blackout to any other person. 
 
Even if a blackout period is not in effect, at no time may you trade in Company securities if you are aware of material 
nonpublic information about the Company.
 
Exception for Approved 10b5-1 Plans
 
Rule 10b5-1 provides an affirmative defense from insider trading liability under the federal securities laws for trading plans 
that meet certain requirements. In general, a 10b5-1 plan must be entered into before you become aware of material 
nonpublic information. Once the 10b5-1 plan is adopted, you must not exercise any influence over the amount of securities 
to be traded, the price at which at which they are to be traded or the date of the trade. The 10b5-1 plan must either specify 
(including by formula) the amount, pricing and timing of transactions in advance or delegate discretion on those matters to 
an independent third party.

The Company requires that all 10b5-1 plans be approved in writing by legal counsel before the 10b5-1 plan is adopted. 
10b5-1 plans generally may not be adopted during a blackout period and may only be adopted before the person adopting 
the plan is aware of material nonpublic information.
 
Trades in the Company’s securities that are executed pursuant to an approved 10b5-1 plan are not subject to the prohibition 
on trading on the basis of material nonpublic information contained in the Insider Trading Policy or to the restrictions set 
forth above relating to pre-clearance procedures and blackout periods.
 
Hedging Transactions
 
Certain forms of hedging or monetization transactions, such as zero-cost collars and forward sale contracts, involve the 
establishment of a short position in the Company’s securities and limit or eliminate your ability to profit from an increase in 
the value of the Company’s securities. Such 



 

 

transactions eliminate the stated purpose of the Company’s equity compensation plans, which is to further align the interests 
of our Directors, Executive Officers and other Covered Persons with the interests of our stockholders. Therefore, you are 
prohibited from engaging in any hedging or monetization transactions involving the Company’s securities.
 
Post-Termination Transactions
 
If you are aware of material nonpublic information when you terminate your relationship with the Company, you may not 
trade in the Company’s securities until that information has become public or is no longer material. You agree to abide by 
this Policy for not less than 90 days following the termination of your relationship with the Company.

Company Assistance

Your compliance with this Addendum and the Company’s Insider Trading Policy is of the utmost importance. If you have any 
questions about this Addendum, the Insider Trading Policy or their application to any proposed transaction, you should 
contact the Company’s legal counsel, Alexander R. McClean, Esq., at 585-231-1248.

Certification
 
All Directors, Executive Officers and Covered Persons subject to the procedures set forth in this Addendum must certify their 
understanding of, and intent to comply with, the Company’s Insider Trading Policy and this Addendum on the form attached 
to this addendum. 
 
This Amended and Restated Addendum is dated March 29, 2023 and supersedes any previous policy of the Company 
concerning insider trading restrictions applicable to Directors, Executive Officers and Covered Persons.

 





EXHIBIT 21.1

SUBSIDIARIES OF THE REGISTRANT
 
Name  Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization
   
Barber-Nichols, LLC  Colorado, USA
   
P3 Technologies, LLC  Florida, USA
   
Graham Vacuum and Heat Transfer Technology (Suzhou) Co. Ltd.  People's Republic of China
   
Graham India Private Limited  Republic of India
 





EXHIBIT 23.1
 
CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM
 
We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statement No. 333-279355 on Form S-3 and Registration Statement Nos. 333-274289, 333-
249924, 333-71044, 333-145166, 333-266556, 333-169015, and Post-Effective Amendment Registration Statement No. 1 to 333-113426 on Form S-8 of 
our reports dated June 9, 2025 relating to the financial statements of Graham Corporation and the effectiveness of Graham Corporation’s internal control 
over financial reporting appearing in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
/s/DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
 
Rochester, New York
June 9, 2025
 





EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF
PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

 

I, Daniel J. Thoren, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Graham Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d–15(f)) 
for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially 
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the 
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
June 9, 2025
 
/s/DANIEL J. THOREN
Daniel J. Thoren
Chief Executive Officer
 





EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER

 

I, Christopher J. Thome, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Graham Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d–15(f)) 
for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially 
affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the 
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
June 9, 2025
 

/s/CHRISTOPHER J. THOME
Christopher J. Thome
Vice President-Finance, Chief Financial Officer, Chief 
Accounting Officer and Corporate Secretary
 





 

 

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Graham Corporation (the "Company") on Form 10-K for the period ended March 31, 2025 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), each of the undersigned certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
 
/s/DANIEL J. THOREN

  
 
/s/CHRISTOPHER J. THOME

Daniel J. Thoren  Christopher J. Thome
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

 Vice President-Finance, 
Chief Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate 
Secretary

June 9, 2025  (Principal Financial Officer)
  June 9, 2025

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Graham Corporation and will be retained by Graham Corporation 
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 




